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Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors 
Ramona Community Center 

434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, CA 92065 
November 14, 2023 

Closed Session: 5:00 P.M. 
Open Session: 6:00 P.M. 

 
 

Members of the public may use this link to join virtually: 
https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09   

Or by phone: 1 669 900 9128 
Meeting ID: 923 5080 2274 & Meeting Passcode: 921239 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

Opening of Meeting - 5:00 P.M. 
 

Call to Order  
 
Roll Call Attendance 
 
Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board Regarding Closed 
Session Agenda Items 

 
G. Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

G.1  CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS  
(Government Code Section 54957.6)  
Agency Designated Representatives: President and General Counsel  
Unrepresented Employees (Management/Professional/Confidential Employees) 

  
A.  PUBLIC SESSION - TIME CERTAIN: 6:00 P.M. 
 

A.1. Call to Order, Report Out of Closed Session (if any), Pledge of Allegiance, and 
Roll Call Attendance 

 
A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the Posting of 

the Agenda 
 
A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Meeting of November 14, 2023 
 
A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 

within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 
 
A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff 
 

  A.5.a. General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for   
   October 2023 
 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 

https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09
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A.5.b. Committee Reports 
 
 A.5.b.-1 Ad Hoc Reports 
   Recycled Water & Potable Water Growth  Hickle & Lawler 
 
 A.5.b.-2 Liaison Reports  

San Diego County Water Authority  Hurst 
Ramona Design Review Board  Zoria 
Ramona Community Planning Group  Piva 
San Diego Fire Advisory Board  Piva    
Leadership Council/ Ramona Chamber  Piva 
of Commerce   
San Diego Country Estates Association Lawler 
Ramona Unified School District Board Hickle 

 
 A.5.b.-3 Committee Reports 

     Finance and Administration Committee 
     Parks and Recreation Community     
     Advisory Committee 
 
B.  Ministerial Items 
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the consent calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a Board Member requests 
separate action on a specific item) 
 
B.1.a. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes 

for October 24, 2023 
 
  Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for 

   October 24, 2023.  
 
 B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports –  
   September 2023 
 
  Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 

 

General 
Manager 

 
 
 
 

Finance 

B.1.c. Authorization for the General Manager to Sign 
and Submit the Attached Letter of Support to 
Add an Advisory Board Member for the 
Unincorporated Areas to the San Diego 
Association of Governments (SANDAG)  

 
Recommendation:  Staff recommends the Board 
authorize the General Manager to sign and submit 
the attached letter of support an advisory board 
member representing unincorporated San Diego 
County on the SANDAG Board of Directors. 

   
 

General 
Manager 
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B.1.d.  Authorization for the General Manager to Award 
a Contract for Construction of the Wellfield Park 
Sports Lighting and Scoreboard Project 

  
 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends 

the Board authorize the General Manager to award 
a contract for construction of the Wellfield Park 
Sports Lighting and Scoreboard Project to Ace 
Electric, Inc. 

   

Engineering 

B.1.e.  Authorization to Award a Contract for 
Construction of the 30-in Mount Woodson 
Waterline Replacement Project and Find that the 
Project is Exempt from CEQA 

  
 Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends 

the Board authorize the General Manager to award 
a contract for construction of the 30-in Mount 
Woodson Waterline Replacement Project to Griffith 
Company and find that the Project is exempt from 
environmental review pursuant to Section 15302 of 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
Guidelines. 

 

Engineering 

B.1.f. Approval to Adopt a Memorandum of 
Understanding With Ramona Municipal Water 
District Employees Association  

 
Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends 
the Board of Directors take action to adopt the MOU 
with RMWDEA as attached. 

Tim Clement 

C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or bid opening) 

 
C.1. Public Hearing - To Consider Adoption of Rental/Use Fees for the Facilities and 

Fields  Within Wellfield Park, Including the Ramona Community Center, Ramona 
Outdoor Community Center, and Athletic Fields 

  
 C.1.a. Discussion and Possible Action to Adopt an Ordinance Setting the 

 Rental/Use Fees for the Facilities and Fields Within Wellfield Park 
 

Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends that after holding the public 
hearing and receiving public comments under agenda item C.1., the Board 
adopt the attached Ordinance to set the rental/use fees for the facilities and 
fields within Wellfield Park, including the Ramona Community Center, Ramona 
Outdoor Community Center, and athletic fields. 

 
D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the Board) 
 
E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the Board) 
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F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 

F.1. Discussion and Possible Action to Adopt an Order of 
 the Board Extending Modified Compensation Benefits 
 and Working  Conditions to Non-Represented 
 Management/Professional/Confidential Employees 
 

Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends the 
Board of Directors approve the new Order of the Board of 
Directors Extending Modified Compensation Benefits and 
Working Conditions to Non-Represented 
Management/Professional/Confidential Employees with the 
proposed modifications as attached. 

 
 

Tim Clement 

F.2. Discussion of Water Connection Fee and   
 Capacity Fee Study Report Inconsistencies and  
 Provide Direction to Staff to Develop and Present to 
 the Board an Additional Option Before Providing 
 Notice of a Public Hearing for the Board to Consider 
 Adopting New Capacity and Connection Fees 
 

Recommendation: The Board of Directors direct staff to 
have District lands appraised and use those values to 
revise Table 4. of Attachment 1, revise Line 16 of Table 4. 
of Attachment 1 using the current number of equivalent 
meters, and revise Table 4 of Attachment 1 to include the 
net current replacement value of the portion of the Barger 
laboratory used by the water system and that staff present 
the revised option to the Board of Directors for 
consideration before publishing any Notice of Public 
Hearing regarding Water Connection and/or Capacity Fee 
changes. 
 

Director Hurst 

G. Closed Session (items continued from above if not completed prior to open session) – 
NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC    (see above for listed items)     

 
H. Remaining Agenda Items & Report Out of Closed Session (If Any) 
 

H.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings  
 Pursuant to Legislative Code Section 2.08.140, members of the Board who receive reimbursement from 

the District for their actual and necessary expenses for attending meetings outside the District shall either 
prepare a written report to be submitted at the next subsequent Board meeting or make a verbal report 
during the next regular Board meeting. The report shall detail the information that may be of benefit to the 
District that was presented at the meeting. 

I. 
 
 I.1. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting   

 
December 12, 2023 - 6:00 p.m. 

 
 
Adjourn 
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Ramona Municipal Water District in complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), requests individuals who require specific 
accommodations to access, attend or participate in the Board Meeting, due to a disability, to please contact the Administrative Services 
Department at least two business days prior to the scheduled meeting to ensure that the District may assist you. 
Telephone: (760) 789-1330; T.D.D.: (760) 789-9497. 

NOTE:  ANY ITEM APPEARING ON THIS AGENDA MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTION MAY BE TAKEN AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 

The Agenda was posted at least 72 hours before the meeting in a location freely accessible to the public. Additions to the Agenda may 
be made in accordance with Section 54954.2 of the California Government Code.  Agenda item memorandums or documents prepared 
for the Board of Directors are available for public review online at www.rmwd.org and at the RMWD office,105 Earlham Street, 
Ramona, California during normal business hours, Monday through Thursday 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. and the agenda is posted at the 
Ramona Public Library. The Agenda is also posted at Ramona Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, California.  
 

http://www.rmwd.org/
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To: Board of Directors   Agenda Item No. A.5.a. 
  Regular Board Meeting of November 14, 2023 

From: Erica Wolski, General Manager 

Subject: General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for October 2023 

Water Operations 
Collection Division: 

• Staff completed the tri-annual CCTV inspection of the Santa Maria 24” sewer line to Santa Maria
Wastewater Treatment Plant.

Distribution Division:  

• Vibration analysis completed on pumps 1 & 5 at Poway pump station, results pending.

• Completed the annual operations 20” discharge valve for Mt. Woodson reservoir, mandated by
regulatory agency Division of Dam Safety.

• Ramona Wellfield Parks SCADA system implementation has started. Projected completion by the 
end of November 2023.

Meter Services Division: 

• Staff received new remote read construction meter, meters will be implemented and tested in house
prior to assigning to construction meter customers.

Utilities Construction: 

• Staff completed the installation of bollards and gate adjacent to the Elm Street Soccer fields.

• Staff responded to pipeline break on Main Street and Hunter, replaced 6 ft of 14” steel pipeline with
C-905 PVC pipeline.

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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• Staff graded the access road to the Ramona Dam from Green Valley Truck Trail Road and the 
helicopter pad that was requested by the Fire Department for lake emergency rescues in early 
2000’s. 

 
• Staff replaced eight 1” poly customer services: four in San Diego Country Estates and four in Acres 

Development.                                                              

Wastewater Operations 
San Vicente: 

• Sludge bed cover bids 

• Load tested both generators and preventative maintenance also performed 

• Barona pipeline survey at pond 3 

• Filter #5 rebuild complete and back in service 

• Start filter #3 repairs 

• Preventative maintenance of aerators and clarifiers 

• Quarterly State reports 

Santa Maria: 

• Quarterly State report 

• Headworks project  

o working with project manager and contractor 

o including six 14" effluent line repairs 

o SDG&E Headworks cut over 

o New generator testing 

• 20" Pipeline Project - working with engineering and contractor  

• Removed 7 influent pump blockages 

• One 6" Woodson force main repair 

 
Engineering 
The following activities were ongoing or completed in the month of October 2023 for capital projects 
underway within the District service area: 

• Ongoing construction of the Effluent Transmission Main:  Contractor continues installation of the 
pipeline along the existing RMWD easement between Rangeland Road towards Santa Maria 
Water Reclamation Plant.  Contractor completed the pilot bore installations.  Construction is 
ongoing and regular communication with local residents is being maintained. Current completion 
date is the end of January 2024. (Contractor: Downing Construction Inc) 
 



A.5.a Page 3 
 

• Ongoing construction for the Santa Maria Headworks and Influent Pump Station Project:  
Construction is essentially complete with the exception of a few punch list items. Commissioning 
and testing of the facility will begin November 13, 2023.  The 30-day test will begin November 
26, 2023. After successful testing, the original pump station will be demolished. Project 
completion is currently scheduled in early February 2024.  (Contractor: GSE Construction Co) 

• Ongoing construction for the San Diego Country Estates (SDCE) Tank 3 Rehabilitation Project:  
Contractor completed the interior and exterior coating of the tank.  Contractor is in the process 
of completing punch list items and project should be closed in November 2023.  (Contractor: 
Paso Robles Tank) 
 

• B St, H St, 4th, 5th, 11th & 12th Streets Waterline Replacement Project:  Contractor continues to 
progress successfully on this project.  The watermains on B Street, H Street, 4th Street, 5th 
Street and 12th Street have been replaced and are now in service. Contractor now working on 
pipelines on E Street between 9th and 10th Street and F Street between 7th and 8th Streets.  
(Contractor: Palm Engineering) 
 

• West End Tank Rehabilitation Project: The project was advertised in August and bids open 
during a public meeting on September 5, 2023.  The Board authorized award of contract to 
Paso Robles Tank during the September 12, 2023 Board Meeting and a Notice of Award letter 
was sent on the contractor on September 13, 2023.  A Notice to Proceed will be issued as soon 
as contractor completed all punch list work on SDCE Tank 3.  (Contractor: Paso Robles Tank) 
 

• 30-inch Pipeline Replacement:  The project was advertised and a mandatory pre-bid meeting 
held to give contractors the opportunity to visit the site.  Eleven contracting firms were in 
attendance.  Bids for this project were due November 1, 2023.  (Contractor: TBD) 
 

• Wellfield Park Sports Lighting and Scoreboard Project:  Approval of the project drawings and 
permits from the County of San Diego were received and project advertised.  Bids for this 
project are due November 7, 2023.  (Contractor: TBD) 
 

• 14-inch & Elm Street Pipelines:  Design of these projects are currently 60 percent complete.  
Ongoing coordination of design efforts will continue.  

 
Other: 

• Continue working with new/potential water and sewer customers as well as private developers as 

needed. 

• Continue working with new/potential water and sewer customers as well as private developers as 

needed. 

• Continued work with RCAC and NV5 on The Acres Project water feasibility study and design. 

• Continued work with NV5 on Wildcat Canyon Road Pipeline Project design. 

• Review and processing of local development projects through the engineering counter. 
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• Ongoing design of Infrastructure Replacement Projects. 

• Ongoing design of Tank and Reservoir Rehabilitation Projects. 

• Ongoing design of the replacement of portion of the pipeline from San Vicente Plant to the San 

Vicente Spray Fields. 

• Ongoing support of the Recycled Water Ad Hoc Committee. 

• Attend and support of monthly Board Meetings as required. 

• Attend San Diego Water Agencies’ Standards committee meetings and review of proposed revisions 

as required. 

 
Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 
• Following the feedback received by the Finance and Administration Committee, staff conducted an 

informal survey of our construction meter customers.  Staff intends to tighten construction meter 
security and water safety concerns, and enhance the customer experience.  Further input is being 
gathered by the Operations Department before this item will be brought forward to the Board of 
Directors for further discussion. 

• Attended a Cybersecurity Threats and Fraud Prevention in Government webinar hosted by US 
Bank. 

• Continued efforts to study the District's Water Rates and Fees with the third-party consultant . 

• Continued effort to draft the District's first Annual Comprehensive Financial Report. Staff anticipates 
presenting the audit results and report to the Board of Directors at their December meeting. 

• Continued efforts to update the District's Purchasing System, Purchasing Manual, and Credit Card 
Service Agreement. A periodic review of these documents will allow staff to enhance internal controls 
where necessary while balancing areas in which business efficiencies can be implemented. Proposed 
changes are being coordinated with legal counsel and the Finance and Administration Committee 
before implementation. 

 
Administrative Services 
• Meet and Confer meeting(s) with represented employee group 

• Recruitment activity for one employee 

• Continued training for new staff members 

• 2024 Open Enrollment 

• Start of 2023 Backflow Testing, fourth quarter 

• Continued support of Parks and Recreation Community Advisory Committee 

• Met with new Sheriff Lieutenant and staff to complete security assessment of park 
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Anticipated November 2023 Activity 
Water Operations 
 
Collections: 

• Continue with Santa Maria collection system basins 11, 14 and 15, approximately 36,000 LF. 

• Caterpillar is scheduled to install the 80 KW generator at Mt Woodson #3 during the week of 
November 13th, 2023. 

 
Meter Services Division: 

• Continue monthly accuracy testing for construction and retail meters. 

 
Systems Division: 

• Aspin Well & Drill to complete brush and wash at Well #14 at Ramona Wellfield Park. 

• Install lights at the South Soccer field and acquire quotes for fencing around the electric meter and 

transformer. 

• Annual APCD emissions source test on the #6 900 hp and the #5 600 hp natural gas engines at 
Poway Pump Station.  

Utilities Construction: 

• Relocate spaghetti customer service to frontage pipelines on Cedar and Kalbaugh Streets. 

• Complete installation of ground water recovery tanks on the north end of Mt Woodson reservoir. 

• Begin customer service line inspections, inventory and removal of test tee’s within the meter box on 
residences constructed prior to 1986; there’s approximately 3,800 in total. The inventory is to identify 
any service line with lead solder joints within the district service area. The inventory will be complete 
October 2024. 

Wastewater Operations 
San Vicente: 

• Solids handling/storage design 

• Headworks/Barscreen project 

• Spray field maintenance - Irrigation and weed control 

• Plant maintenance - Weed control and pond embankment maintenance 

• Monthly Waste Discharge Reports 

• Working with NV5 and Dudek on design and information for the Barona Pipeline - Investigating pump 

capacities and pipe capacities of the recycled lines 

• Storage pond management - Wet winter has caused less demand on recycled water 
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• Filter 5 online

• Filter #3 inspection/repairs

Santa Maria: 

• Headworks project - Testing facilities

• Effluent pipeline

• Monthly Waste Discharge Reports

• Spray field operations

• Storage pond management

• Test rotary style rising head sprinklers at the spray field

• Tertiary plant MOV valve replacement

• Clarifier #1 drive replacement

• Centrifuge upgrade options

• Centrifuge chemical pump replacement

Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 
• Continued efforts to study the District's Water Rates and Fees with the third-party consultant.  In

addition, staff will attend the American Water Works Association Rate-Setting 3-day seminar to
discuss financial planning, cost of service, and rate design.

Administrative Services 
• Recruitment activity for two positions

• Continued training for new staff members

• 2024 Open Enrollment – processing

• Preparation for implementation of MOU in 2024

• Preparation for Employee Recognition event

• Continuation of 2023 Backflow Testing, fourth quarter

• Continued support of Parks and Recreation Community Advisory Committee
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RMWD Board of Directors Special Meeting Minutes    1 
October 24, 2023 

MINUTES FOR THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE  
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

October 24, 2023 

PRESENT 

Jim Hickle President 
Jeff Lawler Vice President 
Gary Hurst Treasurer 
Jim Piva Secretary 
Jacob Zoria Director – arrived at 5:06 p.m. 

Opening of Meeting – 5:00 P.M.

The Closed Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District was 
called to order by President Hickle at 5:01 p.m.  

President Hickle led the Board and members of the public in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Roll Call. 

Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board Regarding Closed 
Session Agenda Items. 

None. 

The Board entered closed session at 5:03 p.m. 

G. Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 

G.1. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS 
(Gov. Code section 54957.6)  
Agency Designated Representatives: Erica Wolski, Tim Clement, Gaby Uribe, 
Jennifer Lyon 
Employee Organization: Ramona Municipal Water District Employee Association 

G.2. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS 
(Government Code Section 54957.6)  
Agency Designated Representatives: President and General Counsel 
Unrepresented Employees 
(Management/Professional/Confidential Employees) 

G.3. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL 
Existing Litigation Pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9(d)(1)-(1 case) 
Case No. 2:23-cv-03147-RMG 
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G.4. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL 
Existing Litigation Pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9(d)(1)-(1 case)  
Plantier, et al. v. Ramona Municipal Water District (Case No. 37-2014-00083195-
CU-BT[1]CTL/D069798/S24336 
 

G.5. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL--ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 
Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to Government Code Section 
54956.9(d)(2):  (1 case) 
Facts and circumstances pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9(e)(1) 

 
A.  PUBLIC SESSION – TIME CERTAIN: 6:00 P.M. 
 
 A.1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance and Roll Call 
 
The Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District was 
called to order by President Hickle at 6:07 p.m. at the Ramona Community Center, 434 Aqua 
Lane, Ramona, County of San Diego, State of California.  
 
President Hickle led the Board and members of the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Closed session ended at 6:00 p.m. Legal Counsel reported that for items G.1., G.2., and G.3.  
direction was given with no reportable action taken and items G.4. & G.5. would be continued 
after the special meeting.  
 
 A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the   
  Posting of the Agenda 
 
None. 
 

A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Special Meeting of October 24, 2023 
 

M\S\C MOTION TO ADOPT THE AGENDA  (Hurst/Lawler) 
 

AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Piva, Zoria  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 

A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any 
Subject within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 

 
Mark Weatherup addressed the Board regarding clean up in the Highland Hills area from the 
Santa Maria Effluent Pipeline Project. Board and staff briefly discussed the subject.  
 

A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff  
 

A.5.a. General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for   
 September 2023 
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General Manager Erica Wolski provided a brief update on the completion of the recent RMWD 
Customer Survey. She reported there were approximately 170 responses and a presentation 
regarding the results will be given to the Board at the December 2023 meeting.  

Mike Metts, District Engineer gave a short update on the Santa Maria Effluent Transmission line 
project. He stated the intent for the District is to return the land back to its original condition and 
mentioned that considerations and permitting need to be met, such as relocation SKR 
(Stephens’ Kangaroo Rat), before the cleanup can be completed. He gave a projected timeline 
for completion of the pipeline by the end of December 2023 with cleanup then following in early 
2024. 

A.5.b.  Committee Reports 

A.5.b.-1 Ad Hoc Reports 

Regarding the Recycled Water and Potable Water Growth Ad Hoc, President Hickle reported on 
meeting with Barona recently and noted they are continuing to work on the agreement, with 
continued progress on the required environmental studies. The next meeting will be November 
17th, pending the outcome of an upcoming RMWD public hearing concerning capacity fees.  

A.5.b.-2 Liaison Reports 

Regarding the Leadership Council, Director Piva stated that Lt. John Malan had been installed 
as the new commanding officer at the Ramona Sheriff’s Substation. According to Lt. Malan, 
Director Piva revealed that greater speed control measures will be implemented in the near 
future throughout the community. General Manager Wolski added that Lt. Malan and his staff 
recently completed a security assessment of Wellfield Park and gave suggestions for security 
improvements that staff are currently working to implement. Director Piva also reported that 
Caltrans will be installing additional delineators along Highway 67 for highway safety.  He also 
revealed that the Ramona community will soon be the recipient of community grant funds 
through County Supervisor, Joel Anderson’s office, with the potential for the Leadership Council 
and other community groups to determine where the funds will be spent. 

A.5.b.-3 Committee Reports 

Reporting on the Parks and Recreation CAC, General Manager Wolski said they are planning 
on bringing the newly proposed park fees (Fields, Community Center and Ramona Outdoor 
Community Center) to the Board next month at a noticed public hearing. She also said the 
Committee is currently working on a master plan for the park and mentioned proposed plans for 
a dog park with two areas (one for small dogs and one for larger dogs) in Wellfield Park that will 
likely be financed, in part, with Park Land Dedication Ordinance (PLDO) funds.  

B. Ministerial Items 

Director Hurst pulled Item B.1.c. 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the Consent Calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a 
Board Member requests separate action on a specific item). 
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B.1.a. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes for September 12, 
2023 

 
 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for September 12, 2023. 
 
B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports – August 2023 

 
Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 

 
B.1.d. Authorization to Award Sole-Source Contract for Materials and 

Hardware for Sludge Bed Covers at San Vicente Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 

 
Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends the Board of Directors 
authorize the General Manager to execute a sole-source contract with 
Resolite for the replacement panels and hardware for the east side 
sludge drying beds at the San Vicente WWTP. 

 
B.1.e. Adopt a Resolution for Authorization to Apply for Community 

Development Block Grant Funds  
 

Recommendation:  District staff respectfully recommends the Board 
approve a resolution to authorize the General Manager to apply for 
County of San Diego Community Development Block Grant funds. 

M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE THE CONSENT CALENDAR MODIFIED WITH B.1.C. 
AS PULLED  (Hurst/Zoria) 

 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Piva, Zoria  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 

B.1.c. Close-Out of Legislative Code Update (Untreated) Ad Hoc Committee 
 

Recommendation:  Approve recommendation to close-out the Legislative 
Code Update (Untreated) Ad Hoc Committee.  

 
Director Hurst discussed his reasons for not supporting the item. District Counsel recommended 
that the Board approve the item and close the ad hoc committee.  
 
M\S\C MOTION TO CLOSE THE LEGISLATIVE CODE UPDATE ADHOC 

COMMITTEE CONSISTING OF DIRECTOR HURST AND MYSELF WITH THE 
OPTION TO REOPEN THE COMMITTEE FOR FUTURE UPDATES  
(Hickle/Piva) 

 
AYES:  Hickle, Lawler, Piva, Zoria  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: Hurst 
ABSENT: None 
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C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 
 (This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or bid opening) 
 
D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the 
Board) 

 
E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the 
Board) 

 
F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 

F.1. Discussion of Water Capacity Fee and Connection Report and Provide 
Direction to Staff to Notice a Future Public Hearing for the Board to 
Consider Adopting New Capacity and Connection Fees  

 
Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends the Board of Directors discuss 
and provide direction related to the results of the Raftelis Phase 1 Water 
Connection and Capacity Fee Study and authorize staff to provide the required 
notice and publication so that the Board can consider this matter at a future 
public hearing. 
 

Chief Financial Officer, Joe Spence gave a presentation related to the results of the recent 
Water Capacity Fee and Connection Report, outlining in detail the rates and fees associated 
with the application/connection process for new customers. Introducing two scenarios that 
would significantly reduce the total water system connection fees charged by the District upon 
commencement of service, Chief Financial Officer Spence recommended that the Board choose 
between the two scenarios, that would then be brought forward as a noticed public hearing at 
the next board meeting for approval, and adopt the legislative code changes. He stated that the 
adjustments would take time to implement. After Board and staff discussion, the Board gave 
direction to staff to move forward with the public hearing next month and notice the new 
capacity and connection fees with the selection of Scenario One as described in the study. 
 
G. Closed Session (items continued from above if not completed prior to open 

session) – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC (see above for listed items) 
 
President Hickle called for a short break at 7:53 p.m. 
 
The Board adjourned to Closed Session at 7:58 p.m. 
 
Closed Session ended at 8:26 p.m. Legal Counsel reported for items G.4. and G.5. direction 
was given with no reportable action taken. 
 
H.  Closing Agenda Items 
 

H.1. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting   
 
   November 14, 2023 - 6:00 p.m. 
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President Hickle adjourned the Special Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona 
Municipal Water District at 8:27 p.m. 
 
 
 
Adjourn 
 
 
 
 
 
Jim Hickle, President  
Board of Directors 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

             Agenda Item No. B.1.b. 
             Special Board Meeting of November 14, 2023 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: ACCEPTANCE OF MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORTS – SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To present monthly financial reports for the month of September 2023.  
 
Background 
Accounts with September financial activity are closed during the month of October and submitted to 
the Board in November.   
 
Discussion 
The monthly reports for September 2023 are submitted.    
 
Fiscal Impact 
None.  
  
Recommendation 
No staff recommendation. 
 
 
Prepared by: Janeen Myers, Accounting Supervisor 

Reviewed by: Joe Spence, Chief Financial Officer 

Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 

 

 
ATTACHMENT:  
Attachment 1   September 2023 Financials    B.1.b. Page 2-18 

 

 



   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

September September-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)

SUMMARY - ALL OPERATING FUNDS  

REVENUE

WATER FUND 1,712,957$      5,430,726$       5,479,752$       (49,026)$      

PARK FUND 27,788             75,215              99,000              (23,785)        

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND 286,638           864,666            840,525            24,141         

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND 364,449           1,109,140         1,045,575         63,565         

GENERAL FUND 50,878             160,209            123,000            37,209         

TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 2,442,710        7,639,956         7,587,852         52,104         

EXPENSES

WATER FUND (1,621,729)       (4,541,179)        (4,906,887)        365,708       

PARK FUND (26,118)            (137,223)           (126,000)           (11,223)        

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND (273,305)          (618,183)           (715,110)           96,927         

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND (309,595)          (678,296)           (747,058)           68,762         

GENERAL FUND (61,677)            (148,890)           (185,500)           36,610         

TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUND (2,292,424)       (6,123,771)        (6,680,555)        556,784       

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 150,286           1,516,185         907,297            608,888       

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (450,000)          (1,350,000)        (1,350,000)        (0)                 

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (299,714)$        166,185$          (442,703)$         608,888$     

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

ALL OPERATING FUNDS

FOR SEPTEMBER 2023 AND THE THIRD FISCAL MONTH ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.b. Page 2



   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

September September-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 01 - WATER  

REVENUE

TREATED WATER SALES
1

1,006,107$      3,233,966$       3,153,509$       80,457$         

UNTREATED WATER SALES
1

38,869             167,807            198,390            (30,582)

CONSTRUCTION WATER SALES 13,554             27,784              20,879              6,904

PUMPING CHARGES 150,811           494,545            518,594            (24,049)

TOTAL WATER/PUMPING REVENUE 1,209,341        3,924,102         3,891,372         32,730           

WATER SYSTEM CHARGES 420,657           1,250,033         1,402,834         (152,801)

PENALTIES & LATE CHARGES 20,038             52,932              57,721              (4,789)

SERVICE CONNECTIONS -                       -                        1,836                (1,836)            

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE -                       7,034                12,722              (5,688)            

TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 440,694           1,310,000         1,475,114         (165,115)        

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED² 33,333             100,000            100,000            -                 

INTEREST INCOME & UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 29,589             96,625              11,348              85,277

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE -                       -                        1,919                (1,919)            

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 62,922             196,625            113,266            83,359           

TOTAL REVENUE 1,712,957        5,430,726         5,479,752         (49,026)          

EXPENSES

SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - VARIABLE TREATED
1

(543,543)          (1,818,476)        (1,659,860)       (158,616)        

SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - VARIABLE UNTREATED
1

-                       -                        (243,891)          243,891

SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - FIXED (153,835)          (461,505) (462,990)          1,485

PUMPING FACILITIES EXPENSES (198,175)          (430,025) (449,648)          19,623

OTHER CHARGES - DUE TO POWAY -                       -                        (7,500)              7,500

CHANGE IN WATER INVENTORY (45,605)            (185,558)           -                       (185,558)        

TOTAL COST OF WATER/PUMPING EXPENSES (941,158)          (2,895,564)        (2,823,888)       (71,676)          

ADMINISTRATION (104,115)          (238,713)           (304,336)          65,623

SYSTEMS (158,099)          (358,707)           (382,777)          24,070

TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION (161,297)          (395,699)           (658,095)          262,396

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE (40,304)            (101,791)           (94,259)            (7,532)

LAKE RAMONA (328)                 (657)                  (28,169)            27,512           

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT³ (464,143)          (1,095,566)        (1,467,636)       372,070         

TOTAL DEPARTMENT EXPENSES (1,405,302)       (3,991,130)        (4,291,524)       300,394         

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (216,427)          (550,049)           (615,363)          65,314           

TOTAL EXPENSES (1,621,729)       (4,541,179)        (4,906,887)       365,708         

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 91,229$           889,548$          572,866$          316,682$       

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (291,667)          (875,000)           (875,000)          (0)                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (200,438)$        14,548$            (302,134)$        316,682$       

1 
Net of PSAWR Credits

²Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

³Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

WATER FUND

FOR SEPTEMBER 2023 AND THE THIRD FISCAL MONTH ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

September September-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 03 - PARK  

REVENUE

RENT/LEASE INCOME 12,334$           28,202 52,500              (24,298)$      

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 12,334             28,202              52,500              (24,298)        

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED - DISTRICT A¹ 15,083             45,250              45,250              -               

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 371                  1,763                1,250                513

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 15,454             47,013              46,500              513              

TOTAL REVENUE 27,788             75,215              99,000              (23,785)        

EXPENSES

OPERATING EXPENSES (26,118)            (137,223)           (126,000)           (11,223)        

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT² (26,118)            (137,223)           (126,000)           (11,223)        

TOTAL EXPENSES (26,118)            (137,223)           (126,000)           (11,223)        

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 1,670$             (62,008)$           (27,000)$           (35,008)$      

TRANSFERS FROM CAPITAL FUNDS 12,500             37,500              37,500              -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 14,170$           (24,508)$           10,500$            (35,008)$      

¹Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

PARK FUND

FOR SEPTEMBER 2023 AND THE THIRD FISCAL MONTH ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

September September-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 04 - SAN VICENTE SANITATION  

REVENUE

SEWER CHARGES 8,021$             25,032$            27,005$            (1,972)$        

SEWER - TAX ROLL¹ 240,665           721,996            721,996            -                   

SEWER AVAILABILITY² 3,292               9,875                9,875                -                   

TERTIARY WATER SALES 10,883             58,991              75,000              (16,009)        

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE -                       250                   250                   -                   

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 262,861           816,144            834,125            (17,981)        

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 9,779               34,524              6,400                28,124

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE 13,998             13,998              -                        13,998         

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 23,777             48,522              6,400                42,122         

TOTAL REVENUE 286,638           864,666            840,525            24,141         

EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATION (17,193)            (40,458)             (47,072)             6,614

TREATMENT (105,358)          (217,687)           (254,552)           36,864

COLLECTIONS (48,975)            (100,089)           (115,925)           15,836

REVERSE OSMOSIS (37,958)            (97,751)             (116,108)           18,357

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT³ (209,484)          (455,985)           (533,657)           77,672         

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (63,821)            (162,198)           (181,453)           19,255         

TOTAL EXPENSES (273,305)          (618,183)           (715,110)           96,927         

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 13,332$           246,483$          125,415$          121,068$     

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (66,667)            (200,000)           (200,000)           (0)                 

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (53,334)$          46,483$            (74,585)$           121,068$     

¹SewerTax Roll Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Sewer Avalibility Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

³Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND

FOR SEPTEMBER 2023 AND THE THIRD FISCAL MONTH ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

September September-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 05 - SANTA MARIA SANITATION  

REVENUE

SEWER CHARGES 11,781$           35,632$            51,967$            (16,335)$      

SEWER - TAX ROLL¹ 295,428           886,284            886,284            -                   

TERTIARY WATER SALES 45,850             145,751            95,000              50,751         

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 1,000               4,750                4,900                (150)             

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 354,059           1,072,416         1,038,150         34,266         

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 10,389             36,724              7,425                29,299

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE -                       -                        -                        0

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 10,389             36,724              7,425                29,299         

TOTAL REVENUE 364,449           1,109,140         1,045,575         63,565         

EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATION (17,395)            (39,960)             (41,572)             1,613

TREATMENT (164,548)          (342,857)           (375,250)           32,393

COLLECTIONS (52,752)            (105,118)           (117,226)           12,107

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT² (234,694)          (487,935)           (534,048)           46,113         

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (74,901)            (190,361)           (213,010)           22,649         

TOTAL EXPENSES (309,595)          (678,296)           (747,058)           68,762         

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 54,853$           430,844$          298,517$          132,327$     

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (104,167)          (312,500)           (312,500)           (0)                 

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (49,314)$          118,344$          (13,983)$           132,327$     

¹SewerTax Roll Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND

FOR SEPTEMBER 2023 AND THE THIRD FISCAL MONTH ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

September September-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 06 - GENERAL  

REVENUE

LEASE/RENT INCOME 20,644$           61,932$            63,305$            (1,372)$        

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 1,055               6,794                3,308                3,487

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 21,699             68,726              66,612              2,114           

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED¹ 16,667             50,000              50,000              -                   

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 12,494             41,147              6,000                35,147

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE 19                    336                   388                   (52)

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 29,179             91,482              56,388              35,094         

TOTAL REVENUE 50,878             160,209            123,000            37,209         

EXPENSES

BOARD OF DIRECTORS (19,117)            (36,282)             (68,750)             32,468

GENERAL MANAGER (45,178)            (99,176)             (120,301)           21,125

FINANCE/PURCHASING (81,278)            (180,314)           (216,510)           36,196

CUSTOMER SERVICE (46,711)            (104,521)           (113,104)           8,582

ACCOUNTING (43,387)            (93,360)             (104,652)           11,292

ADMIN SERVICES (109,398)          (235,498)           (277,426)           41,927

ENGINEERING (47,872)            (78,743)             (162,773)           84,030

GENERAL SERVICES (23,390)            (223,109)           (127,313)           (95,796)

WATER CONSERVATION (495)                 (495)                  (4,500)               4,005           

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT² (416,826)          (1,051,498)        (1,195,326)        143,828       

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS 355,149           902,608            1,009,827         (107,219)

TOTAL EXPENSES (61,677) (148,890) (185,500) 36,610

NET OPERATING REVENUES LESS EXPENSES (10,798)$          11,319$            (62,500)$           73,818$       

¹Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

GENERAL FUND

FOR SEPTEMBER 2023 AND THE THIRD FISCAL MONTH ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1
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Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total

General

Revenue 55,085$         54,245$         50,878$         160,209$       

Expenditures (334,350)       (300,323)       (416,826)       (1,051,498)    

Total (279,264)       (246,078)       (365,947)       -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 (891,289)       

Transfers 292,833         254,626         355,149         902,608         

Net Result 13,569           8,548             (10,798)         -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 11,319           

Water

Revenue 2,011,215      1,706,554      1,712,957      5,430,726      

Expenditures (1,159,973)    (1,425,855)    (1,405,302)    (3,991,130)    

Total 851,242         280,699         307,656         -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 1,439,597      

Transfers (470,119)       (446,837)       (508,094)       (1,425,049)    

Net Result 381,123         (166,138)       (200,438)       -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 14,548           

Park

Revenue 27,898           19,529           27,788           75,215           

Expenditures (12,441)         (98,664)         (26,118)         (137,223)       

Total 15,458           (79,135)         1,670             -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 (62,008)         

Transfers 12,500           12,500           12,500           37,500           

Net Result 27,958           (66,635)         14,170           -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 (24,508)         

San Vicente

Revenue 297,903         280,125         286,638         864,666         

Expenditures (62,881)         (183,620)       (209,484)       (455,985)       

Total 235,022         96,505           77,153           -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 408,681         

Transfers (119,289)       (112,422)       (130,488)       (362,198)       

Net Result 115,734         (15,917)         (53,334)         -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 46,483           

Santa Maria

Revenue 368,178         376,513         364,449         1,109,140      

Expenditures (72,049)         (181,192)       (234,694)       (487,935)       

Total 296,129         195,321         129,754         -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 621,205         

Transfers (165,926)       (157,868)       (179,068)       (502,861)       

Net Result 130,204         37,454           (49,314)         -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 118,344         

Total Operating Funds

Revenue 2,760,280      2,436,966      2,442,710      -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 7,639,956      

Expenditure (1,641,693)    (2,189,655)    (2,292,424)    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 (6,123,771)    

Total 1,118,587      247,312         150,286         -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 1,516,185      

Transfers (450,000)       (450,000)       (450,000)       -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 (1,350,000)    

Net Result 668,587$       (202,688)$     (299,714)$     -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               166,185$       
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

OPERATING REVENUE/EXPENDITURE TREND 2023-2024

* Fire & paremedic services were transferred to the San Diego County Fire 

Protection District on Aug. 1, 2022.  These expenses have been excluded 

from FY 2022 and FY 2023 totals to be comparative to FY 2024.
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

WATER SALES AND PURCHASES 2023-2024

 YEAR JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN TOTALS

WATER SALES

2021-22

Untreated - Acre Feet 89.1 118.0 79.2 66.9 48.3 32.3 22.3 56.2 31.1 42.6 63.1 104.3 753.4

Treated - Acre Feet 303.8 505.5 313.5 434.4 190.3 347.2 164.8 341.2 165.5 347.3 184.8 528.2 3,826.5

          Total 392.9 623.5 392.7 501.3 238.6 379.5 187.1 397.4 196.6 389.9 247.9 632.5 4,579.9

2022-23

Untreated - Acre Feet 87.5 88.8 74.3 54.5 22.8 14.9 2.0 7.8 1.3 10.7 32.6 43.8 441.0

Treated - Acre Feet 261.6 581.6 241.5 478.8 180.1 362.4 161.7 236.9 135.3 225.0 181.4 367.5 3,413.8

          Total 349.1 670.4 315.8 533.3 202.9 377.3 163.7 244.7 136.6 235.7 214.0 411.3 3,854.8

2023-24

Untreated - Acre Feet 54.6 47.2 25.5 127.3

Treated - Acre Feet 319.9 433.4 352.7 1,106.0

          Total 374.5 480.6 378.2 1,233.3

WATER PURCHASES

SUPPLY CHARGES

  Water Treated - Acre Feet 432.1 374.4 341.4 1,147.9

  Water Treated - $ Amount $620,064 $537,264 $489,909 $1,647,237

  Water Untreated - CWA - Acre Feet

  Water Untreated - CWA - $ Amount  

  Transportation Charge - Meter Delivery - CWA - $ Amount  $74,753 $64,771 $59,062 $198,587

WATER EXCHANGES

  Water Exchanges (to) from Other Agencies - Acre Feet - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

  Water Exchanges (to) from Other Agencies - $ Amount  -$     -$     -$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    -$     

  Transportation Charges -  Exchanges  - $ Amount -$     -$     -$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    -$     -$    -$    -$    -$     

FIXED CHARGES (CREDITS)

  MWD Capacity Reservation Charge - $ Amount $7,381 $7,381 $7,381 $22,143

  MWD Readiness to Serve Credit - $ Amount ($9,015) ($9,015) ($9,015) ($27,045)

  CWA Customer Service Charge - $ Amount $24,738 $24,738 $24,738 $74,214

  CWA Emergency Storage Charge - $ Amount $51,810 $51,810 $51,810 $155,430

  CWA Infrastructure Access Charge $43,757 $43,757 $43,757 $131,271

  CWA Supply Reliability Charge $35,164 $35,164 $35,164 $105,492

  Other Charges and (Credits) Adjustments

  SAWR Water Programs - Acre Feet (37.6) (57.7) (23.6) (118.9)

  SAWR Water Programs - $ Amount (8,648.0) (13,271.0) (5,428.0) (27,347.0)

  Local Projects & Local Resource Program Credits - Acre Feet (19.7) (31.3) (23.4) (74.4)

  Local Projects & Local Resource Program Credits - $ Amount (3,033.8) (4,820.2) (3,603.6) (11,457.6)

  Total Purchases - Acre Feet 432.1 374.4 341.4 1147.9

  Total Purchases - $ Amount $836,970 $737,779 $693,775 $2,268,524

ATTACHMENT 1
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Description Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Total

1% Property Tax 129,291.70$  47,185.75$     -$     -$    -$    -$    -$    -$     -$     -$     -$     176,477.45$    

Park Improv Dist. 3,047.23$     1,112.12$     -$     -$    -$    -$    -$    -$     -$     -$     -$     4,159.35$    

San Vicente Availability -$     -$     -$     -$    -$    -$    -$    -$     -$     -$     -$     -$    

San Vicente EDU -$     -$     -$     -$    -$    -$    -$    -$     -$     -$     -$     -$    

Santa Maria EDU -$     -$     -$     -$    -$    -$    -$    -$     -$     -$     -$     -$    

Delinquent Water Charge -$     -$     -$     -$    -$    -$    -$    -$     -$     -$     -$     -$    

Total 132,338.93$  48,297.87$     -$     -$    -$    -$    -$    -$     -$     -$     -$     180,636.80$    

2022-2023 Total 111,803.11$  51,556.62$     121,984.55$  536,904.07$    3,827,345.30$   3,314,422.20$  415,448.19$      321,443.68$    4,787,448.48$  747,213.20$     320,496.17$     14,556,065.57$  

2021-2022 Total 76,517.87$     51,670.70$     70,436.86$     642,051.68$    3,345,155.42$   3,395,508.33$  470,124.89$      348,301.30$    4,626,812.04$  578,641.58$     274,283.31$     13,879,503.98$  

Tax Allocation Worksheet Trend
Fiscal Year 2023-2024

* Fire & paremedic services were transferred to the San Diego County Fire Protection District on Aug. 1, 2022.  Tax revenues
for this activity have been excluded from FY 2022 and FY 2023 to be comparative to FY 2024.
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Annual YTD YTD Under % Under

Headcount Budget Budget Expense (Over) % -Over

General Fund

General Manager Department

Salaries and Wages 245,050$    65,975$    75,772$    (9,797)$    -14.85%

Benefits 223,253 60,107 22,700 37,407 62.23%

Total Department 2.00 468,303 126,082 98,472 27,610 21.90%

Finance Department

Salaries and Wages 1,053,397 283,606 217,584 66,022 23.28%

Benefits 704,422 189,652 140,183 49,469 26.08%

Total Department 10.50 1,757,819 473,258 357,767 115,491 24.40%

Admin Services Department

Salaries and Wages 646,397 174,030 136,498 37,532 21.57%

Benefits 403,405 108,609 94,336 14,273 13.14%

Total Department 5.50 1,049,802 282,639 230,834 51,805 18.33%

Park Fund

Salaries and Wages 150,893 40,625 46,545 (5,920) -14.57%

Benefits 49,607 13,356 14,448 (1,092) -8.17%

Total Department 2.50 200,500 53,981 60,993 (7,012) -12.99%

Water Fund

Salaries and Wages 2,209,057 594,746 439,968 154,778 26.02%

Benefits 1,527,175 411,163 335,179 75,984 18.48%

Total Department 19.50 3,736,232 1,005,909 775,148 230,761 22.94%

San Vicente Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 608,898 163,934 137,438 26,496 16.16%

Benefits 428,400 115,339 103,210 12,129 10.52%

Total Department 5.75 1,037,298 279,273 240,648 38,625 13.83%

Santa Maria Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 704,182 189,587 161,180 28,407 14.98%

Benefits 460,225 123,907 119,627 4,280 3.45%

Total Division 6.75 1,164,407 313,494 280,807 32,687 10.43%

Total District

Salaries and Wages 5,466,981 1,471,878 1,214,987 303,437 20.62%

Benefits 3,746,880 1,008,777 829,683 193,542 19.19%

Total District 52.50 9,213,861$    2,480,655$    2,044,669$    496,979$    20.03%

 As of September 30, 2023 (7 of 26 payperiods)

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

SALARIES AND WAGES
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Project FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24
Manager Carry Forward Additions Postponements Transfers Budget Month YTD Available

FUND 43 Water Capital Improvement Projects

51261 Pressure Reducing Valve (PRV) RS/JL -$    125,000$    -$    -$     125,000$    25,853$    25,853$    99,147$    
51264 Pump Station Electric Control Center "MCC" Rehab JL 70,685 100,000 - - 170,685 - - 170,685 
51270 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks RS/JL 182,998 - - - 182,998 162,325 162,325 20,673 
51272 Chavez Pipeline Loop MM 561,071 - (561,071)         - - - - - 
51273 Snows Zone Pipeline Loop MM 550,080 - (550,080)         - - - - - 
51274 Treated Water Tank * MM 1,370,698       - (1,370,698)      - - - - - 
51275 Poway #3 Pump and Pump Head JL 100,000 - - - 100,000 - - 100,000 
51276 2 - Ammonia Monochloramine Analyzer JL 11,577 - - - 11,577 - - 11,577 
51277 HACH Water Quality Data Base JL 41,500 - - - 41,500 - - 41,500 
51278 Water Asset Management System Hardware & Software JL 123,839 - - - 123,839 - - 123,839 
51279 New Warehouse Design JL 50,220 - - - 50,220 - - 50,220 

Ramona Dam Slide Gate Control Panel - 100,000 (100,000)         - - - - - 
3,062,667$     325,000$    (2,581,848)$    -$     805,819$    188,178$    188,178$    617,641$    

FUND 26 General Fund Capital Purchases

56020 Facilities - Building Renovation JS 250,000$    20,000$    -$    -$     270,000$    -$    -$    270,000$    
250,000$    20,000$    -$    -$     270,000$    -$    -$    270,000$    

FUND 10 Water Capital Replacement Projects - Energy

57021 Poway #3 600 HP Motor JL 175,000$    -$    -$    -$     175,000$    -$    -$    175,000$    
175,000$    -$    -$    -$     175,000$    -$    -$    175,000$    

FUND 11 Water Capital Replacements Projects

51940A Infrastructure replacement program RS/JL 1,679,787$     2,000,000$     -$    -$     3,679,787$     350,084$    1,015,284$    2,664,503$    
51942 Water meter replacement JL - 350,000 - - 350,000 3,976 139,862 210,138 
51949 Tank and Reservoir Rehab Program RS/JL 394,185 1,500,000       - - 1,894,185       - 179,983 1,714,201       
51952 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment JL 17,508 30,500 - - 48,008 - 30,461 17,547 

51952-01 Systems Vehicle - 2023 Chevy Silverado 1500 JL - 58,938 58,938 - 58,938 - 
51953 Poway Pump Station low flow Natural Gas Engines RS/JL 58,870 - - - 58,870 1,831 1,831 57,039 
51961 Treated Non-Potable Backflows (Fire Hydrants) RS/JL 185,000 - - - 185,000 - - 185,000 
51962 Poway # 2 Pump Rebuild JL 7,333 - - - 7,333 - - 7,333 
51964 Operations Water System SCADA HMI / Hardware JL 45,180 - - - 45,180 38,641 38,641 6,539 
51965 18 " Pipeline Replacement RS/JL 81,832 3,100,000       - - 3,181,832       25,399 25,399 3,156,433       

Lake Pump Replacement MM/JL 175,000 - - (58,938) 116,062 - - 116,062 
51966 Yard Concrete Batch Plant and Tow Mixer - 52,500 - - 52,500 - - 52,500 

2,644,695$     7,033,000$     -$    -$     9,677,695$     419,931$    1,490,400$    8,187,295$    

FUND 13 Park Capital Replacement Projects

53001 Park Capital Projects Park -$    -$    -$    13,495$    13,495$    13,495$    13,495$    -$    
53007 Community Center Air Conditioners Park 14,536 - - 7,500 22,036 - - 22,036 
53004 SCADA Hardware & Programming JL - 100,000 - (48,000) 52,000 6,126 6,126 45,874 
53002 Arch Flash Study/Motor Control Center JL - 100,000 - (45,000) 55,000 - - 55,000 

Field Lighting - Field 2 Park - 85,000 - (7,995) 77,005 - - 77,005 
53005 Source Wells JL - 70,000 - - 70,000 3,224 5,398 64,602 

Major Use Permit Revision Park - 50,000 - (50,000) - - - - 
53003 Park Condition Assessment Park - - - 100,000 100,000 9,500 9,731 90,269 
53006 Irrigation Booster Pumps JL - 30,000 - - 30,000 10,348 17,605 12,395 
53008 ROCC Improvements Park - - - 30,000 30,000 29,325 29,325 675 

Caretaker Space Park - 5,000 - - 5,000 - - 5,000 
14,536$    440,000$    -$    -$     454,536$    72,018$    81,679$    372,856$    

* Project designated to be paid for using restricted funds

Ramona Municipal Water District
Capital  Projects

September 30, 2023
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Project FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24
Manager Carry Forward Additions Postponements Transfers Budget Month YTD Available

FUND 14 San Vicente Capital Improvement Projects

51470 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks RS/JL 50,000$    -$    -$    -$     50,000$    50,000$    50,000$    -$    
51471 Collections Asset Management System JL 10,000 - - - 10,000 - - 10,000 

Sprayfield Storage Building JA 40,000 - - - 40,000 - - 40,000 
Sludge Storage Area RS/JA 100,000 - - - 100,000 - - 100,000 

200,000$    -$    -$    -$     200,000$    50,000$    50,000$    150,000$    

FUND 15 Santa Maria Capital Improvement Projects

51570 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks RS/JL 50,000$    -$    -$    -$     50,000$    50,000$    50,000$    -$    
51571 Collections Asset Management System JL 30,000$    -$    -$    -$     30,000 -$    -$    30,000 

Wastewater Master Plan - - - - - - - - 
80,000$    -$    -$    -$     80,000$    50,000$    50,000$    30,000$    

FUND 22 San Vicente Capital Replacements Projects

Treatment Plant
54197 Telemetry - Plant JA 6,827$    10,000$    -$    -$     16,827$    -$    -$    16,827$    
54198 UF & RO membranes JA 21,986 60,000 - - 81,986 - - 81,986 
54205 Filter media JA 19,195 25,000 - - 44,195 490 5,238 38,957 
54206 Asphalt JA 1,300 10,000 - - 11,300 - - 11,300 
54212 Solids Handling Study RS/JA 50,418 - - - 50,418 8,806 8,806 41,612 
54218 Sprayfield Maintenance JA 2,185 20,000 - - 22,185 - 68 22,117 
54225 Headworks Rehabilitation RS/JA 35,670 500,000 - - 535,670 6,627 6,627 529,043 
54226 8" Sprayfield Forcemain Replacement JA - - - - - - - - 

Pond Valve & Pipeline Configuration Design RS/JA 35,000 - - - 35,000 - - 35,000 
Sludge Bed Cover Replacement JA - - - 140,000 140,000 - - 140,000 

Collections
54202 Collection system infrastructure RS/JL 178,095$    200,000$    -$    (108,933)$    269,163$    -$    -$    269,163$    
54213 Collection System Inflow & Infiltration RS/JL - 75,000 - (35,000) 40,000 - - 40,000 
54214 Manhole rehab RS/JL - 30,000 - (15,000) 15,000 - - 15,000 
54216 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment JS 169 45,000 - - 45,169 - 44,969 200 
54228 Collections Vehicle - 2023 Chevy Silverado 1500 - - - 30,183 30,183 714 30,183 - 

Collections CCTV Camera and Transponder Equipment JL 50,000 - - - 50,000 - - 50,000 
Yard Concrete Batch Plant and Tow Mixer - 11,250 (11,250) - - 

400,845$    986,250$    -$    -$     1,387,095$     16,636$    95,890$    1,291,205$    

FUND 25 Santa Maria Capital Replacements Projects

Treatment Plant
55247 Telemetry - Plant JC 6,009$    10,000$    -$    -$     16,009$    -$    -$    16,009$    
55252 Spray field fence replacement JC 4,446 10,000 - - 14,446 - - 14,446 
55253 Asphalt repair JC 300 10,000 - - 10,300 - - 10,300 
55255 SM Sprayfield maintenance JC 5,092 20,000 - - 25,092 2,106 7,689 17,403 
55256 Effluent Transmission Pipe RS/JC 1,512,979       - - - 1,512,979       815,865 902,203 610,776 
55264 Influent pump station/Screening and Grit Removal RS/JC 1,927,000       - - (71,595) 1,855,404       330,981 591,004 1,264,400       
55279 Wastewater Vehicle - 2023 Chevy Colorado - - - 41,412 41,412 - 41,412 - 
55281 Centrifuge Polymaster Chemical Blending Mixer JC 15,000 - - - 15,000 11,630 11,630 3,370 

Collections
55244 SM Collection system infrastructure RS/JL 125,241$    250,000$    -$    -$     375,241$    -$    -$    375,241$    
55268 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment JS 169 45,000 - - 45,169 - 44,969 200 
55273 Collection System Inflow & Infiltration RS/JL 170 125,000 - - 125,170 - - 125,170 
55275 Manhole rehab RS/JL - 30,000 - - 30,000 - - 30,000 
55280 Emergency Backup Power Generator JL 75,000 - - - 75,000 - - 75,000 
55284 Collections Vehicle - 2023 Chevy Silverado 1500 - - - 30,183 30,183 714 30,183 - 

Relocation of 21" Main JL 50,000 350,000 (400,000)         - - - - - 
Collections CCTV Camera and Transponder Equipment JL 40,000 - - - 40,000 - - 40,000 
Yard Concrete Batch Plant and Tow Mixer - 11,250 - - 11,250 - - 11,250 

3,761,406$     861,250$    (400,000)$    -$     4,222,656$    1,161,297$    1,629,091$    2,593,565$    

Total of all Projects 10,589,149$   9,665,500$     (2,981,848)$    -$     17,272,801$   1,958,060$    3,585,238$    13,687,563$   
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Project FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24
Summary Manager Carry Forward Additions Postponements Transfers Budget Month YTD Available

Water Program 5,882,362$     7,358,000$     (2,581,848)$    -$     10,658,514$   608,109$    1,678,578$    8,979,936$    
Santa Maria Wastewater Program 3,841,406       861,250 (400,000)         - 4,302,656       1,211,297       1,679,091       2,623,565       
San Vicente Wastewater Program 600,845 986,250 - - 1,587,095       66,636 145,890 1,441,205       
Parks & Recreation 14,536 440,000 - - 454,536 72,018 81,679 372,856 
General Fund 250,000 20,000 - - 270,000 - - 270,000 

Total Capital Projects 10,589,149$   9,665,500$     (2,981,848)$    -$     17,272,801$   1,958,060$    3,585,238$    13,687,563$   

September 30, 2023

Ramona Municipal Water District
Capital  Projects

$1,679k $1,679k

$146k $82k $0k

$8,980k

$2,624k

$1,441k

$373k $270k$0M

$2M

$4M

$6M

$8M

$10M

Water Program Santa Maria Wastewater
Program

San Vicente Wastewater
Program

Parks & Recreation General Fund

Remaining Available Budget

YTD Expense

Target Spend

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.b. Page 15



BEGINNING ENDING 

BALANCE ACTIVITY BALANCE

CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY ACCOUNT

California Asset Management Program¹ 38,357,605$     (1,883,714)$      36,473,891$     
Local Agency Investment Funds¹ 2,104,439         (1,117,536)        986,904 
General Checking 1,888,408         346,326 2,234,734         

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS 42,350,452$     (2,654,923)$      39,695,529$     

CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND

OPERATING FUNDS

01 Water Fund 7,755,037$     (263,790)$     7,491,247$     
03 Park Fund 125,621 (342) 125,279 
04 Sewer - San Vicente 2,760,403         (299,509)           2,460,893         
05 Sewer - Santa Maria 2,948,358         (348,255)           2,600,103         
06 General Fund 3,561,530         (16,488) 3,545,042         

  Total Operating Funds 17,150,949       (928,384)           16,222,565       

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

51 Water  Debt Service 898,773 (340,409)           558,364 
  Total Debt Service Funds 898,773 (340,409)           558,364 

CAPITAL PROJECTS & EQUIPMENT

10 Cap. Replacement - Energy 1,149,549         4,234 1,153,783         
11 Cap. Replacement - Water 6,822,558         (113,721)           6,708,837         
13 Cap. Replacement - Park 634,154 (82,219) 551,935 
14 Cap. Improvement  - San Vicente 505,807 (48,156) 457,651 
15 Cap. Improvement  - Santa Maria 2,642,675         (40,285) 2,602,390         
22 Cap. Replacement - San Vicente 2,439,341         62,890 2,502,231         
25 Cap. Replacement - Santa Maria 4,708,986         (1,042,213)        3,666,773         
26 Cap. Improvement  - General Fund 753,900 2,777 756,677 
43 Cap. Improvement - Water 4,643,760         (129,436)           4,514,324         

  Total Cap Proj & Equip 24,300,731$     (1,386,130)$      22,914,601$     

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND 42,350,452$     (2,654,923)$      39,695,529$     

¹LAIF and CAMP Balances reported at Fair Market Value
All investments are in compliance with the Ramona Municipal Water District  Investment Policy. 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
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CASH BALANCE TRENDS

June of PY July August September October November December January February March April May June

2023-24 Fiscal Year

Operating 19,523,300$    17,757,114$    17,150,949$    16,222,565$    

Debt Service 880,979 884,474 898,773 558,364 

Capital 26,133,224           25,440,495       24,300,731       22,914,601       

Total 46,537,504$    44,082,083$    42,350,452$    39,695,529$    

2022-23 Fiscal Year

Operating 23,598,701$    17,258,259$    17,481,453$    17,322,570$    17,382,028$    17,701,803$    19,677,355$    23,439,954$    22,433,088$    21,890,193$    25,638,289$    20,206,147$    19,523,300$    

Debt Service 915,598 907,752 912,176 569,887 574,521 588,315 695,713 744,210 757,459 742,179 840,283 862,995 880,979 

Capital 25,107,898           27,537,464       26,379,586       25,757,522       25,427,777       24,925,407       26,070,795       26,095,146       25,362,495       25,247,122       25,619,739       26,626,903       26,133,224       

Total 49,622,196$    45,703,476$    44,773,215$    43,649,979$    43,384,326$    43,215,525$    46,443,864$    50,279,310$    48,553,042$    47,879,495$    52,098,311$    47,696,045$    46,537,504$    

2021-22 Fiscal Year

Operating 25,930,520$    19,572,125$    20,086,308$    20,309,169$    19,442,088$    20,573,320$    22,572,610$    24,656,044$    22,970,101$    21,315,692$    24,988,851$    25,366,695$    23,598,701$    

Debt Service 902,507 902,507 906,499 571,977 575,652 596,226 717,852 781,476 797,490 767,908 885,445 904,775 915,598 

Capital 22,591,305           26,559,713       26,391,993       25,652,834       25,437,146       25,399,849       25,400,513       25,892,263       25,738,425       26,106,990       27,039,084       25,805,486       25,107,898       

Total 49,424,332$    47,034,345$    47,384,800$    46,533,981$    45,454,886$    46,569,395$    48,690,975$    51,329,783$    49,506,016$    48,190,590$    52,913,379$    52,076,956$    49,622,196$    

2020-21 Fiscal Year

Operating 22,308,228$    18,826,899$    18,864,465$    18,923,593$    18,862,816$    19,933,978$    22,219,637$    24,164,357$    23,326,583$    22,845,187$    23,816,157$    25,343,298$    25,930,520$    

Debt Service 854,958 854,958 860,826 533,321 541,741 566,132 697,788 757,922 773,601 741,294 836,472 890,087 902,507 

Capital 22,745,902           23,894,579       23,747,785       23,791,673       23,610,762       23,283,680       24,526,743       24,541,367       24,567,320       24,217,246       23,373,753       23,072,194       22,591,305       

Total 45,909,087$    43,576,435$    43,473,076$    43,248,587$    43,015,319$    43,783,790$    47,444,168$    49,463,646$    48,667,505$    47,803,727$    48,026,382$    49,305,579$    49,424,332$    

 $M
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Operating Cash Balance Trends

FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
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acre feet cost/acre ft total value acre feet total value acre feet cost/acre ft total value

Lake Ramona 1,553 1,442$    2,239,166$    (39) (46,870)$     1,514 1,448$     2,192,296$    

Reservoirs

Untreated 30 1,476$    43,655$     (2) (2,708)$     28 1,481$     40,947$     
Treated 43 1,895$    80,859$     2 3,973$    45 1,898$     84,831$     

Total Reservoirs 72 1,723$    124,514$     0 1,265$    72 1,738$     125,778$     

Total Water Inventory 1,625 1,455$    2,363,680$    (39) (45,605)$     1,586 1,461$     2,318,074$    

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

WATER INVENTORY

September 30, 2023

ACTIVITY FOR MONTH

BEGINNING INVENTORY INVENTORY INCREASE / (USAGE) ENDING INVENTORY
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

         Agenda Item No. B.1.c.  
         Regular Board Meeting of November 14, 2023 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: AUTHORIZATION FOR THE GENERAL MANAGER TO SIGN AND SUBMIT THE 

ATTACHED LETTER OF SUPPORT TO ADD AN ADVISORY BOARD MEMBER FOR 
THE UNINCORPORATED AREAS TO THE SAN DIEGO ASSOCIATION OF 
GOVERNMENTS (SANDAG)  

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To obtain authorization for the General Manager to sign and submit the attached letter of 
support for the addition of an advisory board member representing unincorporated San Diego 
County to the San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG).   
 
Background 
SANDAG is the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the San Diego region. There are 
specific roles assigned to MPOs in California by Senate Bill 375 regarding regional planning1. 
SANDAG’s Board of Directors is made up of elected mayors, councilmembers and county 
supervisor’s who are appointed from each of the region’s 19 local governments. The two county 
supervisors who currently sit on SANDAG’s Board of Directors are Nora Vargas and Joel 
Anderson. These two supervisors represent not just the unincorporated county, for whom they 
are the only local form of government, but also the county as a whole. Residents of cities in the 
County effectively have three representatives: 1) their appointed representative from their City – 
either the mayor or a councilmember, 2) Supervisor Nora Vargas and 3) Supervisor Joel 
Anderson. This puts unincorporated residents at a disadvantage compared to city residents.  
 
SANDAG has several 11 non-voting advisory members that represent the following: Imperial 
County, California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), Metropolitan Transit System, North 
County Transit District, United State Department of Defense, Port of San Diego, San Diego 
County Water Authority, San Diego County Regional Airport Authority, Southern California 
Tribal Chairmen’s Association and the Consulate General of Mexico. 

 
1 Additional information regarding Senate Bill 375 and MPO requirements can be found on the Institute for Local 
Government’s SB 375 website: https://www.ca-ilg.org/post/basics-sb-375  

 

 

https://www.ca-ilg.org/post/basics-sb-375
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Discussion 
Robin Joy Maxson is a member of the Ramona Community Planning Group and has been 
spearheading this effort to add a non-voting advisory board member to the SANDAG Board of 
Directors to increase unincorporated area representation in the County’s planning efforts. The 
unincorporated area includes 500,000 people, which if incorporated as a city, would comprise 
the second largest city in San Diego County. Ms. Maxson began organizing monthly meetings of 
the 28 planning groups and sponsor groups in unincorporated San Diego County beginning in 
December 2022. These 28 groups have formed an Association of Planning Groups, which will 
be used to advocate for an unincorporated advisory member on the SANDAG Board of 
Directors and also to recommend a member from the groups for this position after approval of 
the new advisory member position. This item is anticipated to be on the December 8th agenda of 
the SANDAG Board of Directors.  
 
Fiscal Impact 
There is no fiscal impact associated with the recommended action. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends the Board authorize the General Manager to sign and submit the attached 
letter of support an advisory board member representing unincorporated San Diego County on 
the SANDAG Board of Directors. 
 
 
Prepared and Submitted by:  Erica Wolski,  General Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENT:   
Attachment 1  Draft Letter of Support    B.1.c. Page 3-4 
 
   
 



 

 
 
 
November 15, 2023 
 
The Honorable Nora Vargas 
Chair, SANDAG Board of Directors 
401 B Street, Suite 800 
San Diego, CA 92101 
 
 

 
 
SUBJECT:  Letter of Support | Inclusion of a New Advisory Board Member onto the 

SANDAG Board of Directors Representing the Unincorporated 
Communities of San Diego County through a Representative from the 
Association of Planning Groups - San Diego County 

 
Dear Madam Chair: 
 
The Ramona Municipal Water District (RMWD) recognizes that the San Diego Association of 
Governments’ (SANDAG) policy goals and funding decisions have a significant impact on the 
livelihood and future of the 513,000 residents in the traditionally underrepresented, 
unincorporated communities of San Diego County. These policies and decisions also directly 
affect RMWD and the policies and decisions that we set regarding water, wastewater and 
parks and recreation in our community. Therefore, RMWD enthusiastically supports the 
addition of an unincorporated communities representative on SANDAG’s Board of Directors in 
order to address the current "double-representation" benefitting city residents, but not the 
unincorporated community residents.  
 
RMWD is excited about this potential new advisory position and looks forward to SANDAG’s 
coordination with the new advisory member to greater facilitate collaboration between 
unincorporated residents and regional decision makers. RMWD believes that the addition of 
this new advisory board member will demonstrate SANDAG’s support and recognition of the 
important contributions the unincorporated area, including the community of Ramona, provides 
for all residents of the County.  
 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
105 Earlham Street   Phone:     (760) 789 -1330 
Ramona, CA   92065-1599  Fax:     (760) 788 – 2202 
www.rmwd.org 
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RMWD recommends that SANDAG vote to add the new advisory board member, representing 
the unincorporated community via the Association of Planning Groups in San Diego County, to 
the SANDAG Board of Directors.  
 
For any questions, I can be reached at ewolski@rmwd.org or 760-788-2214. 

 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Erica Wolski 
General Manager 
Ramona Municipal Water District 

 
 

 
cc: Supervisor Joel Anderson (via email to Gregory Kazmer) 
 Robin Joy Maxson, Ramona Community Planning Group (via email)  
 
 

ATTACHMENT 1
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 RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 
       Agenda Item No. B.1.d. 
       Regular Board Meeting of November 14, 2023 

 
President Jim Hickle 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
  
 
RE: AUTHORIZATION FOR THE GENERAL MANAGER TO AWARD A CONTRACT FOR 

CONSTRUCTION OF THE WELLFIELD PARK SPORTS LIGHTING AND 
SCOREBOARD PROJECT 

 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To obtain Board authorization for the General Manager to award a contract for the construction 
of the Wellfield Park Sports Lighting and Scoreboard Project (Project). 
 
Background  
The Ramona Municipal Water District (District) owns a wellfield which has been improved and 
used as a public park known as Ramona Community Park (Park). The Park includes a 
community center, softball diamonds, soccer fields, horseshoe pits, 9-hole disc golf, multi-use 
fields, rodeo grounds, a blockhouse for concessions, meeting buildings, rest rooms, other 
concession facilities and trails. 
 
The District and the County of San Diego (County) entered into a Joint Exercise of Powers 
Agreement (JEPA) (County Contract No. 34211-E) on October 18, 1994 and executed 
subsequent First through Eleven Amendments. The JEPA allows the District and the County to 
exercise their common powers to cooperate in the acquisition, development, plan, design, 
improvement, maintenance and operation of public facilities and appurtenances for park 
purposes.  
 
On April 2017, the District and the County approved an amended and restated JEPA for 
recreational improvements at the Park.  The amended and restated JEPA authorized $593,000 
for construction of two soccer fields, disc golf, horseshoe pits with lights, 4 scoreboards for 
softball fields, sports lighting and some electrical improvements. 
    
The District and Ramona Parks and Recreation Association (RPRA) entered into a Lease 
Agreement beginning in 1994 where RPRA would operate and manage the Park using 
predominantly volunteer resources. 
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In February 2019, RPRA requested the District assist on completing the approval process and 
advertisement of the Project. 
 
In March 2019, District staff met with the County and RPRA to discuss the Project, available 
funding and required steps to move the Project forward. 
 
In June 2019, the District retained the services of MW Peltz & Associates, Inc. to complete the 
design of the Project. 
 
In August 2019, design was completed, and plans submitted to the County of San Diego for 
approval. 
 
In March 2020, the County of San Diego approved a Minor Deviation to the Major Use Permit 
(P94-0110) for the Park. 
 
In April 2020, the County of San Diego completed the approval the plans. 
 
In June 2020, the Wellfield Park – Disc Golf Course, Horseshoe Pits, Scoreboards, and Soccer 
Fields Project was advertised.  
 
In July 2020, the project was awarded to Western Rim Constructors, Inc.  Portions of the work 
under the original scope of the project were removed from the contractor’s scope of work due 
bids received and lack of funding to complete all work.  Portions removed from the contract 
included the purchase and installation of one scoreboard for Field No. 4 and the sports lights 
and associated electrical improvements. 
 
In March 2021, the Wellfield Park – Disc Golf Course, Horseshoe Pits, Scoreboards, and 
Soccer Fields Project was completed with the exception of the items removed from the contract. 
 
On April 2022, the District and the County approved the Eleventh amended and restated JEPA 
for recreational improvements at the Park.  The amended and restated JEPA authorized 
$900,000 for construction of the remaining improvements that were not completed under the 
previous Wellfield Park Project. 
 
In August 2022, the District retained the services of MW Peltz & Associates, Inc. to complete the 
design of the Wellfield Park Sports Lighting and Scoreboard Project.  This project will complete 
items that were not completed under the original project scope in 2020.  
 
In December 2022, a draft design was completed and plans submitted to the County of San 
Diego for review and comments. 
 
In August 2023, the County of San Diego completed the approval the plans and issued the 
permit. 
 
In October 2023, the Project was advertised. 
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Discussion  
Project bids were received from two contractors and opened during a public bid opening on  
November 7, 2023 at the District offices. Bids obtained are summarized in the table below: 

COMPANY NAME BID TOTAL 

Ace Electric, Inc. $     832,200 
G A Abell. Inc. dba Precision Electric Co. $ 1,376,000 

 
Review of the bids determined the lowest qualified bidder for this Project to be Ace Electric, Inc. 
with a total bid amount of $ 832,200.  Construction of the Project can begin upon receipt of 
Board approval for award of the Project.  
 
Fiscal Impact 
No impact. As noted above, the Eleven amended and restated JEPA agreement between the 
County of San Diego and the District includes $ 900,000 in Park Lands Dedication Ordinance 
(PLDO) funding for design and construction of the proposed improvements under this Project.  
 
This non-District revenue source is obtained from the County and this Project, including District 
administrative costs, and is being paid for completely with PLDO funds. 
 
Recommendation  
Staff respectfully recommends the Board authorize the General Manager to award a contract for 
construction of the Wellfield Park Sports Lighting and Scoreboard Project to Ace Electric, Inc. 
 
 
Prepared by:    Ricardo Soto, P.E., Engineering Department 
Reviewed and Submitted by:  Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENT:     
Attachment 1  Eleventh Amendment to the Joint Exercise  B.1.d. Page 4-18 
   of Powers Agreement 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 
       Agenda Item No. B.1.e.  
       Regular Board Meeting of November 14, 2023 

 
President Jim Hickle 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: AUTHORIZATION TO AWARD A CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE 30-IN 

MOUNT WOODSON WATERLINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT AND FIND THAT THE 
PROJECT IS EXEMPT FROM CEQA 

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To obtain Board approval authorizing the General Manager to award a contract for the 
construction of the 30-in Mount Woodson Waterline Replacement Project. 
 
Background  
The Ramona Municipal Water District (“District”) owns and maintains approximately 220 miles of 
water mains related appurtenances.  Existing water mains within the system vary in size, 
material, condition, and age. 

In February 2017, the Board accepted the Water System Infrastructure Facilities Plan, which 
identified existing needs for water infrastructure and provided a plan to address those needs 
over a rolling 10 years.  The Infrastructure Replacement Program was included as part of the 
Water Facilities Plan.  This program provides a plan for replacement of aging and undersized 
pipeline infrastructure throughout the District’s water system.  The replacement of a portion of 
the 18-in Transmission Main was identified as one of the priority projects.  Since 2017, the 
Water Infrastructure Facilities Plan was updated multiple times including 2018, 2019, 2022 and 
2023. 
 
In February 2023, the Board accepted the Water System Infrastructure Facilities Plan Update. 
The Plan Update included funds over a two year period starting in FY 2023/2024 for 
construction of a 30-in pipeline to replace a portion of the existing 18-in Poway Transmission 
Pipeline between Woodson Crest Road and Woodson Reservoir. 
 
In June 2022, the Board approved the Fiscal Year (FY) 2022/2024 District Budget which 
included funds for the 18-in Pipeline Replacement Project with $3,100,000 budgeted to begin 
construction in FY 2023/2024 (Water CRP - Fund 11, Page 45, Line 31). 
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In June 2023, the Board approved the budget amendments for FY 2023/2024; this budget 
amendment didn’t make any revisions to the allocations for the 18-in Pipeline Replacement 
project as shown on the approved budget for FY 2022-2024. 
 
In September 2023, the 30-in Mount Woodson Pipeline Replacement Project was advertised, 
and a mandatory pre-bid meeting was held at the project site on September 26, 2023; thirteen 
people attended the pre-bid meeting representing 11 different contracting firms. 
 
Discussion  
Project bids were received from five contractors and opened during a public bid opening on 
November 1, 2023 at the District offices.  Bids received are summarized in the table below: 

COMPANY NAME BID TOTAL 

Empire Equipment Service, Inc.  $    7,563,363.20 

Griffith Company  $    8,469,213.00 

LB Civil Construction  $    9,337,780.00  

Cass Construction, Inc dba Cass Arrieta  $  12,382,451.00 

SRK Engineering  $  12,770,866.00 
 
The Bidding Documents required all Bidders to identify projects which are “similar enough to 
demonstrate Bidder’s ability to perform the required Work. Bidder shall show projects of similar 
size and scope as the advertised Work. Projects should include construction and installation of 
PVC and steel pipelines at least 30 inches in diameter. Evaluation and selection of the most 
viable bidder based on similar project experience is at the discretion of the District.”. 

The Bid submitted from the apparent low bidder, Empire Equipment Service, provided the 
following projects: 

• Portola NE Phase 1 Land Development:  Fine grading for 91 lots, 4,862 FT of storm 
drain pipe, 5,502 FT of 8” sewer pipe, 4,408 FT of 8" C-900 waler main, 40 storm drain 
structures, 21 sewer manholes. 

• Santa Ana River Mainstem Phase 1, Prado Dam Alcoa Aluminum Plant Dike Phase 1:  
Project consists of 130 acres of clearing and grubbing, 300,000 CY of Excavation, 
600,000 CY of compacted fill of varying soil gradations and classifications to construct 
5,500 feet in length and 30 feet in height of earth dike. Project features 400,000 CY of 
borrow material. 

• Sewer Force Main Replacement Lake Mead National Recreation Area:  Install a new 
sanitary sewer force main adjacent to existing force main and tie Into existing system. 6" 
diameter, approximately 4,000 LF. 
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Review of the proposed Construction Project Manager reflected similar projects experience, 
with no specific indication of larger diameter pipeline installation experience. 

The Bid Documents allow the Bidder to provide additional information which could contribute to 
the qualifications review.  Empire Equipment Services provided the following statement: 

• Empire's construction experience is a manifestation of twenty years of constructing a 
variety of projects for numerous agencies. Empire originally started as a subcontractor 
and has grown to be a trusted prime contractor performing numerous scopes and a wide 
range of project magnitudes. Scopes include, but are not limited to, demolition, minor 
grading, concrete work, mass grading, wet and dry utilities, finish grading, soil cement, 
and subcontractor management. 

Based on Empire Equipment Services submitted bid, the bidder is found to be non-responsive 
with respect to the bidder qualifications. 

Review of the Bid received from the second low bidder determined that Bid to be responsive to 
the Bidding Requirements.  Construction of the project can begin upon receipt of Board 
approval for award of the project.  

Fiscal Impact 
Total Bid from Griffith Company is  $8,469,213.  As noted previously, the Adopted FY 
2023/2024 Budget includes adequate funding to begin the 30-in Mount Woodson Waterline 
Replacement Project. Given the identified duration of the project (10.5 months), project 
construction will continue into FY2024/2025 and sufficient additional funding will be included in 
the FY2024/2025 budget to complete the project. 

Recommendation  
Staff respectfully recommends the Board authorize the General Manager to award a contract for 
construction of the 30-in Mount Woodson Waterline Replacement Project to Griffith Company 
and find that the Project is exempt from environmental review pursuant to Section 15302 of the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines. 

 
Prepared by: Ricardo Soto, P.E., Engineering Department 
 
Reviewed by: Joe Lomeli, Operations Manager 
 D. Michael Metts, P.E., District Engineer 
 
Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

       Agenda Item No. B.1.f. 
       Regular Board Meeting of November 14, 2023 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: APPROVAL TO ADOPT A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH RAMONA 

MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To obtain Board approval to effect a contract tentatively agreed upon during recent meet and 
confer sessions with Ramona Municipal Water District Employees Association (RMWDEA). 
 
Background 
The current Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) expires on December 31, 2023, which has 
necessitated the renegotiation of a labor contract with member employees of RMWDEA.  
 
Discussion 
The Board’s designated representatives recently completed the negotiations process through a 
series of meetings with the RMWD Employees Association (RMWDEA). The Board of Directors 
authorized a proposed economic package at its meeting of September 12, 2023 and a tentative 
agreement was reached between the parties on October 11, 2023. 
 
Attached is a copy of the MOU with all tentative agreements incorporated for final adoption. 
Upon approval by the Board, the MOU will be signed by all parties and will be made available on 
the District’s website. The MOU will go into effect January 1, 2024 and expire December 31, 
2026. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
Any increase in salary and benefits will be incorporated as part of the budget process.  
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends the Board of Directors take action to adopt the MOU with 
RMWDEA as attached.  
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Prepared by:  Tim Clement, Administrative Services Manager  

Submitted by:  Erica Wolski, General Manager   

 
ATTACHMENT: 
Attachment 1  Memorandum of Understanding        B.1.f. Page 3-39 

  with Appendix A-B RMWDEA  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
 
 
 
 
 

between the 
 
 
 
 
 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 
 

and the 
 
 
 
 
 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION 

 
 
 

(PROFESSIONAL, SUPERVISORY, CLERICAL, MAINTENANCE 
& OPERATIONS EMPLOYEES BARGAINING UNIT) 

 
 
 

January 1, 2024 - December 31, 2026 
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PREAMBLE 
 
This Agreement made and entered into this 14th day of November 2023, by and between the 
Ramona Municipal Water District, hereinafter referred to as the District, and the Ramona 
Municipal Water District Employees Association herein referred to as the Association. 

 
 WITNESSETH: 
 

WHEREAS, the District has voluntarily endorsed the practices and procedures of collective 
negotiations as a fair and orderly way of conducting its relations with its employees insofar as 
such practices and procedures are appropriate to the functions and obligations of the District 
to retain the right to operate the District effectively in a responsible and efficient manner; and 

 
WHEREAS, it is the intent and purpose of the parties to set forth herein their entire Agreement 
covering rates of pay, wages, hours of employment, and other conditions of employment; to 
increase the efficiency and productivity of employees in the District; and to provide for prompt 
and fair settlement of grievances without an interruption of or other interference with the 
operation of the District; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein 
contained, the parties do mutually covenant and agree as follows: 

 
Both parties mutually agree that their objective is for the good and welfare of the District and 
Association members alike.  Both parties further agree that in the interest of collective 
bargaining and harmonious relations they will at all times abide by the terms and conditions 
as hereafter set forth and agreed upon.  The District and Association regard all personnel as 
public employees who are to be governed by high ideals of honor and integrity in all public 
and personal conduct so as to merit the trust and confidence of the general public and fellow 
employees. 

 
ARTICLE  1 RECOGNITION 

  
The District recognizes the Ramona Municipal Water District Employees Association, as 
representative of the representation unit set forth below, if said Association represents a simple 
majority of the District’s non-management, professional, clerical, maintenance and operations 
employees, and operations supervisors.  The District agrees to meet and confer with said 
Association on all matters relating to the scope of representation pertaining to the employees 
of said representation unit, as authorized by law.  The recognized representation unit shall 
consist of all non-management, maintenance and operations employees of the District who are 
affiliated with said Association. 

 
ARTICLE  2 IMPLEMENTATION 

 
It is agreed that this Memorandum of Understanding shall not be effective until the District 
Board of Directors: 

 
 1. Acts, by majority vote, formally to approve and adopt said Memorandum of 

Understanding;  
 
 2. Acts to appropriate the necessary funds required to implement the provisions of the 

Memorandum of Understanding which require funding; and 
 

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.f. Page 6



RMWDEA MOU (2024 – 2026) 

2 

 3. Agrees to work under provisions of existing Memorandum of Understanding until a 
successor agreement is reached. 

 
ARTICLE  3 TERM 

  
The term of this Memorandum shall commence on January 1, 2024, or on the date of 
ratification hereof, whichever occurs later, and shall continue through December 31, 2026.  

 
ARTICLE  4 RENEGOTIATION 

 
In the event that the Association or the District desires to negotiate the provisions of a 
successor Memorandum of Understanding, said party shall serve upon the other not later than 
September 1, 2026, its written request to commence negotiations.  Meet and confer shall begin 
within twenty (20) days of  such request, unless both parties mutually agree to alternative 
meeting arrangements. 

 
ARTICLE  5 NON-DISCRIMINATION 

 
The Employer and the Association mutually agree that there will be no discrimination against 
any employee in the application of the terms of this Agreement by reason of race, sex, age, 
physical or mental disability, religion or any other category protected by applicable federal, 
state or local law.  The Employer and Association agree that the Employer is permitted to take 
all actions necessary to comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations, 
including but not limited to the Americans with Disabilities Act, and including all new laws 
and regulations enacted during the term of this Agreement, regardless of any provisions of this 
Agreement.  The parties recognize and agree fully to protect the rights of all employees 
covered hereby to join and not to join and participate in Association activities.  

 
ARTICLE  6 PROBATIONARY EMPLOYEES 

 
The probationary period shall be regarded as part of the examination process, and shall be 
utilized for closely observing the employee’s work, and for securing the most effective 
adjustment of the employee to his position. 

 
Except for promotional probationary employees, the discipline or discharge of an employee 
who is in the probationary status shall not be a violation of this Agreement, and the employee 
and Association shall not have recourse to the grievance process. 

 
 Original Probationer 

All original appointments shall be tentative and subject to a probationary period of one (1) 
year, with no time off for vacation purposes granted during the first six (6) months of 
employment.  During the probationary period, an employee may be rejected at any time by 
Management staff without right of appeal.  A rejection during the probationary period shall be 
effected when the Department Manager notifies the Administrative Services Manager.  The 
effective date of termination shall then be established, which shall not be later than the last 
day of the probationary period. 

 
 Promotional Probationer 

All promotional appointments shall be subject to a probationary period of six (6) months.  At 
the discretion of Management, any employee serving a six (6) month probationary period may, 
at the conclusion of such six (6)month period, have his probationary period extended for an 
additional six (6) months, but no longer.  The appropriate Management staff member shall 
notify the Administrative Services Manager and the employee, in writing, of such 
contemplated extension of the basic probationary period.  Step increases will not be allowed 
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during this period. Any employee rejected during the probationary period following a 
promotional appointment shall be reinstated to the position from which he/she was promoted, 
if a vacant position is available, unless he/she is discharged in accordance with established 
procedures. 

 
ARTICLE  7 GENERAL PAY PROVISIONS 

 
SECTION 1 - WAGES 
The salary schedules in effect during the term of this Agreement are incorporated herewith in 
Appendix B, with the following wage increases:  Employees shall receive a 6% salary range 
adjustment effective on January 1, 2024, a 5.5% salary range adjustment effective January 1, 
2025, and a 5.5% salary range adjustment effective January 1, 2026.  
 
SECTION 2 - GENERAL PAY PROVISIONS 
All employees will be paid bi-weekly on the Friday following the close of the pay period, 
except when payday falls on a holiday, at which time paychecks will be issued on the 
preceding business day.  The bi-weekly payroll covers the period of work performed the 
preceding two weeks, beginning Monday at 12:01 a.m. and ending on Sunday at 12:00 
midnight. 
 
SECTION 3 - TIME SHEETS 
Employees who have an adjustment to their time sheet that results in a reduction in pay shall 
receive an explanation of the change. 

 
 SECTION 4 - PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS, ASSOCIATION DUES, AND AGENCY FEES 

Upon receipt of signed authorization from an employee in the form set forth below, the regular 
monthly dues of the Association or the agency fee, whichever is applicable, shall be deducted 
from such employee’s pay.  The Association shall notify the Finance Department of the 
amount of dues or agency fee to be deducted.  Deductions shall be made on the first and second 
paydays of each month and shall be remitted promptly to the Association. 

 
The Association shall indemnify the District and hold it harmless against any and all claims 
that may arise out of, or by reason of, any action taken by the District for the purpose of 
complying with the provisions of this Article. 

 
The form shall read as follows:  “I hereby authorize the Finance Department to deduct from 
my earnings, the regular monthly dues, or agency fee, in the amount certified by Ramona 
Municipal Water District Employees Association and further authorize the remittance of such 
amount(s) to said Association in accordance with the currently effective Agreement between 
the District and said Association. 

 
I hereby waive all right and claim for said monies so deducted and transmitted in accordance 
with this authorization and, further and separately, relieve the District and the Association and 
all their officers, representatives or agents from liability thereof.” 

 
 SECTION 5 - OVERTIME 

Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, employees covered by this Agreement shall 
be paid at the rate of one and one-half times their regular straight time hourly rate of pay for 
all authorized hours of work in excess of eight (8) hours a day; or after the accumulation of 
forty (40) hours in a work week. Employees shall be paid at the rate of double-time for all 
authorized hours of work in excess of twelve (12) hours a day. Authorized, fully-paid leave 
time and paid holiday time for which the employee qualifies shall be considered as hours 
worked for purposes of calculating overtime. 
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Overtime shall be distributed as equally as practical among the employees within the divisions 
of the District, except where emergencies or other existing conditions make equalization 
impractical or inefficient for the division. 
 
SECTION 6 - CALLBACK PROVISION 
An employee called back to work after having left work shall receive a minimum of two (2) 
hours work at overtime rates, as provided above, unless the time extends to his or her regular 
work shift or unless the individual is called back to correct his or her previous work.  If a call 
is received by an employee while working on an emergency call, the minimum call-back shall 
only apply if the collective work time is less than two (2) hours.  If the employee is directed 
by his supervisor to return to work after an emergency call-out, but prior to his or her regular 
work shift, the employee shall be deemed to have been “called back” and shall be paid in 
accordance with the provisions of the call-back provision.  Call-back time shall be computed 
from portal to portal, meaning time starts when the employee leaves their current location to 
respond and ends when arriving at a location of their choice, not to exceed the time it would 
have taken to travel back to their original location. 
 

 SECTION 7 - COMPENSATORY TIME 
When any employee covered under this Agreement works beyond his/her regularly scheduled 
workday or duty shift within the employee’s home department, he/she has the option to be 
paid at the applicable overtime rate(s) or to accrue compensatory time at the applicable 
overtime rate(s).  The decision to grant compensatory time in lieu of overtime pay will be 
made by the employee’s immediate supervisor and will be governed by the policy stated below 
covering total hours of compensatory time one can accumulate. 

 
No employee shall be allowed to accumulate over sixty (60) hours of unused compensatory 
time without written permission of the department head.  For so long as an employee has 
accumulated unused compensatory time equal to or greater than sixty (60) hours, the employee 
shall be paid overtime pay.  Compensatory time may be used for time off which shall be 
granted at such times and in such time blocks as are mutually agreed upon between the 
involved employee and his/her supervisor; permission to utilize compensatory time off shall 
not be unreasonably denied by the supervisor if operating requirements will not be adversely 
affected.  

 
In the same pay period as the CAL Time annual conversion each calendar year (Article 9, 
Section I.1), employees will be paid out all hours of accrued compensatory time. In September 
each calendar year, employees will be paid out all hours of accrued compensatory time in 
excess of 20 hours. 

 
Compensatory time is calculated at the eligible overtime rate at the time of accrual; therefore, 
the amount of payment for all unused Compensatory Time shall be calculated based upon the 
employee’s regular straight time hourly rate of pay in effect for the employee’s regular job, on 
the last work day of the employee’s employment. 

 
ARTICLE  8 SPECIAL PAY PROVISIONS  

  
 SECTION 1 - WORKING ON A HOLIDAY 
 Employees who work on any District-paid holiday (observed) shall be paid at a rate of double-

time for all hours required to be worked in addition to their normal holiday pay.    
 
 SECTION 2 - EMERGENCY CALL OUTS ON SUNDAY 
 Employees called out for unscheduled emergencies (less than 48 hours notice) on a Sunday, 

including SCADA alarm responses, shall be compensated at double-time for all hours worked.  
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Employees working regularly scheduled hours on Sundays shall be paid regular overtime if 
eligible. 

 
 SECTION 3 - SCADA ALARMS 

An Employee assigned by the District to the Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition alarm 
system (SCADA) will be compensated for work performed in response to an alarm according 
to the following provisions.  The employee’s duties include exercising reasonable judgment 
in determining the nature of the alarm and the response required. 

 
 1. If the employee is able to verify, using the employee’s home computer connection, that 

the alarm is a false alarm, requiring no further action, the employee will be paid for actual 
time worked, regardless of when the alarm is received. 

  
 2. If the alarm is received after the employee has left work and is received between 4:00 p.m. 

and before Midnight or between 6:00 a.m. and 7:30 a.m., and the employee is able to 
correct the problem causing the alarm by using the employee’s home computer, the 
employee will be paid for one-half hour of work or actual time worked as necessary to 
correct the problem, whichever is more.  Compensation will be at the employee’s standard 
overtime rate.  Unscheduled alarm responses on Sundays are considered emergencies 
under Section 2, and will be compensated at a double-time rate. 

 
 3. If the alarm is received after the employee has left work and is received between Midnight 

and before 6:00 a.m., and the employee is able to correct the problem causing the alarm 
by using the employee’s home computer, the employee will be paid for one hour of work 
or actual time worked as necessary to correct the problem, whichever is more.   These 
hours will be compensated at a double-time rate. 

 
4. If the alarm is received after the employee has left work, and it is necessary for the 

employee to travel to the worksite to correct the problem, compensation will be based on 
the call-back provisions of this agreement. 

 
 SECTION 4 - GRAVEYARD SHIFT 

Employees working between midnight and 7:30 a.m. shall be compensated at double-time.  
However, employees called at or after 6:00 a.m. shall receive time and one-half for hours 
worked up to 7:30 a.m.  This section does not apply to travel time. 

  
 SECTION 5 - DUTY OPERATOR AND STANDBY PAY 

Employees designated as “duty operator” having the responsibility of operating the water 
system, sewer system or treatment plants, and responding to emergency calls or customer 
service calls during periods outside of the regular assigned work day, shall receive “duty” 
compensation of $40.00 for each 24-hour period during which the employee has a “duty 
operator” assignment or assignments, effective January 1, 2024. Duty pay shall increase by 
$2.00 each year thereafter on January 1 over the term of this agreement. This amount 
compensates also for the time spent taking and returning telephone calls from customers and 
the answering service when the time taken for the calls related to a particular customer service 
request is 15 minutes or less.  “Duty operators” and “standby assignees” will be notified of 
such assignments in advance.  An operator serving as “duty operator” will be immediately 
available to respond to a call during said duty hours.  “Immediately available” shall be defined 
as a 45 minute response time.  Response time is measured from the time initial contact with 
employee is made by the answering service, or another District employee, to the time the 
employee arrives at the District yard, treatment plant or incident site.  An employee may 
temporarily request a qualified coworker to substitute for a 24-hour standby period.  All 
substitutions must be authorized in advance by the employee’s supervisor. 
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 SECTION 6 - REST TIME  
If an employee is required by the District to work fifteen (15) hours or more during the 24-
hour period between 7:30 a.m. and the following 7:30 a.m., the employee will be given time 
off with straight-time pay from the employee’s next assigned shift for purposes of rest, if the 
employee's next assigned shift is scheduled to begin no later than twelve (12) hours after the 
employee has been released from the extended work period.  The amount of time off granted 
will not exceed eight (8) hours or the length of the next assigned shift, whichever is less.   
 
If the above conditions are not met, the supervisor shall grant hour-for-hour time off with 
straight-time pay when an employee is required to work during the hours between midnight 
and 4:30 a.m.  
 
Rest time may be denied by the supervisor if an unforeseen emergency arises, but the 
expectation is to send the employee home for the purpose of rest. Rest time may be adjusted 
by the General Manager as necessary, depending on the circumstances of each case. 
 
For example, for illustration purposes only:  Employee's assigned shift is 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 
p.m.  Due to an emergency, he is required to work from 7:30 a.m. to the following 1:00 a.m., 
for a total of 17.5 hours within 24 hours.  His next shift is scheduled for 7:30 a.m. on the same 
day he is released.  Employee will receive eight (8) hours of paid time off from 7:30 a.m. to 
3:30 p.m and will not report to work for that shift. 

  
 SECTION 7 - OUT-OF-CLASS PAY 

At the discretion of the employee’s supervisor, an employee may be eligible to receive out-of-
class pay for assuming added temporary duties of a higher position.  Out-of-class pay requests 
will be submitted on a District form, and the supervisor shall recommend the level of pay 
based on whether the employee is assuming full or partial responsibilities.  The following 
guidelines shall be used to determine the appropriate rate of pay: 

 
 Full Responsibility  

An employee specifically assigned on a temporary basis to a higher level position for five (5) 
consecutive days, in which there is no incumbent or in which the incumbent is on paid or 
unpaid leave shall be compensated at a level determined by the supervisor, which shall be no 
more than Step “A” of the higher level position and no less than ten (10) percent of the 
employee’s current rate of pay.   Payment shall be retroactive to the first day of such service, 
provided the full range of duties of the higher level position has been specifically assigned in 
writing on a form provided by the District. 
 
Out-of-class pay shall be limited to one assignment per vacancy (no “stacking”).  For 
Operations employees, out-of-class pay shall be limited to fill lead or supervisory-level 
vacancies only. 
 
Any out-of-class assignment for a management position can only be filled by a supervisory-
level position. 

 
 Partial Responsibility 

An employee specifically assigned to perform a portion of the duties of the higher level 
position for three (3) or more consecutive working days shall have the increased pay level 
determined by the employee’s supervisor in relation to the degree of the additional 
responsibility the employee is asked to assume.  In no event shall the pay be less than five (5) 
percent, nor more than ten (10) percent of the employee’s current rate of pay.  The assignment 
shall be in writing and on a form provided by the District.  Payment shall be retroactive to the 
first day of services. 
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Out-of-class pay recommendations and pay levels are at the discretion of the employee’s 
supervisor, and are subject to approval by the department manager and the General Manager. 

 
All out-of-class pay will be based on actual hours worked.  Any leave time utilized during the 
out-of-class assignment period will be paid at the employee’s regular rate of pay. 

 
At the conclusion of such an assignment, the employee shall be restored to his/her former 
classification regardless of the time involved. 
 

 SECTION 8 - VOLUNTARY DEMOTION  
 Employees who voluntarily transfer or demote to a position in a lower pay range will be 
compensated at his/her existing salary for a period of six (6) months, from effective date of 
demotion.  At the end of the six (6) month period, the employee shall be compensated at Step 
A of the lower position.  However, if the employee possesses relevant experience in the lower 
position, the employee can be placed at a higher step based on the level of experience, and 
subject to the approval of the General Manager.  Employees who are demoted to a lesser 
position for disciplinary or performance issues, shall be paid at the lesser range/step, effective 
on the date of demotion. 
 
SECTION 9 – COVID Pay 
The District will provide up to five (5) days of paid leave per year for employees who test 
positive for COVID-19 and are required to isolate/quarantine in accordance with California 
State/San Diego County guidelines. 

 
ARTICLE 9 COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL LEAVE (CAL Time) 

 
Comprehensive Annual Leave (CAL Time) is compensated leave for those employees who 
are absent from duty because of illness, injury, medical or dental care appointments, or 
personal vacation.  Available CAL Time may also be used during an approved leave of 
absence.  Accrual of CAL Time begins on the employee’s hire date, at the rate specified in 
Section A below. 

 
Employees who are granted time off with pay, or are on an approved unpaid leave of absence 
with accrual continuation per the District’s personnel policies, shall continue to accrue CAL 
Time at their regularly prescribed rate during such absence, but accrual shall not be available 
to employees until return from leave.  Should the employee not return to District employment 
following his/her injury, illness, or other leave of absence, the employee shall not be entitled 
to cash payment for those CAL Time hours accrued while on leave.  Employees shall not 
accrue CAL Time for any  period of suspension, layoff or other leaves  without pay except as 
noted above, or engaged in conduct in violation of Article 30 (No Strike - Lockout).  

 
A. Accrual Rate Conversion to CAL Time 

 
  Commencement of     CAL Accrual CAL Accrual 
    Years of Service        Per Period (hours) Annually (days) 
 
    0  6.8 22.10 
   6  8.3 26.98 
   11  9.9 32.18 
   16   11.4 37.05 
 
  
 B. Maximum Accrual Cap 
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  Accrual of CAL Time shall cease when an employee reaches the maximum cap of 1,040 
hours and CAL Time will not accrue until the balance of unused time again falls below 
1,040.  

  
 C.  Immediate Family  
   
  For purposes of CAL Time leave, immediate family shall be designated as employee’s 

parent, child, spouse, registered domestic partner, grandparent, grandchild, and sibling.  
 
 D.  Probationary Employees 
 

Original probationary employees may use accrued CAL Time from their hire date for 
approved absences away from work related to the employee’s inability to work due to the 
employee’s or an immediate family member’s illness or injury, and are eligible to use their 
CAL Time for vacation purposes after six (6) months of employment with the District. 

 
 E. Holidays 
 

In the event a holiday occurs during the period when an employee is on approved CAL 
Time, such holiday will be considered as a holiday and shall not be counted as part of the 
employee’s CAL Time. 

 
 F. Separation from District Employment 
 

Any employee who is laid off, resigns, retires, or is otherwise separated from the service 
of the District, shall receive all accrued CAL Time upon their separation from employment 
with the District.  The amount of payment for all unused CAL Time shall be calculated 
based upon the employee’s regular straight time hourly rate of pay in effect for the 
employee’s regular job, on the last work day of the employee’s employment. 
 

 G. Requests for CAL Time 
 

Approval of CAL Time shall be at the discretion of the employee’s supervisor.  Unless 
CAL Time is used for an absence due to the employee’s or an immediate family member’s 
illness or injury, it will only be scheduled and taken with the approval of the employee’s 
immediate supervisor.  The supervisor shall endeavor to approve requests for time off in 
most cases; however, CAL Time requests may be refused in certain circumstances, 
including but not limited to:  the employee has failed to follow the appropriate request 
procedure; the employee has not given timely notice to the supervisor to meet existing 
workload demands; the employee’s absence would interfere with District operations.   
 
No employee may take more than twenty-five (25) consecutive days of CAL Time without 
the written approval of the General Manager. 
 
Because CAL Time is intended to protect an employee from an unexpected loss of income 
due to injury or illness, both the District and the Association agree to encourage each 
employee to maintain a prudent balance of accrued leave (80 hours), so that it is available 
in the event of an unforeseen need. 
 

H.  CAL Time Leave Request Procedure 
 
All absences must be recorded on a leave request form and attached to the employee’s 
timesheet for that pay period.  The distinction between scheduled time off and unscheduled 
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time off is designated on this form to assist supervisors in tracking the use of leave time.  
The following provisions apply:   

 
Employees requesting time off for vacation or other scheduled events must submit a leave 
request form in advance.  The request must be approved by the employee’s supervisor 
prior to the leave commencing.  Employees should submit a leave request form when they 
become aware that time off will be desired.  If multiple requests have been made in the 
same department and all requests cannot be granted, the employee(s) with the greatest 
amount of seniority shall generally be given preference.  However, if an employee can 
demonstrate that expenses have already been incurred for a previously approved vacation, 
such as airline tickets or other types of non-refundable reservations, the supervisor may 
grant preference to that employee, depending on the circumstances.  Time off around 
holidays shall be shared by staff within the department and/or rotated from year to year if 
multiple staff desire holiday time off. Supervisors shall consider the District’s operations 
foremost, and neither the supervisor nor District shall be held responsible or otherwise 
liable for circumstances resulting from failure to grant leave time. 

 
Employees who are requesting time for a personal or immediate family member's illness 
or injury, or for other unforeseen emergencies, shall notify or cause notification to be made 
to their supervisor (or department head) within thirty (30) minutes after the set time for 
the beginning of his/her workday.  Where someone other than the employee is or has been 
requested to make the required notification, the employee will be solely responsible for 
that notification being made.  If an employee becomes sick or ill during their work shift 
or requires leave prior to their normal ending time, they must notify or cause notification 
to be made to their supervisor. 

 
In the event no notification is made as specified above the employee’s supervisor shall 
consider and handle the employee’s absence without pay, unless the employee can later 
substantiate and document that it was impossible to make or cause such notification.  
Notification as outlined above must be made for each work day that paid CAL Time is 
being requested, unless this requirement is expressly waived by the employee’s supervisor.  
Upon return to work, the employee shall document the absence on a leave request form. 
 
Medical certification may be required by the District at its discretion whenever CAL Time 
is requested for illness or injury for three (3) or more consecutive work days. CAL Time 
will run concurrently with any leave for which the employee may qualify under state or 
federal law regarding family and medical leave entitlement. Employees must notify their 
supervisor in advance when such leave is being taken and so noted on the time sheet. 

 
If the District has reasonable grounds to believe CAL Time is being abused, it may, at its 
discretion, require any employee requesting paid leave to furnish substantiating evidence 
or a statement from an attending physician certifying that absence from work was/is 
required due to a personal or immediate family member's illness or disability. The District 
shall also have the right at its discretion to verify the report of  an attending physician and 
as a result may approve or deny an employee’s CAL Time request and establish limits and 
conditions for a return to work, or for any further leave time connected with the same 
illness or disability. 

 
I.  CAL Time Usage for Deferred Compensation 
 

Under this provision the District shall buy back accrued, but unused, CAL Time subject 
to the limitations set forth in this section and applicable law.  
 
1.  Mandatory Annual Conversion  
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Each calendar year, during a set quarter specified by the District, the District shall 
make a mandatory and automatic contribution to a District-sponsored deferred 
compensation plan on an employee’s behalf in an amount equal to the value of fifty 
percent (50%) of the employee’s accrued, but unused, CAL Time in excess of five 
hundred and twenty (520) hours, subject to the applicable annual dollar amount 
allowed under the Internal Revenue Code (IRC), plus any applicable catch-up 
amounts. The amount of available CAL Time used for purposes of this mandatory 
conversion shall be determined as of the pay period ending prior to the contribution 
date.  
 
The value of each hour of contributed CAL Time shall be equal to the employee’s 
hourly rate at the time of the mandatory contribution. As a result, the employee’s 
accrued CAL Time shall be reduced by the number of hours actually converted into 
contributions to a District-sponsored deferred compensation plan. The value of the 
converted time shall be subject to the employee share of Medicare and Social Security 
taxes in the pay period that the contribution is made. Employees shall have no right 
to make an election to participate or waive out of participation in this leave conversion 
program.  

 
2.  Elective Contribution in Advance of Separation from Employment  

An employee who is about to separate from employment can elect in advance and in 
writing, in the calendar month preceding their separation month, to defer a portion of 
his/her remaining accrued but unused CAL Time to a District-sponsored deferred 
compensation plan, subject to the applicable annual dollar amount allowed under the 
IRC. The amount elected must be contributed before the employee has a severance 
from employment. The value of the converted time shall be subject to the employee 
share of Medicare and Social Security taxes in the pay period that the contribution is 
made. 
 

3.  Deferred Compensation – General Rules  
Under IRC, employees may generally defer compensation up to a maximum amount 
each calendar year through a payroll deduction election. For annual maximums, 
please refer to the IRC. In addition to the regular annual maximum, there are specific 
“catch-up” provisions that may provide additional allowances. Reference should be 
made to the current IRC code for specific information on eligibility.  

 
The employee bears full responsibility for compliance with all requirements set forth in 
the IRC and for ensuring that the total amount of CAL Time converted into contributions 
along with any employee elected contributions made during the calendar year does not 
exceed the applicable dollar limit.      
 

J. CAL Time Gifting 
 

Employees can volunteer to give a portion of their accumulated CAL Time to another 
employee on an as-needed basis to use for special circumstances such as long-term illness, 
death in the family, sick children, etc.  The administration process shall be determined by 
the Finance Department at the time of request. 

 
ARTICLE 10   LEAVES OF ABSENCE  

  
Several types of unpaid leaves of absence are available for eligible employees under the 
District’s personnel policies. The types of leaves and a summary of the rules and restrictions 
applicable to leaves of absence are contained in the District’s Personnel Manual. 
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ARTICLE 11 BEREAVEMENT OR FUNERAL LEAVE   
 

The District will authorize bereavement or funeral leave with pay for an employee when 
needed due to the death of a member of the immediate family of the employee.  The immediate 
family shall include:  husband, wife, child, step-child, brother, step-brother, sister, step-sister, 
parent, step-parent, mother-in-law, father-in-law, grandparents or grandchildren.  Requests for 
paid bereavement leave to attend funerals for other than members of the immediate family will 
generally not be granted; however, any such request can be considered on an individual basis, 
and is subject to the General Manager’s approval.  Funeral leave shall be in addition to CAL 
Time and shall include the time necessary to attend funeral services and handle funeral 
arrangements, but in no case shall exceed five (5) working days.  One (1) day of paid 
bereavement leave may be provided at the supervisor’s discretion to attend the funeral of an 
immediate family member as defined above.  Requests for more than one (1) day of paid 
bereavement leave requires an authorization form with supporting information for General 
Manager approval.  In the event that an employee requires more than five days as a result of a 
death in the employee’s family, the employee may take additional leave without pay, with the 
approval of the General Manager, or may submit a request to the employee’s supervisor for 
approval of use of accrued CAL Time for the additional time.   
   

ARTICLE 12 HOLIDAYS 
 
 The following shall be paid holidays for all eligible employees: 
   1. New Year’s Day 
   2. King’s Birthday (third Monday in January) 
   3. President’s Day 
   4. Memorial Day 
   5. Juneteenth 
  6. Independence Day 
  7. Labor Day 
  8. Veteran’s Day 
  9. Thanksgiving Day 
  10. Friday following Thanksgiving Day 
  11. Christmas Eve 
  12. Christmas Day 
  13. New Year’s Eve 

 
To the extent expressly required by law, holidays shall also include future national holidays 
proclaimed by the President of the United States, or future state holidays proclaimed by the 
Governor of California.   

 
Whenever a designated holiday falls on a Sunday, the holiday will be observed on the 
following Monday.  Whenever a designated holiday falls on a Saturday, the holiday will be 
observed on the preceding Friday. 

 
Employees shall receive holiday pay computed at their regular straight-time hourly rate for the 
number of hours for which they are normally and regularly scheduled to work immediately 
prior to the holiday, up to a maximum of eight (8) hours. 
 
Employees on an unpaid leave of absence are not eligible for holiday pay unless designated 
by the District’s leave of absence policies.  In order to be eligible for a holiday, the employee 
must be in paid status the day before or the day after the paid holiday. 
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Employees terminating employment are not eligible for holiday pay unless their termination 
date is scheduled with the consent of the District such that they are in paid status the day after 
the holiday. 

ARTICLE 13 UNIFORMS 

The District shall provide up to eleven (11) uniform (shirts and pants and/or shorts) changes 
bi-weekly to operations employees, who are required to wear uniforms and where customer 
recognition as a District employee is required.  Employees in the specific classifications of 
wastewater and field services (collections, meters and utilities), shall be eligible to receive up 
to two (2) additional uniforms per week. Employees wishing more than the prescribed changes 
of uniform shirts or pants bi-weekly may obtain additional changes from the District’s supplier 
at the employee’s expense. The District shall provide five (5) T-shirts each year to field 
employees and one (1) jacket every other year to field employees. Uniforms,  T-shirts, jackets 
and caps are for business use only, and shall not be used for personal attire. 

The District shall reserve the right to select the style and color of the work clothing. 
Supervisors shall have the discretion to determine when shorts may not be appropriate.   

All uniforms, hats, jackets and equipment will be issued on a trade for trade basis.  Employees 
will be asked to sign a Uniform & Property Checkout Agreement which acknowledges 
issuance of District uniforms, property and equipment.  Employees must return all District 
property in their possession upon termination of employment for any reason.  Failure to return 
assigned uniforms or equipment upon termination will result in the District deducting for the 
replacement costs, which will be withheld from the employee’s final leave accrual balances.  

SECTION 1 - SAFETY ALLOWANCE 
Operations employees shall be provided an allowance to purchase approved safety shoes, boot 
socks, insoles, and non-prescription safety glasses of a different brand or style than what is 
supplied by the District.  In order to receive reimbursement, the employee must submit proof 
of purchase to his/her department.  Reimbursement will be made through Accounts 
Payable. The total allowance shall be $400.00 per fiscal year (total of all items), per 
employee.   
Subject to supervisory approval, non-operations employees with limited field duties shall be 
provided essential protective clothing and safety shoes on an as-needed basis, and shall not be 
eligible for the full safety allowance.  

The District shall pay for prescription safety glasses for employees whose jobs require the use 
of safety glasses as PPE, and who need prescription eyewear, through a provider of the 
District. A maximum spending limit will be established based on minimum protection 
requirements. If the employee prefers a style or features that result in a higher cost, the 
employee must pay the difference through payroll deductions. The District will establish a 
Prescription Safety Glasses Program to define spending limits, replacement rules and other 
pertinent details to administer this benefit.    

ARTICLE 14 MILEAGE 

Any person in the service of the District who is required to travel on business for the District 
and who has been duly authorized to use and does use a privately owned automobile or truck, 
shall be reimbursed for authorized mileage at the current recognized mileage rate allowed by 
the IRS. 

ARTICLE 15 HEALTH BENEFITS 
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The District shall pay for employees’ individual and dependent group medical insurance 
premiums as follows: 100% monthly for employee only, $950 for employee plus one, and 
$1,350 for family coverage (the “base levels”).  Any amount above these base levels shall be 
shared by the District and the employee, with the District paying 70% and the employee paying 
30%.  The employee’s portion (if any) will be deducted from his/her paycheck.   
 
The District shall pay 100% of the premium costs of group dental and vision coverage for 
employees and dependents. 
 
Upon the execution of this Agreement, a joint management/labor Insurance Committee shall 
be formed, with one (1) representative from management, one (1) from the confidential group, 
and one (1) Association-appointed member from each of the bargaining units, whose purpose 
shall be to recommend to the General Manager ways to achieve an overall reduction in health 
insurance costs over the life of the Agreement, either through changing or providing alternate 
insurance carriers, health maintenance organizations, or benefit levels or to self-insure. 

 
The District will not be responsible for changes unilaterally imposed by an insurance provider 
in benefits, co-payment provisions or deductibles so long as the District uses its best efforts to 
minimize changes by incumbent insurance providers from one plan year to another. 

   
 SECTION 1 - RETIREE MEDICAL COVERAGE  
 
 A. Benefit Amount  

Subject to the eligibility requirements set forth in Section C below, during the term of this 
Agreement, the District will provide the amounts set forth in this provision toward the cost 
of individual and dependent spousal medical coverage for eligible retired employees, with 
any excess cost of coverage to be paid by the retiree.   

 
For employees with less than 25 years of consecutive service, the District will contribute 
a percentage of the cost of the least expensive District-sponsored medical plan for current 
employees.  The District’s contribution will be 86.76% for an eligible retiree only OR 
68.17% for an eligible retiree plus eligible dependent spouse. The contribution dollar 
amount will be calculated at the time of retirement and does not adjust with premium 
increases.  If the contribution amount falls below 50% of the retiree only monthly 
premium for the least cost non-high deductible plan the retiree is eligible for, the District’s 
contribution will be adjusted to that amount.  

 
For employees retiring after 25 years of consecutive service, the District will contribute 
an increased percentage of the cost of the least expensive District-sponsored medical plan 
for current employees. The District’s contribution will be 100% for an eligible retiree only 
AND 75% for an eligible dependent spouse. The contribution dollar amount is not fixed 
and will adjust with premium increases to maintain the intended level of benefit.  

  
B. Coverage Options 
 The retiree may remain on the District’s group medical plan and pay their share of the 

monthly premiums in advance on a monthly or quarterly basis. It is the responsibility of 
the retiree to pay their obligation on a timely basis. Retirees should not rely upon the 
District to inform or remind the retiree of their payment obligations. Any monies not 
received by the 15th of the month in which the payment is due will disqualify the retiree 
from continuing coverage on the group medical plan. Once removed from the District’s 
group medical plan a retiree and eligible spouse may not be added back on at any time in 
the future. 
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If an eligible retiree cannot remain a participant on the District’s group plan for any reason, 
the District will make the amount specified above available under a health reimbursement 
arrangement (HRA) for reimbursement of health insurance premiums that have been 
incurred and paid by the eligible retiree.  The amount of the monthly benefit shall be equal 
to the lesser of the amount specified above or the actual cost of the health insurance plan 
in which the eligible retiree and any eligible spouse has enrolled.  In order to ensure that 
the reimbursement is nontaxable, reimbursements will only be made after the eligible 
retiree has provided District with proof that the health insurance premium was paid by the 
retiree.  

   
 C. Eligibility Requirements 
 

Eligibility requirements for all employees in addition to those stated below are as follows:  
1. Required years of service must be immediately prior to retirement; and 
2. Employee must be at least 50 years of age; and  
3. Employee must retire under CalPERS when leaving District employment and remain 

in retired status with CalPERS; and   
4. Employee must be less than the age when he/she is eligible for Medicare.  

 
  Additional Eligibility Requirements:  

 a.  For employees hired prior to January 1, 2005, eligibility for this benefit shall be 
limited to: 
 Employees with a minimum of five (5) years of full-time service. 

 
 b. For employees hired on or after January 1, 2005 but prior to January 1, 2008, 

eligibility for this benefit shall be limited to: 
 Employees with a minimum of ten (10) years of full-time service. 

 
 c.  For employees hired on or after January 1, 2008 but prior to January 1, 2014, 

eligibility for this benefit shall be limited to: 
 Employees with a minimum of ten (10) years of full-time service; and 
 Their age plus years of service with District equals 65 or more. 

 
 d.  Employees hired on or after January 1, 2014 are not eligible for retiree medical 

coverage.   
 
 D. Spousal Coverage 

To qualify for District contribution for dependent spousal coverage, the dependent spouse 
must be: 
1. The employee’s spouse at the time of employee's retirement, subsequent marriage 

partners are not eligible; and  
2. Not eligible for medical benefits from another employer; and 
3. Under the age when he/she is eligible for Medicare.  

 
Note:  If spouse retires at a later date from retiree, they may become eligible for the benefit 
level amount available at the time of employee’s retirement, provided District retiree is 
still an eligible participant and the spouse meets all other eligibility requirements.  

 
 E. Termination of Retiree Medical Coverage Benefit    
  Eligibility for this benefit automatically terminates upon: 

1. The death of the retiree. All benefits will cease and any surviving spouse losing 
medical coverage under the group plan will be afforded his/her rights under COBRA 
or other applicable law. 
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2. Retiree reaching the age when he/she is eligible for Medicare. All benefits will cease 
and any spouse losing medical coverage under the group plan will be afforded his/her 
rights under COBRA or other applicable law.   

3. Dependent spouse reaching the age when he/she is eligible for Medicare. If the spouse 
reaches Medicare age before the retiree, the benefit will be reduced to the appropriate 
“retiree only” rate and the retiree may continue coverage if still eligible.  

 
  Group medical plan coverage under this provision automatically terminates upon:  

1. The terms of the plan no longer permit such participation. 
2. Non-payment of excess costs, if any, by monthly payment in advance. 

 
It is understood that these retiree benefits and eligibility therefore are not vested and are not 
guaranteed, but may be modified or eliminated in future Agreements. 
 

ARTICLE 16 EDUCATIONAL INCENTIVE 
 

Regular full-time employees may apply for reimbursement of actual costs paid for tuition, 
books, fees, and required technical supplies and equipment when attending professional or 
technical courses at an accredited educational institution. The District will set aside $7,000 in 
a tuition reimbursement fund each fiscal year for this purpose. Any remaining amount left over 
in the fund at the end of the fiscal year will be rolled over into the next fiscal year through the 
term of this agreement; upon fiscal year end, following the end of this agreement, the fund will 
go back to $7,000.  
 
To be eligible, the employee must have passed the original probationary period and received a 
satisfactory rating on his/her last performance evaluation.  Employees who are in the original 
probationary period should keep receipts for all classes taken and passed during the 
probationary period that support attaining job-required certifications. Upon satisfactory passing 
of the original probationary period, employees may apply for reimbursement on eligible classes 
within 60 days from their anniversary date. Reimbursement approval is subject to fund 
availability and approval of the General Manager. 

 
During the first six months of the fiscal year (July 1 – Dec 31), employees may submit requests 
on a first come first served basis for up to $2,000 per employee.  

 
During the second six months of the fiscal year (Jan 1 – June 30), and if monies are still 
available in the fund, employees may submit requests on a first come first served basis for up 
to an additional $2,000 per employee. For requests received on the same date, preference will 
be given to employees who received the least amount of reimbursement in the first eligibility 
period.   

 
The maximum amount allowed to any employee per fiscal year is $4,000. Once a request is 
approved, the monies are considered used and unavailable to other employees and can only be 
released if that employee fails to pass the course as required or fails to submit a final grade in 
the time allowed.      

 
 Additional program requirements are as follows:  
 
 a. The subject matter of the course must contribute toward the performance of the 

employee’s position with the District, or is related to work the employee can reasonably 
be expected to perform in the future. Subject to pre-approval by the General Manager, 
reimbursement may be made for elective coursework required for a certification program 
or college degree related to the employee's work, or related to District work which the 
employee can reasonably be expected to perform in the future. 

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.f. Page 20



RMWDEA MOU (2024 – 2026) 

16 

 
 b. The employee must submit a Request for Educational Reimbursement form to the 

department head and Administrative Services Office prior to the beginning of the class 
along with proof of costs for tuition and/or other related expenses. 

 
 c. Before receiving reimbursement, the employee shall furnish documentation proof of 

payment and shall provide evidence that he/she has completed the course with a grade of 
“C” or better.  A “pass” will be accepted for classes where a pass/fail grading system is 
used.  If the employee does not pass the class as required they shall notify Administrative 
Services immediately so reserved monies can be released to other employees.  

 
 d. No tuition refund will be made later than three (3) months after the completion of the 

course, with the exception of probationary employees as provided above.  
 
 e. All requests for Educational Reimbursement shall be subject to the General Manager’s 

approval. 
 
ARTICLE 17 PROMOTION 

 
Recruitment, selection, employment, placement, promotion and training, in all personnel 
actions, will be based solely on individual merit and personal capabilities, without regard to 
sex, race, color, religion, national origin, handicap, or any other category protected by 
applicable federal, state, or local law.  Current employees will be notified of all promotional 
opportunities.   

 
ARTICLE 18 PERSONNEL REDUCTION 

 
The District in its discretion shall determine whether layoffs are necessary.  Although not 
limited to the following, layoffs shall ordinarily be for lack of work and/or lack of funds.  Any 
employee scheduled for layoff shall receive at least thirty (30) days’ notice prior to the 
effective date of layoff.  If it is determined that layoffs are necessary, employees will be laid 
off in the following order within each affected job classification: 

 
  (a) Temporary employees; 
 
  (b) Part-time employees; 
 
  (c) Probationary employees; and, 
 
  (d) In the event of further reductions in force, employees will be laid off from the 

affected classification in accordance with their seniority and their ability to perform 
the remaining available work without further training.  When two or more 
employees have relatively equal experience, skill, ability and qualifications to do 
the work without further training, the employee(s) with the least seniority will be 
laid off first. 

 
Employees who are laid off shall be placed on a recall list for a period of twelve (12) months.  
If there is a recall, employees who are still on the recall list shall be recalled, in the inverse 
order of their layoff, provided they are presently qualified to perform the work in the job 
classification to which they are recalled without further training. 

 
If an employee is recalled to a position in a lower rated job classification, he/she shall have 
the right to return to the job classification he/she held prior to being laid off in the event it 
subsequently becomes available.  If an employee is recalled to a lower rated job classification, 
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the employee shall have the right to refuse the recall.  The District shall not hire new 
employees in bargaining unit positions as long as there are still employees on the recall list 
who are presently qualified to perform the work in the affected job classification and are 
willing to be recalled to said classification. 

 
Employees who are eligible for recall shall be given fourteen (14) calendar days’ notice of 
recall and notice of recall shall be sent to the employee by certified or registered mail with a 
copy to the Association, provided that employee must notify the District of his/her intention 
to return within three (3) days after receiving notice of recall.  The District shall be deemed to 
have fulfilled its obligations by mailing the recall notice by registered mail, return receipt 
requested, to the mailing address provided by the employee, it being the obligation and 
responsibility of the employee to provide the District with his/her latest mailing address. 

 
ARTICLE 19 GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 

 
 1. Definition of a Grievance 
 

A Grievance is an allegation that there has been a violation of a specific provision of this 
Memorandum of Understanding and the following provisions in the Personnel Manual: 
Section 3. Employment Practices & Policies. In addition, Item 7 below defines issues that 
are excluded from the grievance process. 

 
 2. Procedure 
 
  a. The formal grievance procedure is designed not to replace but to supplement the 

routine methods of responding and settling employee problems and grievances.  If 
these routine grievance methods fail to resolve an issue, the formal grievance 
procedure gives the employee access to higher authorities than the immediate 
supervisor. 

 
  b. No supervisor shall directly or indirectly discourage the use of the formal grievance 

procedure by employees.  The employee shall not be penalized or retaliated against in 
any way for making a good faith utilization of the grievance process. 

 
  c. A written grievance shall contain: 
 
   1. A statement of the District’s policy, rules or practices which the employee 

believes are involved. 
 
   2. A statement of the facts and events involved in the matter. 
 
   3. An explanation of how the employee has been adversely affected. 
 
   4. A statement of the corrective action requested and the reason the action is 

appropriate. 
 
  d. An employee may elect to have a representative for assistance in presenting the 

grievance. 
 
  e. All time limits are business days.  In the interest of the prompt resolution of employee 

complaints, the action at each step of the grievance procedure should be taken as 
rapidly as possible, but no later than the prescribed time limit.  In the event of 
extenuating circumstances, a time limit may be extended by mutual agreement of the 
parties at that step. 
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   1. Grievance hearings will be scheduled at mutually satisfactory times.  Grievance 

hearings are considered compensable hours worked. 
 
   2. No grievances that were not raised at Step 1 may be raised at any subsequent 

steps. 
 
   3. Grievance information or testimony must be treated in a most discreet manner 

by all persons involved. 
 
   4. Either the District or the Association may call any employee as a witness, and 

the District agrees to release said witness from work if he/she is on duty. 
  
 3. Exception to the Grievance Procedure 
 

In the case where an employee believes that the overall performance rating or a particular 
rating received under a performance review is unfair, the employee may discuss his/her 
concern with the supervisor in an attempt to reach a satisfactory resolution and enter any 
remarks deemed appropriate in the section provided on the performance review form.  The 
employee may also request a meeting with the department manager to discuss his or her 
performance review. If a satisfactory resolution is not reached, the employee may initiate 
a grievance procedure at Step 1 of the procedure and progress to Step 3, if not satisfied. 

 
 4. Steps of the Grievance Procedure 
 
  Informal 

If an employee has a grievance, he/she should discuss the grievance with his/her 
supervisor.  If the employee is not satisfied with the results of his/her meeting with his/her 
supervisor, the employee should discuss the grievance with his/her non-bargaining unit 
supervisor.  If the employee remains unsatisfied with the results of his/her meeting with 
the non-bargaining unit supervisor, the grievance shall be settled in the following manner: 

 
  Formal 
  Step 1: Any eligible employee, with or without his/her Association representative, 

covered by this Agreement, who has a grievance, shall submit it to the immediate 
non-bargaining unit supervisor provided that said grievance shall be in writing 
and signed by the aggrieved employee.  The non-bargaining unit supervisor shall 
give his/her written answer within fifteen (15) business days after such a 
presentation.  

 
  Step 2: If the grievance is not settled in Step 1 and the employee wishes to appeal the 

grievance to Step 2 of the Grievance Procedure, it shall be referred in writing to 
the Department Head within five (5) business days.  The employee may request 
a meeting with the Department Head within that five (5) day period.  If no 
settlement is reached, the Department Head shall give his/her written answer to 
the employee within five (5) business days following their meeting or, if there is 
no meeting, within the fifteen (15) business days of receipt of the grievance by 
the Department Head. 

 
  Step 3: If the grievance is not settled in Step 2, it shall be referred by the employee in 

writing to the General Manager within five (5) business days after the 
Department Head has ruled.  A meeting with the General Manager or his/her 
representative, and the employee with his/her Association representative shall 
be held at a time mutually agreeable to the parties, within five (5) business days 
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of receipt of the employee’s appeal.  The General Manager shall give his/her 
answer in writing to the employee within five (5) business days following the 
meeting. 

 
  Step 4: If the grievance is not settled in Step 3 and the employee desires to appeal, it 

shall be referred by the employee in writing to the Board of Directors within five 
(5) business days after the General Manager has given his/her decision.  A 
hearing with the Board of Directors and the employee with his/her Association 
representative shall be held at the next regular Board meeting, subject to 
compliance with agenda posting time requirements under the Ralph M. Brown 
Act. 

 
 The Board of Directors shall give their answer in writing to the employee within five (5) 
business days following the meeting.  The Board of Directors’ decision shall be final and 
binding. 

 
 5. No grievance shall be entertained or processed unless it is submitted:  (a) within fifteen 

(15) business days after the employee has become aware of or should have become aware, 
through the use of reasonable diligence, of the occurrence or the event giving rise to the 
alleged grievance; except (b) by the end of the day after the District’s action in the case of 
a disciplinary suspension, discharge or demotion.  If a grievance is not presented within 
the time limits set for the above, it shall be considered “waived”.  If a grievance is not 
appealed to the next step within the specified time limit or any agreed extension thereof, 
it shall be considered settled on the basis of the District’s last answer.  If the District does 
not answer a grievance or an appeal thereof within the specified time limits, the employee 
may elect to treat the grievance as denied at that Step and immediately appeal the grievance 
to the next Step.  The time limit in each Step may be extended by mutual written agreement 
of the District and the employee involved in each step. 

 
 6. The final grievance determination made by the immediate supervisor, department head, or 

General Manager shall have no effect on any other employee, other department or future 
work situation.  Each grievance decision shall stand on its own and not serve as precedent 
for other grievance decisions or otherwise limit future management actions. 

 
 7. The following personnel rules or regulations, personnel actions, working conditions, or 

other terms and conditions of employment with the District are not grievable. 
 
  a. The matter is reviewable under, or subject to some other administrative procedure 

and/or personnel rules or regulations, or otherwise excluded such as: 
 
   1. Applications for changes in title, job classification, or salary; 
   2. Appeals arising from termination of employment during the probationary period; 
   3. Disciplinary action; 
   4. Workers’ compensation issues; 
   5. Compensation (application of compensation rules such as overtime   
    compensation); 
   6. Relates to the group insurance or retirement programs; 
   7. Relates to a “meet and confer” issue or any impasse resulting therefrom. 
   

ARTICLE 20 MERIT INCREASES 
 

All employees shall be eligible for a one-step increase after one year of employment in his/her 
classification, and each year thereafter on his/her anniversary date, based upon an overall 
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evaluation of satisfactory or better until he/she has reached that classification’s top step, after 
which he/she will no longer be eligible for a merit increase. 

In instances where the employee’s overall performance has been considered outstanding, the 
employee’s Department Head at their discretion may recommend to the General Manager a 
two-step increase. 

The anniversary date of an employee shall change if he/she is promoted or reclassified to a 
higher position, at which time he/she shall be placed at the “A” step of the new classification 
or to the step closest to a five (5) percent increase in pay, and the anniversary date shall be the 
date in which the promotion or reclassification became effective.  In cases where the employee 
is due an anniversary increase within sixty (60) days of the promotion or reclassification, the 
employee may be given an additional five (5) percent increase, subject to the General 
Manager’s approval. 

ARTICLE 21 JOB DESCRIPTIONS 

Job descriptions will be maintained in the Administrative Services Department.  Copies of 
revised job descriptions shall be provided to the position supervisor and incumbent.  The 
District will endeavor to keep job descriptions as current as possible.  Where practical, the 
employee and supervisor will be consulted when the District revises the job descriptions. 

ARTICLE 22 STATE DISABILITY INSURANCE 

The District will elect to be covered under State Disability Insurance (S.D.I.) for all employees. 

ARTICLE 23 WORKERS’ COMPENSATION 

SECTION 1 - INJURY LEAVE 
Injury leave is paid leave granted to an employee while disabled and unable to perform his/her 
job duties for up to fifteen (15) workdays because of a job-related injury and entitled to 
Workers’ Compensation benefits.  This benefit shall be limited to fifteen (15) workdays per 
employee per calendar year.  Injury leave compensation shall equal the difference between 
75% of the employee’s gross wage rate and the employee’s Workers’ Compensation 
temporary disability (TD) benefits. 

If an employee is later provided with a TD payment for the mandatory waiting period and 
injury leave has already been provided in full for those days by the District, this amount shall 
be made reimbursable to the District.  The employee should receive no more than 75% of their 
gross wage rate while supplementing TD with injury leave pay. 

An employee shall not be entitled to injury leave under the following conditions: 

1. Failure to use or wear safety or personal protective equipment in accordance with District
rules and regulations;

2. Failure to follow safety rules and regulations;

3. Where the employee’s gross negligence or willful misconduct is a primary cause of injury;

4. When the employee, based on the opinion of a treating physician authorized by the
District, can and does return to work in a light-duty capacity; or upon investigation, the
Administrative Services Manager certifies that the appointing authority is able to provide
such suitable light-duty employment, and employee refused to accept it.
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5. Injury leave shall not be granted for aggravation or recurrence of a diagnosed pre-existing
non-service connected physical disability or any physical condition existing prior to
employment by the District, nor for recurrences or aggravation of disabilities for which
employee has received a permanent disability award or a compromise and release
settlement under Workers’ Compensation.  To the extent employee is otherwise eligible,
CAL Time may be granted.

SECTION 2 - DISTRICT BENEFIT CONTINUATION 
Employees on leave for work-related injury or illness shall continue to accrue CAL Time at 
their regularly prescribed rate during such absence, but accrual shall not be available to 
employees until return from leave.  Should the employee not return to District employment 
following his/her injury or illness leave, the employee shall not be entitled to cash payment 
for those CAL Time hours accrued while on workers’ compensation leave.  All health benefits 
will be continued at District expense for the first sixty (60) consecutive work days, or until all 
the employee’s accrued  CAL Time and compensatory time are exhausted, whichever is first.  
Thereafter, the District shall continue all health benefits for the next full premium period. This 
language is not intended to interfere with any health benefit continuation rights the employee 
is entitled to under Family Care Leave.  

SECTION 3 - WORKERS’ COMPENSATION MEDICAL APPOINTMENTS 
Employees should endeavor to schedule workers’ compensation medical appointments at the 
least disruptive time in the work day as determined by the employee’s supervisor. 
Appointments during working hours shall be reviewed by the employee’s supervisor and 
reasonable time off , including travel time, will not be charged to the employee’s CAL Time; 
however, if  additional time off is desired by the employee, they must use standard CAL Time 
request procedures.   

ARTICLE 24 RETIREMENT 

During the term of this Agreement, employees shall continue to participate in the Public 
Employees Retirement System in accordance with and subject to the provisions of the existing 
contract between the District and the Public Employees Retirement System.   

SECTION 1 - EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTION TO THE CALPERS RETIREMENT PLAN  
Employees hired before January 1, 2013 and employees hired on or after January 1, 2013, not 
considered to be “New Members” as defined pursuant to the Public Employees’ Pension 
Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA) (“Classic Members”) shall make an employee retirement 
contribution equaling 8% of salary to be deducted on a pre-tax basis. 

Any employees hired on or after January 1, 2013, who are considered “New Members” as 
defined pursuant to PEPRA, will contribute the amount required pursuant to the formula set 
forth in PEPRA. 

Pursuant to the terms of PEPRA, “New Members”, as defined under PEPRA, hired on or after 
January 1, 2013, will receive the basic benefit of 2% at 62. Final compensation for the purposes 
of determining the retirement benefit for these new employees will be based on the highest 
three year average of pensionable compensation.  

The parties acknowledge that RMWD will abide by all the additional provisions of PEPRA as 
mandated by law.  
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SECTION 2 - DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION TO DEFERRED COMPENSATION 
The District shall match voluntary employee contributions to a District-sponsored deferred 
compensation plan for employees defined under PEPRA as “New Members” of CalPERS up 
to $1,200 per calendar year. 
 
The District will offer a Roth option to the District-sponsored deferred compensation plan. 
The Roth option will be excluded from the CAL Time Mandatory Annual Conversion 
described in Article 9. Section I.1 of this MOU.  
 

ARTICLE 25 ASSOCIATION ACCESS 
 

Authorized Association representatives may be granted access to all work locations for the 
purpose of visitation.  Authorized Association representatives desiring such access shall first 
request permission from the appropriate management staff member in charge of the work 
location and the Administrative Services Manager or in the event of his/her unavailability, the 
General Manager, at which time the authorized representatives shall inform management 
personnel or the General Manager for the purpose of the visit.  Management personnel or 
General Manager may deny access to a work location, if it is judged that a visit will interfere 
with the operations of the District.  If access is denied, the Association representatives shall 
be informed when access will be made available.  Such access should not be more than 24 
hours, excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays, after the time of the Association 
representative’s request, unless mutually agreed to. 

 
ARTICLE 26 MODIFICATIONS, WAIVER 

 
No agreement, alteration, understanding, variation, waiver or modification of any of the terms 
or provisions contained herein shall in any manner be binding upon the parties hereto unless 
made and executed in writing by all parties hereto and, if required, approved and implemented 
by the District’s Board of Directors.  The waiver of any breach, term or condition of the 
Memorandum of Understanding by either part shall not constitute a precedent in the future 
enforcement of all its terms and provisions. 

 
ARTICLE 27 PROVISIONS OF LAW 

 
This Memorandum of Understanding is subject to all current and future applicable federal, 
state and local laws.  If any part or provision of the Memorandum of Understanding is in 
conflict or inconsistent with such applicable provisions of federal, state or local laws or 
regulations, or is otherwise held to be invalid or unenforceable by a tribunal of competent 
jurisdiction, such applicable law or regulations, and the remainder of the Memorandum of 
Understanding shall not be affected thereby. 

 
ARTICLE 28 NO REDUCTION 

 
It is agreed that no members of the Association by virtue of adoption of this Agreement on the 
date of implementation of this agreement shall suffer reduction in wages, or any other items 
governed by the meet and confer process of Meyers-Milias-Brown Act during the term of this 
Agreement. 

 
ARTICLE 29 LIFE INSURANCE/AD&D 

 
The District agrees to cover all unit employees with a group life and accidental death and 
dismemberment plan in the amount of one (1) times the employee’s annual income.  The 
District agrees to pay for 100% of the cost of said plan. 

 
ARTICLE 30 NO STRIKE - NO LOCKOUT 
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SECTION 1 
The Association agrees that it will not cause; permit; threaten or participate in any strike, 
slowdown, boycott, picketing, refusal to work, or any other interference with the operation, 
management or functions of the District during the life of this Agreement. 

SECTION 2 
The District agrees not to lockout during the life of this Agreement. 

ARTICLE 31 PERSONNEL FILES 

The District shall keep a central personnel file for each employee.  Job-related and personal 
information about each employee deemed essential by the Administrative Services Manager 
shall be retained.  Supervisors may keep working files, but material not maintained in the 
central personnel file may not provide the basis for discipline against an employee. 

Upon appropriate request, an employee may inspect his/her personnel file(s) subject to the 
following: 

1. Inspection shall occur during working hours at a time and in a manner mutually acceptable
to the employee and the District.  Upon request, an employee who has a written grievance
on file, who is inspecting his/her personnel file with respect to such grievance, may have
a representative present during such inspection.

2. Employee requests for copies of material from the personnel file will be granted on a
limited basis, up to five (5) pages.  When an employee requests more than five (5) pages
or a copy of the entire personnel file, they will be required to pay current reproduction
copy fees, in accordance with the applicable law.  All requests for copies are subject to
departmental scheduling.

Employees will be notified when a formal, written warning is placed in their personnel file. 

The provisions of this section shall not apply to the employee’s separate “miscellaneous” file, 
which is maintained by the Administrative Services Department.  The miscellaneous file 
contains information such as pre-employment documents including reference checks, 
background investigation results, benefit-related information, and other material that cannot 
be maintained in the employee’s personnel file.  Because of the confidential nature of the 
contents, the miscellaneous file shall not be subject to inspection or copying by the employee. 

ARTICLE 32 DISTRICT RIGHTS 

It is understood and agreed that the District possesses the sole right and authority to operate 
and direct the employees of the District and its various departments in all aspects, including, 
but not limited to, all rights and authority exercised by the District prior to the execution of 
this Agreement.  These rights include, but are not limited to: 

1. The right to determine its mission, policies, and to set forth all standards of service offered
to the public;

2. To plan, direct, control and determine the operations or services to be conducted by
employees of the District;

3. To determine the methods, means, number of personnel needed to carry out the District’s
mission;
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4. To direct the working forces;

5. To hire and assign or to transfer employees within the departments;

6. To promote, suspend, discipline or discharge;

7. To lay off or relieve employees due to lack of work or funds or for other legitimate reasons;

8. To make, publish and enforce rules and regulations;

9. To introduce new or improved methods, equipment or facilities;

10. To take any and all actions as may be necessary to carry out the mission of the District in
situations of civil emergency as may be declared by the President of the Board of Directors
or the General Manager; provided that no right enumerated herein shall be exercised or
enforced in a manner contrary to or inconsistent with the provisions of this Agreement.

The Board of Directors has the sole authority to determine the purpose and mission of the 
District and the amount of budget to be adopted thereto. 

ARTICLE 33 SUBCONTRACTING/MERGER CLAUSE 

It is the general policy of the District to continue to utilize its employees to perform work they 
are qualified to perform.  However, the District reserves the right to contract out work it deems 
necessary in the interest of efficiency, economy, service levels, or emergency.  Should the 
District elect to subcontract or merge any of its operational functions, the following provisions 
shall apply: 

The District and/or the Contractor/Merging Entity shall determine which employees and/or 
positions will be retained, and will reserve the right to replace existing employees.  Employees 
who have a minimum of one year of service and who are laid off as a result of a contractual 
agreement or merger with a third party and not rehired by the contract/merging  
entity, shall be compensated with severance pay equal to one (1) month of salary for each full 
year of service, not to exceed six (6) months’ pay.  This provision shall apply only during the 
first ninety (90) days of the contract/merger.  

Payment shall be in one lump sum on the employee’s separation date.  Employees laid off as 
a result of a contractual agreement or merger with a third party shall not be eligible to the 
rights or provision outlined in the Personnel Reduction section contained in this contract. 
Individual employees who are laid off for reasons other than subcontracting or a merger shall 
not be entitled to the provisions of this Article, but shall be subject to the Personnel Reduction 
section contained in this Agreement. 

ARTICLE 34 GENDER 

Wherever the male gender is used in this Agreement, it shall be construed to include male and 
female employees. 

ARTICLE 35 FLEXIBLE BENEFITS PROGRAM 

The District will maintain a Flexible Benefits Program in accordance with applicable IRS 
statutes in order to provide employees the greatest possible tax benefit.  Included in the 
Flexible Benefits Program are reimbursement accounts for medical and dental plan deductibles 
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and co-payments; orthodontia; hearing exams and aids, and other health care expenses not 
covered by existing medical and dental coverage.  Additional elements of the Program may 
include reimbursement accounts consisting of child/dependent care and nursery school, and 
other viable options. 

 
ARTICLE 36 NEW EMPLOYEE ORIENTATION ACCESS 

  
1. The District will put forth best efforts to provide the Association with at least 10 (ten) 

days’ notice of all new employee orientations.  However, the District and Association 
agree that, at times, it is not possible to provide the full 10 (ten) days’ notice to the 
Association.   

 
2. The Association will be provided a 30 minute meeting with all new employees. The 

meeting will take place at a mutually agreeable time and place, within seven (7) days of 
the employee’s first day of employment at the District.     

 
3. Upon request, the District shall provide the Association with a list of information 

regarding the employees in the bargaining unit including: the name, job, title, department, 
work location, work, home and personal cellular telephone numbers, personal email 
address on file with the employer, and the home address of bargaining unit employees. 

 
ARTICLE 37 FLEXIBLE SCHEDULE 
 

The District will implement a flexible work schedule on an exploratory pilot program basis 
during the term of the agreement. The pilot study will commence during 2025 and will run 
for a minimum of six months. The District will determine which division(s) will participate, 
and will make the final determination on whether the flexible schedule will be implemented 
beyond the pilot period.    

 
 

ARTICLE 38 ENTIRE AGREEMENT 
 

The parties acknowledge that during the negotiations which resulted in this Agreement, each 
had the unlimited right and opportunity to make demands and proposals with respect to any 
subject or matter not removed by law from the area of collective bargaining, and that the 
understanding and agreements arrived at by the parties after the exercise of that right and 
opportunity are set forth in this Agreement. 

 
Therefore, the District and the Association, for the duration of this Agreement, each 
voluntarily and unqualifiedly waives the right, and each agrees that the other shall not be 
obligated to bargain collectively with respect to any subject or matter referred to, or covered 
in this Agreement, or with respect to any subject or matter not specifically referred to, or 
covered in this Agreement, even though such subjects or matters may not have been within 
the knowledge or contemplation of either or both of the parties at the time they negotiated or 
signed this Agreement.  This Agreement may only be amended during its term by the parties’ 
mutual agreement in writing. 
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SIGNATURE PAGE 
 
 
APPROVED by the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District at a regular Board meeting 
held on November 14, 2023. 
 
 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT:   
 
 
 
_____________________________________  ____________________________  
Jim Hickle, President   Date 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_____________________________________  ____________________________  
Jim Piva, Secretary   Date 
 
 
 
 
 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
EMPLOYEE ASSOCIATION  
NEGOTIATING TEAM: 
 
 
 
_____________________________________  ____________________________ 
Jon Miller, President, RMWDEA   Date 
 
 
 
____________________________________  ____________________________  
Lui Garza, Vice President, RMWDEA  Date 
 
 
 
____________________________________  ____________________________ 
Randy Robertson, Director, RMWDEA  Date 
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APPENDIX A
Ramona Municipal Water District Employees Association 
Bargaining Unit Positions and Safety Allowance Eligibility 

Effective January 1, 2024

Accounting Technician I/II 7/11 N
Collection System Supervisor 35-40 Y
Collection System Worker I/II 15/19 Y
Collection System Worker III 26 Y
Customer Service Representative I/II 7/11 N
Customer Service Representative III 15 N
Electrical/Instrumentation Technician 32 Y
Engineering Technician 21 N
Equipment Maintenance Mechanic I/II 19/23 Y
Information Technology Specialist 32 N
Laboratory Analyst I/II 23/27 Y
Meter Services Supervisor 35-40 Y
Meter Services Worker I/II 15/19 Y
Meter Services Worker III 26 Y
Park and Facilities Administrator 30 N
Purchasing/Warehouse Assistant I/II 17/21 Y
Purchasing/Warehouse Supervisor 35-40 Y
Safety and Risk Specialist 28 N
System Operator I/II 23/27 Y
System Operator III 30 Y
Systems Supervisor 35-40 Y
Utility Supervisor 35-40 Y
Utility Worker I/II 15/19 Y
Utility Worker III 26 Y
Wastewater Treatment OIT 19 Y
Wastewater Treatment Operator I/II 23/27 Y
Wastewater Treatment Operator III 30 Y
Wastewater Treatment Supervisor 35-40 Y
Cross-Connection Program Specialist I/II 15/19 N
Waterworks Mechanic I/II 26/32 Y

CLASSIFICATION 
Salary 
Grade

Safety 
Allowance 
Eligibility 
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Range Rate Step A Step B Step C Step D Step E Step F

1 Hourly 20.50 21.51 22.61 23.68 24.87 26.15
Biweekly 1,640.00 1,720.80 1,808.80 1,894.40 1,989.60 2,092.00
Monthly 3,553.33 3,728.40 3,919.07 4,104.53 4,310.80 4,532.67
Annual 42,640.00 44,740.80 47,028.80 49,254.40 51,729.60 54,392.00

2 Hourly 21.00 21.98 23.14 24.27 25.52 26.80
Biweekly 1,680.00 1,758.40 1,851.20 1,941.60 2,041.60 2,144.00
Monthly 3,640.00 3,809.87 4,010.93 4,206.80 4,423.47 4,645.33
Annual 43,680.00 45,718.40 48,131.20 50,481.60 53,081.60 55,744.00

3 Hourly 21.49 22.53 23.67 24.84 26.17 27.49
Biweekly 1,719.20 1,802.40 1,893.60 1,987.20 2,093.60 2,199.20
Monthly 3,724.93 3,905.20 4,102.80 4,305.60 4,536.13 4,764.93
Annual 44,699.20 46,862.40 49,233.60 51,667.20 54,433.60 57,179.20

4 Hourly 21.97 23.14 24.25 25.48 26.72 28.09
Biweekly 1,757.60 1,851.20 1,940.00 2,038.40 2,137.60 2,247.20
Monthly 3,808.13 4,010.93 4,203.33 4,416.53 4,631.47 4,868.93
Annual 45,697.60 48,131.20 50,440.00 52,998.40 55,577.60 58,427.20

5 Hourly 22.50 23.64 24.81 26.11 27.36 28.74
Biweekly 1,800.00 1,891.20 1,984.80 2,088.80 2,188.80 2,299.20
Monthly 3,900.00 4,097.60 4,300.40 4,525.73 4,742.40 4,981.60
Annual 46,800.00 49,171.20 51,604.80 54,308.80 56,908.80 59,779.20

6 Hourly 23.12 24.25 25.47 26.68 28.03 29.46
Biweekly 1,849.60 1,940.00 2,037.60 2,134.40 2,242.40 2,356.80
Monthly 4,007.47 4,203.33 4,414.80 4,624.53 4,858.53 5,106.40
Annual 48,089.60 50,440.00 52,977.60 55,494.40 58,302.40 61,276.80

7 Hourly 23.62 24.76 26.10 27.34 28.69 30.16
Biweekly 1,889.60 1,980.80 2,088.00 2,187.20 2,295.20 2,412.80
Monthly 4,094.13 4,291.73 4,524.00 4,738.93 4,972.93 5,227.73
Annual 49,129.60 51,500.80 54,288.00 56,867.20 59,675.20 62,732.80

8 Hourly 24.22 25.46 26.67 28.02 29.44 30.88
Biweekly 1,937.60 2,036.80 2,133.60 2,241.60 2,355.20 2,470.40
Monthly 4,198.13 4,413.07 4,622.80 4,856.80 5,102.93 5,352.53
Annual 50,377.60 52,956.80 55,473.60 58,281.60 61,235.20 64,230.40

9 Hourly 24.74 26.09 27.30 28.66 30.16 31.68
Biweekly 1,979.20 2,087.20 2,184.00 2,292.80 2,412.80 2,534.40
Monthly 4,288.27 4,522.27 4,732.00 4,967.73 5,227.73 5,491.20
Annual 51,459.20 54,267.20 56,784.00 59,612.80 62,732.80 65,894.40

10 Hourly 25.40 26.66 28.01 29.42 30.90 32.47
Biweekly 2,032.00 2,132.80 2,240.80 2,353.60 2,472.00 2,597.60
Monthly 4,402.67 4,621.07 4,855.07 5,099.47 5,356.00 5,628.13
Annual 52,832.00 55,452.80 58,260.80 61,193.60 64,272.00 67,537.60

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
Salary Schedule - All Classifications

(Effective: January 1, 2024)
Percent Increase from Prior Table 6%
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Range Rate Step A Step B Step C Step D Step E Step F

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
Salary Schedule - All Classifications

(Effective: January 1, 2024)
Percent Increase from Prior Table 6%

11 Hourly 26.03 27.28 28.65 30.15 31.58 33.16
Biweekly 2,082.40 2,182.40 2,292.00 2,412.00 2,526.40 2,652.80
Monthly 4,511.87 4,728.53 4,966.00 5,226.00 5,473.87 5,747.73
Annual 54,142.40 56,742.40 59,592.00 62,712.00 65,686.40 68,972.80

12 Hourly 26.63 27.97 29.35 30.84 32.41 34.02
Biweekly 2,130.40 2,237.60 2,348.00 2,467.20 2,592.80 2,721.60
Monthly 4,615.87 4,848.13 5,087.33 5,345.60 5,617.73 5,896.80
Annual 55,390.40 58,177.60 61,048.00 64,147.20 67,412.80 70,761.60

13 Hourly 27.27 28.64 30.06 31.57 33.20 34.87
Biweekly 2,181.60 2,291.20 2,404.80 2,525.60 2,656.00 2,789.60
Monthly 4,726.80 4,964.27 5,210.40 5,472.13 5,754.67 6,044.13
Annual 56,721.60 59,571.20 62,524.80 65,665.60 69,056.00 72,529.60

14 Hourly 27.96 29.31 30.80 32.35 33.90 35.62
Biweekly 2,236.80 2,344.80 2,464.00 2,588.00 2,712.00 2,849.60
Monthly 4,846.40 5,080.40 5,338.67 5,607.33 5,876.00 6,174.13
Annual 58,156.80 60,964.80 64,064.00 67,288.00 70,512.00 74,089.60

15 Hourly 28.61 30.06 31.55 33.16 34.78 36.51
Biweekly 2,288.80 2,404.80 2,524.00 2,652.80 2,782.40 2,920.80
Monthly 4,959.07 5,210.40 5,468.67 5,747.73 6,028.53 6,328.40
Annual 59,508.80 62,524.80 65,624.00 68,972.80 72,342.40 75,940.80

16 Hourly 29.27 30.77 32.26 33.89 35.61 37.41
Biweekly 2,341.60 2,461.60 2,580.80 2,711.20 2,848.80 2,992.80
Monthly 5,073.47 5,333.47 5,591.73 5,874.27 6,172.40 6,484.40
Annual 60,881.60 64,001.60 67,100.80 70,491.20 74,068.80 77,812.80

17 Hourly 30.01 31.55 33.16 34.75 36.51 38.33
Biweekly 2,400.80 2,524.00 2,652.80 2,780.00 2,920.80 3,066.40
Monthly 5,201.73 5,468.67 5,747.73 6,023.33 6,328.40 6,643.87
Annual 62,420.80 65,624.00 68,972.80 72,280.00 75,940.80 79,726.40

18 Hourly 30.74 32.26 33.89 35.61 37.44 39.33
Biweekly 2,459.20 2,580.80 2,711.20 2,848.80 2,995.20 3,146.40
Monthly 5,328.27 5,591.73 5,874.27 6,172.40 6,489.60 6,817.20
Annual 63,939.20 67,100.80 70,491.20 74,068.80 77,875.20 81,806.40

19 Hourly 31.54 33.06 34.73 36.46 38.30 40.21
Biweekly 2,523.20 2,644.80 2,778.40 2,916.80 3,064.00 3,216.80
Monthly 5,466.93 5,730.40 6,019.87 6,319.73 6,638.67 6,969.73
Annual 65,603.20 68,764.80 72,238.40 75,836.80 79,664.00 83,636.80

20 Hourly 32.22 33.84 35.55 37.43 39.19 41.11
Biweekly 2,577.60 2,707.20 2,844.00 2,994.40 3,135.20 3,288.80
Monthly 5,584.80 5,865.60 6,162.00 6,487.87 6,792.93 7,125.73
Annual 67,017.60 70,387.20 73,944.00 77,854.40 81,515.20 85,508.80
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Range Rate Step A Step B Step C Step D Step E Step F

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
Salary Schedule - All Classifications

(Effective: January 1, 2024)
Percent Increase from Prior Table 6%

21 Hourly 33.06 34.72 36.43 38.28 40.20 42.19
Biweekly 2,644.80 2,777.60 2,914.40 3,062.40 3,216.00 3,375.20
Monthly 5,730.40 6,018.13 6,314.53 6,635.20 6,968.00 7,312.93
Annual 68,764.80 72,217.60 75,774.40 79,622.40 83,616.00 87,755.20

22 Hourly 33.82 35.53 37.41 39.23 41.18 43.18
Biweekly 2,705.60 2,842.40 2,992.80 3,138.40 3,294.40 3,454.40
Monthly 5,862.13 6,158.53 6,484.40 6,799.87 7,137.87 7,484.53
Annual 70,345.60 73,902.40 77,812.80 81,598.40 85,654.40 89,814.40

23 Hourly 34.70 36.43 38.24 40.20 42.16 44.27
Biweekly 2,776.00 2,914.40 3,059.20 3,216.00 3,372.80 3,541.60
Monthly 6,014.67 6,314.53 6,628.27 6,968.00 7,307.73 7,673.47
Annual 72,176.00 75,774.40 79,539.20 83,616.00 87,692.80 92,081.60

24 Hourly 35.53 37.27 39.22 41.15 43.16 45.33
Biweekly 2,842.40 2,981.60 3,137.60 3,292.00 3,452.80 3,626.40
Monthly 6,158.53 6,460.13 6,798.13 7,132.67 7,481.07 7,857.20
Annual 73,902.40 77,521.60 81,577.60 85,592.00 89,772.80 94,286.40

25 Hourly 36.43 38.23 40.20 42.16 44.27 46.47
Biweekly 2,914.40 3,058.40 3,216.00 3,372.80 3,541.60 3,717.60
Monthly 6,314.53 6,626.53 6,968.00 7,307.73 7,673.47 8,054.80
Annual 75,774.40 79,518.40 83,616.00 87,692.80 92,081.60 96,657.60

26 Hourly 37.26 39.22 41.09 43.14 45.33 47.58
Biweekly 2,980.80 3,137.60 3,287.20 3,451.20 3,626.40 3,806.40
Monthly 6,458.40 6,798.13 7,122.27 7,477.60 7,857.20 8,247.20
Annual 77,500.80 81,577.60 85,467.20 89,731.20 94,286.40 98,966.40

27 Hourly 38.24 40.20 42.16 44.27 46.47 48.80
Biweekly 3,059.20 3,216.00 3,372.80 3,541.60 3,717.60 3,904.00
Monthly 6,628.27 6,968.00 7,307.73 7,673.47 8,054.80 8,458.67
Annual 79,539.20 83,616.00 87,692.80 92,081.60 96,657.60 101,504.00

28 Hourly 39.23 41.18 43.16 45.34 47.64 50.01
Biweekly 3,138.40 3,294.40 3,452.80 3,627.20 3,811.20 4,000.80
Monthly 6,799.87 7,137.87 7,481.07 7,858.93 8,257.60 8,668.40
Annual 81,598.40 85,654.40 89,772.80 94,307.20 99,091.20 104,020.80

29 Hourly 40.20 42.19 44.28 46.53 48.84 51.27
Biweekly 3,216.00 3,375.20 3,542.40 3,722.40 3,907.20 4,101.60
Monthly 6,968.00 7,312.93 7,675.20 8,065.20 8,465.60 8,886.80
Annual 83,616.00 87,755.20 92,102.40 96,782.40 101,587.20 106,641.60

30 Hourly 41.18 43.23 45.35 47.65 50.07 52.53
Biweekly 3,294.40 3,458.40 3,628.00 3,812.00 4,005.60 4,202.40
Monthly 7,137.87 7,493.20 7,860.67 8,259.33 8,678.80 9,105.20
Annual 85,654.40 89,918.40 94,328.00 99,112.00 104,145.60 109,262.40
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Range Rate Step A Step B Step C Step D Step E Step F

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
Salary Schedule - All Classifications

(Effective: January 1, 2024)
Percent Increase from Prior Table 6%

31 Hourly 42.10 44.26 46.43 48.78 51.21 53.75
Biweekly 3,368.00 3,540.80 3,714.40 3,902.40 4,096.80 4,300.00
Monthly 7,297.33 7,671.73 8,047.87 8,455.20 8,876.40 9,316.67
Annual 87,568.00 92,060.80 96,574.40 101,462.40 106,516.80 111,800.00

32 Hourly 43.11 45.25 47.58 49.97 52.42 54.98
Biweekly 3,448.80 3,620.00 3,806.40 3,997.60 4,193.60 4,398.40
Monthly 7,472.40 7,843.33 8,247.20 8,661.47 9,086.13 9,529.87
Annual 89,668.80 94,120.00 98,966.40 103,937.60 109,033.60 114,358.40

33 Hourly 44.24 46.43 48.76 51.19 53.74 56.42
Biweekly 3,539.20 3,714.40 3,900.80 4,095.20 4,299.20 4,513.60
Monthly 7,668.27 8,047.87 8,451.73 8,872.93 9,314.93 9,779.47
Annual 92,019.20 96,574.40 101,420.80 106,475.20 111,779.20 117,353.60

34 Hourly 45.35 47.64 50.02 52.52 55.20 57.93
Biweekly 3,628.00 3,811.20 4,001.60 4,201.60 4,416.00 4,634.40
Monthly 7,860.67 8,257.60 8,670.13 9,103.47 9,568.00 10,041.20
Annual 94,328.00 99,091.20 104,041.60 109,241.60 114,816.00 120,494.40

35 Hourly 46.56 48.86 51.29 53.84 56.55 59.38
Biweekly 3,724.80 3,908.80 4,103.20 4,307.20 4,524.00 4,750.40
Monthly 8,070.40 8,469.07 8,890.27 9,332.27 9,802.00 10,292.53
Annual 96,844.80 101,628.80 106,683.20 111,987.20 117,624.00 123,510.40

36 Hourly 47.65 50.07 52.53 55.22 57.94 60.83
Biweekly 3,812.00 4,005.60 4,202.40 4,417.60 4,635.20 4,866.40
Monthly 8,259.33 8,678.80 9,105.20 9,571.47 10,042.93 10,543.87
Annual 99,112.00 104,145.60 109,262.40 114,857.60 120,515.20 126,526.40

37 Hourly 48.89 51.31 53.88 56.63 59.38 62.37
Biweekly 3,911.20 4,104.80 4,310.40 4,530.40 4,750.40 4,989.60
Monthly 8,474.27 8,893.73 9,339.20 9,815.87 10,292.53 10,810.80
Annual 101,691.20 106,724.80 112,070.40 117,790.40 123,510.40 129,729.60

38 Hourly 50.12 52.58 55.25 57.95 60.92 63.97
Biweekly 4,009.60 4,206.40 4,420.00 4,636.00 4,873.60 5,117.60
Monthly 8,687.47 9,113.87 9,576.67 10,044.67 10,559.47 11,088.13
Annual 104,249.60 109,366.40 114,920.00 120,536.00 126,713.60 133,057.60

39 Hourly 51.35 53.91 56.65 59.40 62.36 65.50
Biweekly 4,108.00 4,312.80 4,532.00 4,752.00 4,988.80 5,240.00
Monthly 8,900.67 9,344.40 9,819.33 10,296.00 10,809.07 11,353.33
Annual 106,808.00 112,132.80 117,832.00 123,552.00 129,708.80 136,240.00

40 Hourly 52.62 55.26 58.00 60.98 63.98 67.15
Biweekly 4,209.60 4,420.80 4,640.00 4,878.40 5,118.40 5,372.00
Monthly 9,120.80 9,578.40 10,053.33 10,569.87 11,089.87 11,639.33
Annual 109,449.60 114,940.80 120,640.00 126,838.40 133,078.40 139,672.00
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41 Hourly 53.95 56.66 59.44 62.42 65.56 68.85
Biweekly 4,316.00 4,532.80 4,755.20 4,993.60 5,244.80 5,508.00
Monthly 9,351.33 9,821.07 10,302.93 10,819.47 11,363.73 11,934.00
Annual 112,216.00 117,852.80 123,635.20 129,833.60 136,364.80 143,208.00

42 Hourly 55.28 58.04 60.99 64.00 67.16 70.52
Biweekly 4,422.40 4,643.20 4,879.20 5,120.00 5,372.80 5,641.60
Monthly 9,581.87 10,060.27 10,571.60 11,093.33 11,641.07 12,223.47
Annual 114,982.40 120,723.20 126,859.20 133,120.00 139,692.80 146,681.60

43 Hourly 56.31 59.15 62.15 65.21 68.48 71.91
Biweekly 4,504.80 4,732.00 4,972.00 5,216.80 5,478.40 5,752.80
Monthly 9,760.40 10,252.67 10,772.67 11,303.07 11,869.87 12,464.40
Annual 117,124.80 123,032.00 129,272.00 135,636.80 142,438.40 149,572.80

44 Hourly 57.76 60.60 63.65 66.84 70.18 73.71
Biweekly 4,620.80 4,848.00 5,092.00 5,347.20 5,614.40 5,896.80
Monthly 10,011.73 10,504.00 11,032.67 11,585.60 12,164.53 12,776.40
Annual 120,140.80 126,048.00 132,392.00 139,027.20 145,974.40 153,316.80

45 Hourly 59.20 62.18 65.26 68.50 71.91 75.49
Biweekly 4,736.00 4,974.40 5,220.80 5,480.00 5,752.80 6,039.20
Monthly 10,261.33 10,777.87 11,311.73 11,873.33 12,464.40 13,084.93
Annual 123,136.00 129,334.40 135,740.80 142,480.00 149,572.80 157,019.20

46 Hourly 60.66 63.68 66.89 70.23 73.72 77.40
Biweekly 4,852.80 5,094.40 5,351.20 5,618.40 5,897.60 6,192.00
Monthly 10,514.40 11,037.87 11,594.27 12,173.20 12,778.13 13,416.00
Annual 126,172.80 132,454.40 139,131.20 146,078.40 153,337.60 160,992.00

47 Hourly 62.19 65.30 68.54 71.92 75.57 79.36
Biweekly 4,975.20 5,224.00 5,483.20 5,753.60 6,045.60 6,348.80
Monthly 10,779.60 11,318.67 11,880.27 12,466.13 13,098.80 13,755.73
Annual 129,355.20 135,824.00 142,563.20 149,593.60 157,185.60 165,068.80

48 Hourly 63.73 66.92 70.27 73.75 77.44 81.29
Biweekly 5,098.40 5,353.60 5,621.60 5,900.00 6,195.20 6,503.20
Monthly 11,046.53 11,599.47 12,180.13 12,783.33 13,422.93 14,090.27
Annual 132,558.40 139,193.60 146,161.60 153,400.00 161,075.20 169,083.20

49 Hourly 65.11 68.33 71.70 75.31 79.04 82.98
Biweekly 5,208.80 5,466.40 5,736.00 6,024.80 6,323.20 6,638.40
Monthly 11,285.73 11,843.87 12,428.00 13,053.73 13,700.27 14,383.20
Annual 135,428.80 142,126.40 149,136.00 156,644.80 164,403.20 172,598.40

50 Hourly 66.68 69.99 73.50 77.17 81.06 85.12
Biweekly 5,334.40 5,599.20 5,880.00 6,173.60 6,484.80 6,809.60
Monthly 11,557.87 12,131.60 12,740.00 13,376.13 14,050.40 14,754.13
Annual 138,694.40 145,579.20 152,880.00 160,513.60 168,604.80 177,049.60
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51 Hourly 68.36 71.75 75.34 79.13 83.07 87.26
Biweekly 5,468.80 5,740.00 6,027.20 6,330.40 6,645.60 6,980.80
Monthly 11,849.07 12,436.67 13,058.93 13,715.87 14,398.80 15,125.07
Annual 142,188.80 149,240.00 156,707.20 164,590.40 172,785.60 181,500.80

52 Hourly 70.04 73.57 77.19 81.08 85.15 89.41
Biweekly 5,603.20 5,885.60 6,175.20 6,486.40 6,812.00 7,152.80
Monthly 12,140.27 12,752.13 13,379.60 14,053.87 14,759.33 15,497.73
Annual 145,683.20 153,025.60 160,555.20 168,646.40 177,112.00 185,972.80

53 Hourly 70.94 74.57 78.25 82.16 86.31 90.59
Biweekly 5,675.20 5,965.60 6,260.00 6,572.80 6,904.80 7,247.20
Monthly 12,296.27 12,925.47 13,563.33 14,241.07 14,960.40 15,702.27
Annual 147,555.20 155,105.60 162,760.00 170,892.80 179,524.80 188,427.20

54 Hourly 72.74 76.36 80.21 84.22 88.37 92.78
Biweekly 5,819.20 6,108.80 6,416.80 6,737.60 7,069.60 7,422.40
Monthly 12,608.27 13,235.73 13,903.07 14,598.13 15,317.47 16,081.87
Annual 151,299.20 158,828.80 166,836.80 175,177.60 183,809.60 192,982.40

55 Hourly 74.61 78.29 82.19 86.33 90.60 95.14
Biweekly 5,968.80 6,263.20 6,575.20 6,906.40 7,248.00 7,611.20
Monthly 12,932.40 13,570.27 14,246.27 14,963.87 15,704.00 16,490.93
Annual 155,188.80 162,843.20 170,955.20 179,566.40 188,448.00 197,891.20

56 Hourly 76.40 80.23 84.26 88.45 92.93 97.55
Biweekly 6,112.00 6,418.40 6,740.80 7,076.00 7,434.40 7,804.00
Monthly 13,242.67 13,906.53 14,605.07 15,331.33 16,107.87 16,908.67
Annual 158,912.00 166,878.40 175,260.80 183,976.00 193,294.40 202,904.00

57 Hourly 78.31 82.30 86.36 90.65 95.22 100.00
Biweekly 6,264.80 6,584.00 6,908.80 7,252.00 7,617.60 8,000.00
Monthly 13,573.73 14,265.33 14,969.07 15,712.67 16,504.80 17,333.33
Annual 162,884.80 171,184.00 179,628.80 188,552.00 198,057.60 208,000.00

58 Hourly 80.26 84.31 88.52 92.95 97.55 102.43
Biweekly 6,420.80 6,744.80 7,081.60 7,436.00 7,804.00 8,194.40
Monthly 13,911.73 14,613.73 15,343.47 16,111.33 16,908.67 17,754.53
Annual 166,940.80 175,364.80 184,121.60 193,336.00 202,904.00 213,054.40

59 Hourly 82.33 86.38 90.70 95.28 100.00 104.98
Biweekly 6,586.40 6,910.40 7,256.00 7,622.40 8,000.00 8,398.40
Monthly 14,270.53 14,972.53 15,721.33 16,515.20 17,333.33 18,196.53
Annual 171,246.40 179,670.40 188,656.00 198,182.40 208,000.00 218,358.40

60 Hourly 84.38 88.57 93.02 97.62 102.51 107.66
Biweekly 6,750.40 7,085.60 7,441.60 7,809.60 8,200.80 8,612.80
Monthly 14,625.87 15,352.13 16,123.47 16,920.80 17,768.40 18,661.07
Annual 175,510.40 184,225.60 193,481.60 203,049.60 213,220.80 223,932.80
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61 Hourly 86.46 90.78 95.38 100.07 105.07 110.29
Biweekly 6,916.80 7,262.40 7,630.40 8,005.60 8,405.60 8,823.20
Monthly 14,986.40 15,735.20 16,532.53 17,345.47 18,212.13 19,116.93
Annual 179,836.80 188,822.40 198,390.40 208,145.60 218,545.60 229,403.20

62 Hourly 88.67 93.09 97.76 102.57 107.72 113.11
Biweekly 7,093.60 7,447.20 7,820.80 8,205.60 8,617.60 9,048.80
Monthly 15,369.47 16,135.60 16,945.07 17,778.80 18,671.47 19,605.73
Annual 184,433.60 193,627.20 203,340.80 213,345.60 224,057.60 235,268.80

63 Hourly 90.85 95.42 100.16 105.09 110.44 115.95
Biweekly 7,268.00 7,633.60 8,012.80 8,407.20 8,835.20 9,276.00
Monthly 15,747.33 16,539.47 17,361.07 18,215.60 19,142.93 20,098.00
Annual 188,968.00 198,473.60 208,332.80 218,587.20 229,715.20 241,176.00

64 Hourly 93.12 97.82 102.66 107.75 113.18 118.85
Biweekly 7,449.60 7,825.60 8,212.80 8,620.00 9,054.40 9,508.00
Monthly 16,140.80 16,955.47 17,794.40 18,676.67 19,617.87 20,600.67
Annual 193,689.60 203,465.60 213,532.80 224,120.00 235,414.40 247,208.00

65 Hourly 95.45 100.22 105.26 110.47 116.00 121.80
Biweekly 7,636.00 8,017.60 8,420.80 8,837.60 9,280.00 9,744.00
Monthly 16,544.67 17,371.47 18,245.07 19,148.13 20,106.67 21,112.00
Annual 198,536.00 208,457.60 218,940.80 229,777.60 241,280.00 253,344.00
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER ADOPTION OF RENTAL/USE FEES FOR 
THE FACILITIES AND FIELDS WITHIN WELLFIELD PARK, INCLUDING THE RAMONA 

COMMUNITY CENTER, RAMONA OUTDOOR COMMUNITY CENTER, AND 
ATHLETIC FIELDS 

 
NOVEMBER 14, 2023 AT 6:00 P.M. 

RAMONA COMMUNITY CENTER 
434 AQUA LANE, RAMONA, CALIFORNIA 92065 

 
Notice is hereby given that on the 14th day of November 2023, at the hour of 6:00 p.m. at the 
Ramona Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, California, the Board of Directors of the 
Ramona Municipal Water District will consider and receive comment on: 
 

ADOPTION OF RENTAL/USE FEES FOR THE FACILITIES AND FIELDS WITHIN WELLFIELD PARK, 
INCLUDING THE RAMONA COMMUNITY CENTER, RAMONA OUTDOOR COMMUNITY CENTER, 

AND ATHLETIC FIELDS 
 
The Ramona Municipal Water District (District) owns and manages the facilities and fields 
within Wellfield Park, including the Ramona Community Center, Ramona Outdoor Community 
Center and athletic fields and offers them for rental purposes to members of the public and 
community groups who choose to rent them.  
 
At the time stated above, the Board of Directors shall hear and consider all responses, if any, to 
the proposed rental fees and may continue the hearing from time to time.  Upon the conclusion 
of the hearing, the Board may adopt, revise, change, reduce, or modify these fees, or overrule 
any or all objections. 
 
Prior to this meeting, copies of the appropriate documents related to the proposed fees will be 
available for review at the District Office, 105 Earlham Street, Ramona, California 92065 or on 
the District’s website at www.rmwd.org. 
 
All parties interested in speaking either in support of or in opposition of this item are invited to 
attend the hearing, or to send their written comments prior to the hearing to the address 
below or by email at park@rmwd.org. If you challenge any decision regarding the above 
proposal in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised in 
written correspondence delivered to the District at, or prior to, the time the Board makes its 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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decision on the proposed fees; or, that you or someone else raised at the public hearing or in 
written correspondence delivered to the hearing body at, or prior to, the hearing.  
 
Date:   November 3, 2023  
 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
Administrative Services Department   
105 Earlham Street, Ramona, CA 92065 
Phone:  760-789-1330        
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

 Agenda Item No. C.1.a.    
             Regular Board Meeting of November 14, 2023 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO ADOPT AN ORDINANCE SETTING THE 

RENTAL/USE FEES FOR THE FACILITIES AND FIELDS WITHIN WELLFIELD PARK  
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To consider adoption of an Ordinance to set the rental/use fees for the facilities and fields within 
Wellfield Park, including the Ramona Community Center, Ramona Outdoor Community Center, 
and athletic fields. 
 
Background  
The Ramona Municipal Water District (District) owns a wellfield which has been improved and used 
as a public park known as Wellfield Park (Park). The Park includes softball diamonds, soccer 
fields, multi-use fields, rodeo grounds, a blockhouse for concessions, meeting buildings, rest 
rooms, and other concession facilities and riding trails. The District also owns the Ramona 
Community Center building that houses the Ramona Senior Center. In 1994, the District entered 
into a lease agreement with Ramona Parks and Recreation Association (RPRA), where RPRA 
would operate and manage the Park using predominantly volunteer resources. In April 2023, the 
District elected to not renew the lease with RPRA effective June 30, 2023 and assumed 
management of the Park in July 2023.  
 
Current fees within the park and facilities were set by RPRA or the sub-leasing organizations.  To 
streamline the fees, and approach cost recovery, it was determined that the District would evaluate 
and develop a new fee structure. 
 
Discussion  
The costs to make the facilities and fields available for rental use include, but are not limited 
to, staff time, operational, maintenance and utility costs, insurance costs, and costs associated 
with the purchase of products and supplies. To attempt to recover some of these costs and make 
the facilities available, the fees are proposed to be set as shown in Exhibit A attached to the 
proposed Ordinance (See Attachment 1). 
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The proposed fees for rental of the District’s facilities are comparable to other neighboring 
jurisdictions and the rates charged in the open market for similar rentals. 
 
The fees are proposed for implementation beginning November 15, 2023, for the Ramona 
Community Center and Ramona Outdoor Community Center (ROCC), and January 15, 2024, for 
the athletic fields. As calculated by District Staff, the revenue derived from the fees will not exceed 
the cost to operate the fields and facilities. 
 
At the October 17, 2023, meeting of the Parks Community Advisory Committee, the committee 
members unanimously recommended the fees move forward to the Board of Directors for approval. 
 
Notice and Public Hearing 
The proposed fees are for the use of government property and are not subject to Proposition 
218 because they are not individual property-related fees charged to property owners. Rather, 
they are fees charged for the use of public property and are additionally exempt from being a 
tax under Proposition 26 pursuant to Article XIII C, Section 1(e)(4).  
 
The District provided the legally required notice and made relevant backup data available for 
inspection to interested parties as required by state law provisions. These notices included 
publishing the date, location, and time of the public hearing for consideration, and the purpose 
of the fee(s).  
 
Fiscal Impact  
Revenue generated from field use, facility rentals, and other charges is dependent on usage. 
However, based on the usage proposed for spring and fall 2023 seasons, the District would have 
received $88,800 in 2023 from hourly field usage fees and an estimated six tournaments. 
Estimated Ramona Community Center annual revenue based on current Senior Center, Church, 
organization meetings, and private rentals is $29,000.   Projected ROCC annual revenue from 
events and private rentals is approximately $90,000 – $100,000. For a total of approximately 
$210,000.  The estimated annual cost for landscaping, gopher control and electricity for the sports 
fields is $108,300, and the estimated annual cost for utilities, custodian, and landscape 
maintenance for the Community Center is $107,000.  Staff is still compiling data to determine costs 
associated with the ROCC.  The annual operating expenses (without the ROCC) are estimated at 
$215,000. These estimates do not include non-routine maintenance or capital project expenses 
and thus a supplemental source of revenue, such as property tax either from Improvement District 
A funds or discretionary property tax, is needed to cover expenses under the current fee structure. 
 
Recommendation  
Staff respectfully recommends that after holding the public hearing and receiving public comments 
under agenda item C.1., the Board adopt the attached Ordinance to set the rental/use fees for the 
facilities and fields within Wellfield Park, including the Ramona Community Center, Ramona 
Outdoor Community Center, and athletic fields. 
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Prepared by: Megan Sandven, Park and Facilities Administrator 
Reviewed by: Tim Clement, Administrative Services Manager 
Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENT: 
Attachment 1  Ordinance with Exhibit A- Park Rental/Use Fees  C.1.a. Page 4-7 



 

ORDINANCE 23-XXX 

ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

SETTING FEES FOR THE RENTAL/USE OF THE  
FACILITIES AND FIELDS WITHIN WELLFIELD PARK, INCLUDING THE 

RAMONA COMMUNITY CENTER, RAMONA OUTDOOR COMMUNITY CENTER, 
AND ATHLETIC FIELDS 

 
 WHEREAS, the Ramona Municipal Water District (“District”) is organized and operates 

pursuant to the Municipal Water District Law of 1911 commencing with Section 71000 of the 

California Water Code; and 

 WHEREAS, the proposed rental/use fees for the facilities and fields within Wellfield 

Park, including the Ramona Community Center, Ramona Outdoor Community Center, and 

athletic fields are not “imposed” within the meaning of Article XIII C of the California 

Constitution because participants have meaningful private market options for the products, 

services and facilities being offered within Wellfield Park and because rental/use is meaningfully 

voluntary and not charged as an incident of property ownership. As such, the rental fees are not 

taxes and not subject to Proposition 218; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed rental/use fees are fees for the use of government property, 

and as such, pursuant to Article XIII C, Section 1(e) (4) of the California Constitution these fees 

are also not taxes; and 

WHEREAS, the District Board has held a duly noticed public hearing to consider 

adoption of the proposed rental/use fees.   

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water 
District as follows: 
 

1.   The above recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated herein as 

findings for the adoption of this Ordinance.   

 2.   The Board approves the fees as shown in Exhibit “A.” 
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PASSED, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED at the regular meeting of the Board of Directors of 
Ramona Municipal Water District held on the 14th day of November 2023, by the following roll 
call vote: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 

___________________________________ 
Jim Hickle 
President, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 

ATTEST: 

________________________________ 
Jim Piva  
Secretary, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 

ATTACHMENT 1
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 
 

        Agenda Item No.  F.1. 
        Regular Board Meeting of November 14, 2023 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE:   DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO ADOPT AN ORDER OF THE BOARD 
 EXTENDING MODIFIED COMPENSATION BENEFITS AND WORKING CONDITIONS 
 TO NON-REPRESENTED MANAGEMENT/PROFESSIONAL/CONFIDENTIAL 
 EMPLOYEES  
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To obtain Board approval to a new Order of the Board Extending Modified Compensation 
Benefits and Working Conditions to Non-Represented Management/Professional/Confidential 
Employees.  
 
Background 
The District and Ramona Municipal Water District Association (RMWDEA) reached agreement 
on a new Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) contract for three years, effective January 1, 
2024. The current Order of the Board Extending Modified Compensation Benefits and Working 
Conditions to Non-Represented Management/Professional/Confidential Employees expires on 
December 31, 2023. There are nine District positions covered under the Order of the Board. 
Historically, the Board has applied the same benefits, terms and conditions to this group as is 
negotiated with the Association bargaining unit. 

Discussion 
Attached is a draft copy of the Order of the Board with all RMWDEA tentative agreements 
incorporated for final adoption. With approval from the Board, the contract changes agreed upon 
with RMWDEA will be applied to the Order of the Board for unrepresented employees and will 
be made available on the District’s website. The Order of the Board will go into effect January 1, 
2024 and expire December 31, 2026, consistent with the RMWDEA MOU. 
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Fiscal Impact 
Any increase in salary and benefits will be incorporated as part of the budget process.  
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends the Board of Directors approve the new Order of the Board of 
Directors Extending Modified Compensation Benefits and Working Conditions to Non-
Represented Management/Professional/Confidential Employees with the proposed 
modifications as attached. 
 
 
Prepared by:  Tim Clement, Administrative Services Manager 
 
Submitted by:  Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENT: 
Attachment 1  Proposed Order of the Board with Appendix A & B  F.1. Page 3-33
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ORDER OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

 
Extending Modified Compensation, Benefits, 
and Working Conditions to Non-Represented 

Management/Professional/Confidential Employees 
 

Effective January 1, 2024 - December 31, 2026 
 

 
ARTICLE 1 CLASSIFICATIONS  
       

The Order of the Board shall apply to all full-time, authorized classifications as outlined in 
Appendix A.      

 
All terms, benefits and other conditions as specified in this agreement shall apply to non-
represented management/professional/confidential employees except as otherwise negotiated 
in a separate individual employment agreement.   

 
ARTICLE 2  TERM 

 
The term of this Order of the Board shall commence on January 1, 2024, and shall continue 
through December 31, 2026.  

 
ARTICLE 3 NON-DISCRIMINATION 

 
The Employer and the employee mutually agree that there will be no discrimination against 
any employee in the application of the terms of this Agreement by reason of race, sex, age, 
physical or mental disability, religion or any other category protected by applicable federal, 
state or local law.  The Employer and employee agree that the Employer is permitted to take 
all actions necessary to comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations, 
including but not limited to the Americans with Disabilities Act, and including all new laws 
and regulations enacted during the term of this Agreement, regardless of any provisions of 
this Agreement.   

 
ARTICLE 4  PROBATIONARY EMPLOYEES 

 
The probationary period shall be regarded as part of the examination process, and shall be 
utilized for closely observing the employee’s work, and for securing the most effective 
adjustment of the employee to his position. 
 
Except for promotional probationary employees, the discipline or discharge of an employee 
who is in the probationary status shall not be a violation of this Agreement, and the employee 
shall not have recourse to the grievance process. 
 
Original Probationer   
All original appointments shall be tentative and subject to a probationary period of one (1) 
year, with no time off for vacation purposes granted during the first six (6) months of 
employment.  During the probationary period, an employee may be rejected at any time by 
Management staff without right of appeal.  A rejection during the probationary period shall 
be effected when the Department Manager notifies the Administrative Services Manager.  The 

ATTACHMENT 1

F.1. Page 5



RMWD Order of the Board (2024 - 2026) 

  
2 

effective date of termination shall then be established, which shall not be later than the last 
day of the probationary period. 
 
Promotional Probationer  
All promotional appointments shall be subject to a probationary period of six (6) months.  At 
the discretion of Management, any employee serving a six (6) month probationary period may, 
at the conclusion of such six (6) month period, have his probationary period extended for an 
additional six (6) months, but no longer.  The appropriate Management staff member shall 
notify the Administrative Services Manager and the employee, in writing, of such 
contemplated extension of the basic probationary period.  Step increases will not be allowed 
during this period.  Any employee rejected during the probationary period following a 
promotional appointment shall be reinstated to the position from which he/she was promoted, 
if a vacant position is available, unless he/she is discharged in accordance with established 
procedures. 

 
ARTICLE 5 GENERAL PAY PROVISIONS 

 
SECTION 1 - WAGES 
The salary schedules in effect during the term of this Agreement are incorporated herewith in 
Appendix B, with the following wage increases: Employees shall receive a 6% salary range 
adjustment effective on January 1, 2024, a 5.5% salary range adjustment effective January 1, 
2025, and a 5.5% salary range adjustment January 1, 2026..   
 
SECTION 2 - GENERAL PAY PROVISIONS 
All employees will be paid bi-weekly on the Friday following the close of the pay period, 
except when a payday falls on a holiday, at which time paychecks will be issued on the 
preceding business day.  The bi-weekly payroll covers the period of work performed the 
preceding two weeks, beginning on Monday at 12:01 a.m. and ending on Sunday at 12:00 
midnight.  
 
SECTION 3 - TIME SHEETS 
Employees who have an adjustment to their time sheet that results in a reduction in pay shall 
receive an explanation of the change. 
 
SECTION 4 - OVERTIME 
Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, non-exempt employees covered by this 
Agreement shall be paid at the rate of one and one-half times their regular straight time hourly 
rate of pay for all authorized hours of work in excess of eight (8) hours a day; or after the 
accumulation of forty (40) hours in a work week.  Non-exempt employees shall be paid at the 
rate of double-time for all authorized hours of work in excess of twelve (12) hours a day. 
Authorized, fully-paid leave time and paid holiday time for which the employee qualifies shall 
be considered as hours worked for purposes of calculating overtime. 
 
Overtime shall be distributed as equally as practical among the employees within the divisions 
of the District, except where emergencies or other existing conditions make equalization 
impractical or inefficient for the division. 
 
Management and professional employees are exempt from compensatory time accrual and/or 
overtime pay.  It is recognized that employees in this group may be required to work hours in 
excess of 40 hours in a work week, and it is agreed that employees in this group shall not be 
remunerated for such work beyond the current monthly salary rate of the employee, but for 
the purposes of computing benefits, the regular established number of working or duty hours 
in a work week from Monday through Sunday is established at 40 hours for all employees in 
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this group.  The General Manager may make adjustments to work schedules as deemed 
necessary. 
SECTION 5 - CALLBACK PROVISION 
A non-exempt employee called back to work after having left work shall receive a minimum 
of  two (2) hours work at overtime rates, as provided above, unless the time extends to his or 
her regular work shift or unless the individual is called back to correct his or her previous 
work.  If a call is received by an employee while working on an emergency call, the minimum 
call-back shall only apply if the collective work time is less than two (2) hours.  If the 
employee is directed by his supervisor to return to work after an emergency call-out, but prior 
to his or her regular work shift, the employee shall be deemed to have been “called back” and 
shall be paid in accordance with the provisions of the call-back provision.  Call-back time 
shall be computed from portal to portal, meaning time starts when the employee leaves their 
current location to respond and ends when arriving at a location of their choice, not to exceed 
the time it would have taken to travel back to their original location. 
 
SECTION 6 - COMPENSATORY TIME 
When any non-exempt employee covered under this Agreement works beyond his/her 
regularly scheduled workday or duty shift within the employee’s home department, he/she has 
the option to be paid at the applicable overtime rate(s) or to accrue compensatory time at the 
applicable overtime rate(s). The decision to grant compensatory time in lieu of overtime pay 
will be made by the employee’s immediate supervisor and will be governed by the policy 
stated below covering total hours of compensatory time one can accumulate. 
 
No employee shall be allowed to accumulate over sixty (60) hours of unused compensatory 
time without written permission of the department head.  For so long as an employee has 
accumulated unused compensatory time equal to or greater than sixty (60) hours, the employee 
shall be paid overtime pay.  Compensatory time may be used for time off which shall be 
granted at such times and in such time blocks as are mutually agreed upon between the 
involved employee and his/her supervisor; permission to utilize compensatory time off shall 
not be unreasonably denied by the supervisor if operating requirements will not be adversely 
affected.   
 
In the same pay period as the CAL Time annual conversion each calendar year (Article 7, 
Section I.1), employees will be paid out all hours of accrued compensatory time. In September 
each calendar year, employees will be paid out all hours of accrued compensatory time in 
excess of 20 hours. 
 
Compensatory time is calculated at the eligible overtime rate at the time of accrual; therefore, 
the amount of payment for all unused Compensatory Time shall be calculated based upon the 
employee’s regular straight time hourly rate of pay in effect for the employee’s regular job, 
on the last work day of the employee’s employment. 

 
ARTICLE 6       SPECIAL PAY PROVISIONS  

  
SECTION 1 - WORKING ON A HOLIDAY  
Employees who work on any District-paid holiday (observed) shall be paid at a rate of double-
time for all hours required to be worked in addition to their normal holiday pay. 
 

 SECTION 2 - EMERGENCY CALL OUTS ON SUNDAY 
 Non-exempt employees called out for unscheduled emergencies (less than 48 hours notice) on 

a Sunday, including alarm responses, shall be compensated at double-time for all hours 
worked.  Employees working regularly scheduled hours on Sundays shall be paid regular 
overtime if eligible. 
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 SECTION 3 - GRAVEYARD SHIFT 

Non-exempt employees working between midnight and 7:30 a.m. shall be compensated at 
double-time.  However, employees called at or after 6:00 a.m. shall receive time and one-half 
for hours worked up to 7:30 a.m.  This section does not apply to travel time. 
 

 SECTION 4 - REST TIME  
If a non-exempt employee is required by the District to work fifteen (15) hours or more during 
the 24-hour period between 7:30 a.m. and the following 7:30 a.m., the employee will be given 
time off with straight-time pay from the employee’s next assigned shift for purposes of rest, if 
the employee's next assigned shift is scheduled to begin no later than twelve (12) hours after 
the employee has been released from the extended work period.  The amount of time off 
granted will not exceed eight (8) hours or the length of the next assigned shift, whichever is 
less.   
 
If the above conditions are not met, the supervisor shall grant hour-for-hour time off with 
straight-time pay when an employee is required to work during the hours between midnight 
and 4:30 a.m. Rest time may be denied by the supervisor if an unforeseen emergency arises, 
but the expectation is to send the employee home for the purpose of rest. Rest time may be 
adjusted by the General Manager as necessary, depending on the circumstances of each case. 
 
For example, for illustration purposes only:  Employee's assigned shift is 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 
p.m.  Due to an emergency, he is required to work from 7:30 a.m. to the following 1:00 a.m., 
for a total of 17.5 hours within 24 hours.  His next shift is scheduled for 7:30 a.m. on the same 
day he is released.  Employee will receive eight (8) hours of paid time off from 7:30 a.m. to 
3:30 p.m. and will not report to work for that shift 
  
SECTION 5 - OUT-OF-CLASS PAY 
At the discretion of the employee’s supervisor, an employee may be eligible to receive out-
of-class pay for assuming added temporary duties of a higher position.  Out-of-class pay 
requests will be submitted on a District form, and the supervisor shall recommend the level of 
pay based on whether the employee is assuming full or partial responsibilities.  The following 
guidelines shall be used to determine the appropriate rate of pay: 
 
Full Responsibility  
An employee specifically assigned on a temporary basis to a higher level position for five (5) 
consecutive days, in which there is no incumbent or in which the incumbent is on paid or 
unpaid leave shall be compensated at a level determined by the supervisor, which shall be no 
more than Step “A” of the higher level position and no less than ten (10) percent of the 
employee’s current rate of pay.   Payment shall be retroactive to the first day of such service, 
provided the full range of duties of the higher level position has been specifically assigned in 
writing on a form provided by the District. 
 
Out-of-class pay shall be limited to one assignment per vacancy (no “stacking”).  For 
Operations employees, out-of-class pay shall be limited to fill lead or supervisory-level 
vacancies only. 
 
Any out-of-class assignment for a management position can only be filled by a supervisory-
level position. 
 
Partial Responsibility 
An employee specifically assigned to perform a portion of the duties of the higher level 
position for three (3) or more consecutive working days shall have the increased pay level 
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determined by the employee’s supervisor in relation to the degree of the additional 
responsibility the employee is asked to assume.  In no event shall the pay be less than five (5) 
percent, nor more than ten (10) percent of the employee’s current rate of pay.  The assignment 
shall be in writing and on a form provided by the District.  Payment shall be retroactive to the 
first day of services. 
 
Out-of-class pay recommendations and pay levels are at the discretion of the employee’s 
supervisor, and are subject to approval by the department manager and the General Manager. 
 
All out-of-class pay will be based on actual hours worked.  Any leave time utilized during the 
out-of-class assignment period will be paid at the employee’s regular rate of pay. 
 
At the conclusion of such an assignment, the employee shall be restored to his/her former 
classification regardless of the time involved. 
 
SECTION 6 - VOLUNTARY DEMOTION  
Employees who voluntarily transfer or demote to a position in a lower pay range will be 
compensated at his/her existing salary for a period of six (6) months, from effective date of 
demotion.  At the end of the six (6) month period, the employee shall be compensated at Step 
A of the lower position.  However, if the employee possesses relevant experience in the lower 
position, the employee can be placed at a higher step based on the level of experience, and 
subject to the approval of the General Manager.  Employees who are demoted to a lesser 
position for disciplinary or performance issues, shall be paid at the lesser range/step, effective 
on the date of demotion. 
 
SECTION 7 – COVID PAY 
The District will provide up to five (5) days of paid leave per year for employees who test 
positive for COVID-19 and are required to isolate/quarantine in accordance with California 
State/San Diego County guidelines. 

   
ARTICLE 7       COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL LEAVE (CAL Time) 

 
Comprehensive Annual Leave (CAL Time) is compensated leave for those employees who 
are absent from duty because of illness, injury, medical or dental care appointments, or 
personal vacation.  Available CAL Time may also be used during an approved leave of 
absence.  Accrual of CAL Time begins on the employee’s hire date, at the rate specified in 
Section A below. 
 
Employees who are granted time off with pay, or are on an approved unpaid leave of absence 
with accrual continuation per the District’s personnel policies, shall continue to accrue CAL 
Time at their regularly prescribed rate during such absence, but accrual shall not be available 
to employees until return from leave.  Should the employee not return to District employment 
following his/her injury, illness, or other leave of absence, the employee shall not be entitled 
to cash payment for those CAL Time hours accrued while on leave. Employees shall not 
accrue CAL Time for any period of suspension, layoff or other leaves without pay except as 
noted above.  
 
A.  Accrual Rate Conversion to CAL Time 
 
  Commencement of     CAL Accrual  CAL Accrual 
    Years of Service        Per Period (hours) Annually (days) 
 
    0   6.8  22.10 
   6   8.3  26.98 
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   11   9.9  32.18 
   16    11.4  37.05 
 
B.  Maximum Accrual Cap 
 
Accrual of CAL Time shall cease when an employee reaches the maximum cap of 1,040 hours 
and CAL Time will not accrue until the balance of unused time again falls below 1,040.  
 
C.  Immediate Family 
 
For purposes of CAL Time leave, immediate family shall be designated as employee’s parent, 
child, spouse, registered domestic partner, grandparent, grandchild, and sibling. 
 
D.  Probationary Employees 
 
Original probationary employees may use accrued CAL Time from their hire date for 
approved absences away from work related to the employee’s inability to work due to the 
employee’s or an immediate family member’s illness or injury, and are eligible to use their 
CAL Time for vacation purposes after six (6) months of employment with the District. 
 
E.  Holidays 
 
In the event a holiday occurs during the period when an employee is on approved CAL Time, 
such holiday will be considered as a holiday and shall not be counted as part of the employee’s 
CAL Time. 
 
F.  Separation from District Employment 
 
Any employee who is laid off, resigns, retires, or is otherwise separated from the service of 
the District, shall receive all accrued CAL Time upon their separation from employment with 
the District.  The amount of payment for all unused CAL Time shall be calculated based upon 
the employee’s regular straight time hourly rate of pay in effect for the employee’s regular 
job, on the last work day of the employee’s employment. 
 
G.  Requests for CAL Time 
 
Approval of CAL Time shall be at the discretion of the employee’s supervisor. Unless CAL 
Time is used for an absence due to the employee’s or an immediate family member’s illness 
or injury, it will only be scheduled and taken with the approval of the employee’s immediate 
supervisor.   The supervisor shall endeavor to approve requests for time off in most cases; 
however, CAL Time requests may be refused in certain circumstances, including but not 
limited to:  the employee has failed to follow the appropriate request procedure; the employee 
has not given timely notice to the supervisor to meet existing workload demands; the 
employee’s absence would interfere with District operations.   
 
No employee may take more than twenty-five (25) consecutive days of CAL Time without 
the written approval of the General Manager. 
 
Because CAL Time is intended to protect an employee from an unexpected loss of income 
due to injury or illness, the District encourages each employee to maintain a prudent balance 
of accrued leave (80 hours), so that it is available in the event of an unforeseen need. 
 
H.  CAL Time Leave Request Procedure 
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All absences must be recorded on a leave request form and attached to the employee’s 
timesheet for that pay period.  The distinction between scheduled time off and unscheduled 
time off is designated on this form to assist supervisors in tracking the use of leave time.  The 
following provisions apply:   
 
Employees requesting paid time off for vacation or other scheduled events must submit a leave 
request form in advance.  The request must be approved by the employee’s supervisor prior 
to the leave commencing.  Employees should submit a leave request form when they become 
aware that time off will be desired.  If multiple requests have been made in the same 
department and all requests cannot be granted, the employee(s) with the greatest amount of 
seniority shall generally be given preference.  However, if an employee can demonstrate that 
expenses have already been incurred for a previously approved vacation, such as airline tickets 
or other types of non-refundable reservations, the supervisor may grant preference to that 
employee, depending on the circumstances.  Time off around holidays shall be shared by staff 
within the department and/or rotated from year to year if multiple staff desire holiday time off. 
Supervisors shall consider the District’s operations foremost, and neither the supervisor nor 
District shall be held responsible or otherwise liable for circumstances resulting from failure 
to grant leave time. 
 
Employees who are requesting time for a personal or immediate family member’s illness or 
injury, or for other unforeseen emergencies shall notify or cause notification to be made to 
their supervisor (or department head) within thirty (30) minutes after the set time for the 
beginning of his/her workday.  Where someone other than the employee is or has been 
requested to make the required notification, the employee will be solely responsible for that 
notification being made.  If an employee becomes sick or ill during their work shift or requires 
leave prior to their normal ending time, they must notify or cause notification to be made to 
their supervisor. 
 
In the event no notification is made as specified above the employee’s supervisor shall 
consider and handle the employee’s absence without pay, unless the employee can later 
substantiate and document that it was impossible to make or cause such notification.  
Notification as outlined above must be made for each work day that paid CAL Time is being 
requested, unless this requirement is expressly waived by the employee’s supervisor.  Upon 
return to work, the employee shall document the absence on a leave request form.  
 
Medical certification may be required by the District at its discretion whenever CAL Time is 
requested for illness or injury for three (3) or more consecutive work days. CAL Time will 
run concurrently with any leave for which the employee may qualify under state or federal 
law regarding family and medical leave entitlement.  Employees must notify their supervisor 
in advance when such leave is being taken and so noted on the time sheet. 
 
If the District has reasonable grounds to believe CAL Time is being abused, it may, at its 
discretion, require any employee requesting paid leave to furnish substantiating evidence or a 
statement from an attending physician certifying that absence from work was/is required due 
to a personal or immediate family member’s illness or disability.  The District shall also have 
the right at its discretion to verify the report of an attending physician and as a result may 
approve or deny an employee’s CAL Time request, and establish limits and conditions for a 
return to work, or for any further leave time connected with the same illness or disability. 
 
I.  CAL Time Usage for Deferred Compensation 
 
Under this provision the District shall buy back accrued, but unused, CAL Time subject to the 
limitations set forth in this section and applicable law.  
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1.  Mandatory Annual Conversion  
Each calendar year, during a set quarter specified by the District, the District shall 
make a mandatory and automatic contribution to a District-sponsored deferred 
compensation plan on an employee’s behalf in an amount equal to the value of fifty 
percent (50%) of the employee’s accrued, but unused, CAL Time in excess of five 
hundred and twenty (520) hours, subject to the applicable annual dollar amount 
allowed under the Internal Revenue Code (IRC), plus any applicable catch-up 
amounts. The amount of available CAL Time used for purposes of this mandatory 
conversion shall be determined as of the pay period ending prior to the contribution 
date.  
 
The value of each hour of contributed CAL Time shall be equal to the employee’s 
hourly rate at the time of the mandatory contribution. As a result, the employee’s 
accrued CAL Time shall be reduced by the number of hours actually converted into 
contributions to a District-sponsored deferred compensation plan. The value of the 
converted time shall be subject to the employee share of Medicare and Social Security 
taxes in the pay period that the contribution is made. Employees shall have no right 
to make an election to participate or waive out of participation in this leave conversion 
program.  

 
2.  Elective Contribution in Advance of Separation from Employment  

An employee who is about to separate from employment can elect in advance and in 
writing, in the calendar month preceding their separation month, to defer a portion of 
his/her remaining accrued but unused CAL Time to a District-sponsored deferred 
compensation plan, subject to the applicable annual dollar amount allowed under the 
IRC. The amount elected must be contributed before the employee has a severance 
from employment. The value of the converted time shall be subject to the employee 
share of Medicare and Social Security taxes in the pay period that the contribution is 
made. 
 

3. Deferred Compensation – General Rules  
Under IRC, employees may generally defer compensation up to a maximum amount 
each calendar year through a payroll deduction election. For annual maximums, 
please refer to the IRC. In addition to the regular annual maximum, there are specific 
“catch-up” provisions that may provide additional allowances. Reference should be 
made to the current IRC code for specific information on eligibility.  

 
The employee bears full responsibility for compliance with all requirements set forth in the 
IRC and for ensuring that the total amount of CAL Time converted into contributions along 
with any employee elected contributions made during the calendar year does not exceed the 
applicable dollar limit. 
 
Any existing individual employment agreement provision separate from this Order of the 
Board that allows for “cash out” of CAL Time is no longer permissible to ensure proper 
application of the mandatory conversion benefit.       
 
J.  CAL Time Gifting  
 
Employees can volunteer to give a portion of their accumulated CAL Time to another 
employee on an as-needed basis to use for special circumstances such as long-term illness, 
death in the family, sick children, etc. The administration process shall be determined by the 
Finance Department at the time of request.  

 
ARTICLE 8       LEAVES OF ABSENCE 
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Several types of unpaid leaves of absence are available for eligible employees under the 
District’s personnel policies. The types of leaves and a summary of the rules and restrictions 
applicable to leaves of absence are contained in the District’s Personnel Manual. 

 
 
 
 
ARTICLE 9       BEREAVEMENT OR FUNERAL LEAVE   
 

The District will authorize bereavement or funeral leave with pay for an employee when 
needed due to the death of a member of the immediate family of the employee.  The immediate 
family shall include:  husband, wife, child, step-child, brother, step-brother, sister, step-sister, 
parent, step-parent, mother-in-law, father-in-law, grandparents or grandchildren.  Requests for 
paid bereavement leave to attend funerals for other than members of the immediate family 
will generally not be granted; however, any such request can be considered on an individual 
basis, and is subject to the General Manager’s approval.  Funeral leave shall be in addition to 
CAL Time and shall include the time necessary to attend funeral services and handle funeral 
arrangements, but in no case shall exceed five (5) working days.  One (1) day of paid 
bereavement leave may be provided at the supervisor’s discretion to attend the funeral of an 
immediate family member as defined above.  Requests for more than one (1) day of paid 
bereavement leave requires an authorization form with supporting information for General 
Manager approval. In the event that an employee requires more than five days as a result of a 
death in the employee’s family, the employee may take additional leave without pay, with the 
approval of the General Manager, or may submit a request to the employee’s supervisor for 
approval of use of accrued CAL Time for the additional time. 

 
ARTICLE 10     HOLIDAYS 

 
The following shall be paid holidays for all eligible employees: 
1. New Year’s Day 
2. King’s Birthday (third Monday in January) 
3. President’s Day 
4. Memorial Day 
5. Juneteenth 
6. Independence Day 
7. Labor Day 
8. Veteran’s Day 
9. Thanksgiving Day 
10. Friday following Thanksgiving Day 
11. Christmas Eve 
12. Christmas Day 
13. New Year’s Eve 
 
To the extent expressly required by law, holidays shall also include future national holidays 
proclaimed by the President of the United States, or future state holidays proclaimed by the 
Governor of California.   
 
Whenever a designated holiday falls on a Sunday, the holiday will be observed on the 
following Monday.  Whenever a designated holiday falls on a Saturday, the holiday will be 
observed on the preceding Friday. 
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Employees shall receive holiday pay computed at their regular straight-time hourly rate for 
the number of hours for which they are normally and regularly scheduled to work immediately 
prior to the holiday, up to a maximum of eight (8) hours. 
 
Employees on an unpaid leave of absence are not eligible for holiday pay unless designated 
by the District’s leave of absence policies.  In order to be eligible for a holiday, the employee 
must be in paid status the day before or the day after the paid holiday. 
 
Employees terminating employment are not eligible for holiday pay unless their termination 
date is scheduled with the consent of the District such that they are in paid status the day after 
the holiday. 
 

ARTICLE 11   UNIFORMS 
 

The District shall provide both shirts and slacks for any employee working in operations, or 
for those employees whose work responsibilities constitute a potential hazard to clothing, or 
where customer recognition as a District employee is required.  In addition, any uniforms, 
protective clothing or protective devices required to comply with State law and OSHA 
requirements will be furnished to the employee at the employer’s expense. 

 
ARTICLE 12   MILEAGE 
 

Any person in the service of the District who is required to travel on business for the District 
and who has been duly authorized to use and does use a privately owned automobile or truck, 
shall be reimbursed for authorized mileage at the current recognized mileage rate allowed by 
the IRS. 

 
ARTICLE 13  HEALTH BENEFITS 

 
The District shall pay for employees’ individual and dependent group medical insurance 
premiums as follows:  100% monthly for employee only, $950 for employee plus one, and 
$1,350 for family coverage (the “base levels”).  Any  amount above these base levels shall be 
shared by the District and the employee, with the District paying 70% and the employee 
paying 30%.  The employee’s portion (if any) will be deducted from his/her paycheck.   
 
The District shall pay 100% of the premium costs of group dental and vision coverage for 
employees and dependents. 
 
The District will not be responsible for changes unilaterally imposed by an insurance provider 
in benefits, co-payment provisions or deductibles so long as the District uses its best efforts to 
minimize changes by incumbent insurance providers from one plan year to another. 
 
SECTION 1 - RETIREE MEDICAL COVERAGE  
 

 A. Benefit Amount  
Subject to the eligibility requirements set forth in Section C below, during the term of this 
Agreement, the District will provide the amounts set forth in this provision toward the cost 
of individual and dependent spousal medical coverage for eligible retired employees, with 
any excess cost of coverage to be paid by the retiree.   

 
For employees with less than 25 years of consecutive service, the District will contribute 
a percentage of the cost of the least expensive District-sponsored medical plan for current 
employees.  The District’s contribution will be 86.76% for an eligible retiree only OR 
68.17% for an eligible retiree plus eligible dependent spouse. The contribution dollar 
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amount will be calculated at the time of retirement and does not adjust with premium 
increases. If the contribution amount falls below 50% of the retiree only monthly premium 
for the least cost non-high deductible plan the retiree is eligible for, the District’s 
contribution will be adjusted to that amount. 

 
For employees retiring after 25 years of consecutive service, the District will contribute 
an increased percentage of the cost of the least expensive District-sponsored medical plan 
for current employees. The District’s contribution will be 100% for an eligible retiree only 
AND 75% for an eligible dependent spouse. The contribution dollar amount is not fixed 
and will adjust with premium increases to maintain the intended level of benefit.  

 
 B. Coverage Options 

The retiree may remain on the District’s group medical plan and pay their share of the 
monthly premiums in advance on a monthly or quarterly basis. It is the responsibility of 
the retiree to pay their obligation on a timely basis. Retirees should not rely upon the 
District to inform or remind the retiree of their payment obligations. Any monies not 
received by the 15th of the month in which the payment is due will disqualify the retiree 
from continuing coverage on the group medical plan. Once removed from the District’s 
group medical plan a retiree and eligible spouse may not be added back on at any time in 
the future. 

 
If an eligible retiree cannot remain a participant on the District’s group plan for any reason, 
the District will make the amount specified above available under a health reimbursement 
arrangement (HRA) for reimbursement of health insurance premiums that have been 
incurred and paid by the eligible retiree.  The amount of the monthly benefit shall be equal 
to the lesser of the amount specified above or the actual cost of the health insurance plan 
in which the eligible retiree and any eligible spouse has enrolled.  In order to ensure that 
the reimbursement is nontaxable, reimbursements will only be made after the eligible 
retiree has provided District with proof that the health insurance premium was paid by the 
retiree.     

  
 C. Eligibility Requirements 
 

Eligibility requirements for all employees in addition to those stated below are as follows:  
1. Required years of service must be immediately prior to retirement; and 
2. Employee must be at least 50 years of age; and  
3. Employee must retire under CalPERS when leaving District employment and remain 

in retired status with CalPERS; and   
4. Employee must be less than the age when he/she is eligible for Medicare.  

 
  Additional Eligibility Requirements:  

 a.  For employees hired prior to January 1, 2005, eligibility for this benefit shall be 
limited to: 
 Employees with a minimum of five (5) years of full-time service. 

 
 b. For employees hired on or after January 1, 2005 but prior to January 1, 2008, 

eligibility for this benefit shall be limited to: 
 Employees with a minimum of ten (10) years of full-time service. 

 
 c.  For employees hired on or after January 1, 2008 but prior to January 1, 2014, 

eligibility for this benefit shall be limited to: 
 Employees with a minimum of ten (10) years of full-time service; and 
 Their age plus years of service with District equals 65 or more. 
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 d.  Employees hired on or after January 1, 2014 are not eligible for retiree medical 

coverage.   
 
 D. Spousal Coverage 

To qualify for District contribution for dependent spousal coverage, the dependent spouse 
must be: 
1. The employee’s spouse at the time of employee's retirement, subsequent marriage 

partners are not eligible; and  
2. Not eligible for medical benefits from another employer; and 
3. Under the age when he/she is eligible for Medicare.  

 
Note:  If spouse retires at a later date from retiree, they may become eligible for the benefit 
level amount available at the time of employee’s retirement, provided District retiree is 
still an eligible participant and the spouse meets all other eligibility requirements.  

 
 E. Termination of Retiree Medical Coverage Benefit    
  Eligibility for this benefit automatically terminates upon: 

1. The death of the retiree. All benefits will cease and any surviving spouse losing 
medical coverage under the group plan will be afforded his/her rights under COBRA 
or other applicable law. 

2. Retiree reaching the age when he/she is eligible for Medicare. All benefits will cease 
and any spouse losing medical coverage under the group plan will be afforded his/her 
rights under COBRA or other applicable law.   

3. Dependent spouse reaching the age when he/she is eligible for Medicare. If the spouse 
reaches Medicare age before the retiree, the benefit will be reduced to the appropriate 
“retiree only” rate and the retiree may continue coverage if still eligible.    

 
  Group medical plan coverage under this provision automatically terminates upon:  

1. The terms of the plan no longer permit such participation. 
2. Non-payment of excess costs, if any, by monthly payment in advance. 

 
It is understood that these retiree benefits and eligibility therefore are not vested and are not 
guaranteed, but may be modified or eliminated in future Agreements. 
 

ARTICLE 14   EDUCATIONAL INCENTIVE 
 
Regular full-time employees may apply for reimbursement of actual costs paid for tuition, 
books, fees, and required technical supplies and equipment when attending professional or 
technical courses at an accredited educational institution. The District will set aside $7,000 in 
a tuition reimbursement fund each fiscal year for this purpose. Any remaining amount left 
over in the fund at the end of the fiscal year will be rolled over into the next fiscal year through 
the term of this agreement; upon fiscal year end, following the end of this agreement, the fund 
will go back to $7,000.  
 
To be eligible, the employee must have passed the original probationary period and received 
a satisfactory rating on his/her last performance evaluation.  Employees who are in the original 
probationary period should keep receipts for all classes taken and passed during the 
probationary period that support attaining job-required certifications. Upon satisfactory 
passing of the original probationary period, employees may apply for reimbursement on 
eligible classes within 60 days from their anniversary date. Reimbursement approval is subject 
to fund availability and approval of the General Manager. 
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During the first six months of the fiscal year (July 1 – Dec 31), employees may submit requests 
on a first come first served basis for up to $2,000 per employee.  
 
During the second six months of the fiscal year (Jan 1 – June 30), and if monies are still 
available in the fund, employees may submit requests on a first come first served basis for up 
to an additional $2,000 per employee. For requests received on the same date, preference will 
be given to employees who received the least amount of reimbursement in the first eligibility 
period.   
 
The maximum amount allowed to any employee per fiscal year is $4,000. Once a request is 
approved, the monies are considered used and unavailable to other employees and can only 
be released if that employee fails to pass the course as required or fails to submit a final grade 
in the time allowed.      
 
Additional program requirements are as follows:  
 
a.  The subject matter of the course must contribute toward the performance of the 

employee’s  position with the District, or is related to work the employee can reasonably 
be expected to perform in the future. Subject to pre-approval by the General Manager, 
reimbursement may be made for elective coursework required for a certification program 
or college degree related to the employee’s work, or related to District work which the 
employee can reasonably be expected to perform in the future.   

 
b.  The employee must submit a Request for Educational Reimbursement form to the 

department head and Administrative Services Office prior to the beginning of the class 
along with proof of costs for tuition and/or other related expense. 

 
c.  Before receiving reimbursement, the employee shall furnish documentation proof of 

payment and shall provide evidence that he/she has completed the course with a grade of 
“C” or better.  A “pass” will be accepted for classes where a pass/fail grading system is 
used.  If the employee does not pass the class as required they shall notify Administrative 
Services immediately so reserved monies can be released to other employees. 

  
d.  No tuition refund will be made later than three (3) months after the completion of the   
 course with the exception of probationary employees as provided above.  
 
e.   All requests for Educational Reimbursement shall be subject to the General Manager’s 
 approval. 

 
ARTICLE 15   PROMOTION 

 
Recruitment, selection, employment, placement, promotion and training, in all personnel 
actions, will be based solely on individual merit and personal capabilities, without regard to 
sex, race, color, religion, national origin, handicap, or any other category protected by 
applicable federal, state, or local law.  Current employees will be notified of all promotional 
opportunities.   

 
ARTICLE 16   PERSONNEL REDUCTION 
 

If the District determines that it will be necessary to reduce personnel, whenever possible the 
District will inform the employee or employees involved, at least thirty (30)  days prior to the 
effective date of layoff. 

 
ARTICLE 17  GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 
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 1. Definition of a Grievance 
 

A Grievance is an allegation that there has been a violation of a specific provision of this 
Order of the Board and the following provisions in the Personnel Manual: Section 3. 
Employment Practices & Policies. In addition, Item 7 below defines issues that are 
excluded from the grievance process. 

 
 2. Procedure 
 
  a. The formal grievance procedure is designed not to replace but to supplement the 

routine methods of responding and settling employee problems and grievances.  If 
these routine grievance methods fail to resolve an issue, the formal grievance 
procedure gives the employee access to higher authorities than the immediate 
supervisor. 

 
  b. No supervisor shall directly or indirectly discourage the use of the formal grievance 

procedure by employees.  The employee shall not be penalized or retaliated against in 
any way for making a good faith utilization of the grievance process. 

 
  c. A written grievance shall contain: 
 
   1. A statement of the District’s policy, rules or practices which the employee 

believes are involved. 
 
   2. A statement of the facts and events involved in the matter. 
 
   3. An explanation of how the employee has been adversely affected. 
 
   4. A statement of the corrective action requested and the reason the action is 

appropriate. 
 
  d. An employee may elect to have a representative for assistance in presenting the 

grievance. 
 
  e. All time limits are business days.  In the interest of the prompt resolution of employee 

complaints, the action at each step of the grievance procedure should be taken as 
rapidly as possible, but no later than the prescribed time limit.  In the event of 
extenuating circumstances, a time limit may be extended by mutual agreement of the 
parties at that step. 

 
   1. Grievance hearings will be scheduled at mutually satisfactory times.  Grievance 

hearings are considered compensable hours worked. 
 
   2. No grievances that were not raised at Step 1 may be raised at any subsequent 

steps. 
 
   3. Grievance information or testimony must be treated in a most discreet manner 

by all persons involved. 
 
   4. Either the District or the employee may call any employee as a witness, and the 

District agrees to release said witness from work if he/she is on duty. 
 
 3. Exception to the Grievance Procedure 
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In the case where an employee believes that the overall performance rating or a particular 
rating received under a performance review is unfair, the employee may discuss his/her 
concern with the supervisor in an attempt to reach a satisfactory resolution and enter any 
remarks deemed appropriate in the section provided on the performance review form.  The 
employee may also request a meeting with the department manager to discuss his or her 
performance review. If a satisfactory resolution is not reached, the employee may initiate 
a grievance procedure at Step 1 of the procedure and progress to Step 3, if not satisfied. 

 
 4. Steps of the Grievance Procedure 
 
  Informal 

If an employee has a grievance, he/she should discuss the grievance with his/her 
supervisor.  If the employee is not satisfied with the results of his/her meeting with his/her 
supervisor, the employee should discuss the grievance with his/her non-bargaining unit 
supervisor.  If the employee remains unsatisfied with the results of his/her meeting with 
the non-bargaining unit supervisor, the grievance shall be settled in the following manner: 

 
  Formal 
  Step 1: Any eligible employee, with or without his/her representative, covered by this 

Agreement, who has a grievance, shall submit it to the immediate non-
bargaining unit supervisor provided that said grievance shall be in writing and 
signed by the aggrieved employee.  The non-bargaining unit supervisor shall 
give his/her written answer within fifteen (15) business days after such a 
presentation.  

 
  Step 2: If the grievance is not settled in Step 1 and the employee wishes to appeal the 

grievance to Step 2 of the Grievance Procedure, it shall be referred in writing to 
the Department Head within five (5) business days.  The employee may request 
a meeting with the Department Head within that five (5) day period.  If no 
settlement is reached, the Department Head shall give his/her written answer to 
the employee within five (5) business days following their meeting or, if there is 
no meeting, within the fifteen (15) business days of receipt of the grievance by 
the Department Head. 

 
  Step 3: If the grievance is not settled in Step 2, it shall be referred by the employee in 

writing to the General Manager within five (5) business days after the 
Department Head has ruled.  A hearing with the General Manager or his/her 
representative, and the employee with his/her representative shall be held at a 
time mutually agreeable to the parties, within five (5) business days of receipt of 
the employee’s appeal.  The General Manager shall give his/her answer in 
writing to the employee within five (5) business days following the meeting. 

 
  Step 4: If the grievance is not settled in Step 3 and the employee desires to appeal, it 

shall be referred by the employee in writing to the Board of Directors within five 
(5) business days after the General Manager has given his/her decision.  A 
hearing with the Board of Directors and the employee with his/her representative 
shall be held at the next regular Board meeting, subject to compliance with 
agenda posting time requirements under the Ralph M. Brown Act. 

 
   The Board of Directors shall give their answer in writing to the employee  
   within five (5) business days following the meeting.  The Board of Directors’ 
   decision shall be final and binding. 
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 5. No grievance shall be entertained or processed unless it is submitted:  (a) within fifteen 
(15) business days after the employee has become aware of or should have become aware, 
through the use of reasonable diligence, of the occurrence or the event giving rise to the 
alleged grievance; except (b) by the end of the day after the District’s action in the case of 
a disciplinary suspension, discharge or demotion.  If a grievance is not presented within 
the time limits set for the above, it shall be considered “waived”.  If a grievance is not 
appealed to the next step within the specified time limit or any agreed extension thereof, 
it shall be considered settled on the basis of the District’s last answer.  If the District does 
not answer a grievance or an appeal thereof within the specified time limits, the employee 
may elect to treat the grievance as denied at that Step and immediately appeal the grievance 
to the next Step.  The time limit in each Step may be extended by mutual written agreement 
of the District and the employee involved in each step. 

 
 6. The final grievance determination made by the immediate supervisor, department head, or 

General Manager shall have no effect on any other employee, other department or future 
work situation.  Each grievance decision shall stand on its own and not serve as precedent 
for other grievance decisions or otherwise limit future management actions. 

 
 7. The following personnel rules or regulations, personnel actions, working conditions, or 

other terms and conditions of employment with the District are not grievable. 
 
  a. The matter is reviewable under, or subject to some other administrative procedure 

and/or personnel rules or regulations, or otherwise excluded such as: 
 
   1. Applications for changes in title, job classification, or salary; 
   2. Appeals arising from termination of employment during the probationary period; 
   3. Disciplinary action; 
   4. Workers’ compensation issues; 
   5. Compensation (application of compensation rules such as overtime   
    compensation); 
   6. Relates to the group insurance or retirement programs; 
   7. Relates to a “meet and confer” issue or any impasse resulting therefrom. 

 
ARTICLE 18   MERIT INCREASES 

 
All employees shall be eligible for a one-step increase after one year of employment in his/her 
classification, and each year thereafter on his/her anniversary date, based upon an overall 
evaluation of satisfactory or better until he/she has reached that classification’s top step, after 
which he/she will no longer be eligible for a merit increase. 
 
In instances where the employee’s overall performance has been considered outstanding, the 
employee’s Department Head at their discretion may recommend to the General Manager a 
two-step increase. 
 
The anniversary date of an employee shall change if he/she is promoted or reclassified to a 
higher position, at which time he/she shall be placed at the “A” step of the new classification 
or to the step closest to a five (5) percent increase in pay, and the anniversary date shall be the 
date in which the promotion or reclassification became effective.  In cases where the employee 
is due an anniversary increase within sixty (60) days of the promotion or reclassification, the 
employee may be given an additional five (5) percent increase, subject to the General 
Manager’s approval. 

 
ARTICLE 19  JOB DESCRIPTIONS 
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Job descriptions will be maintained in the Administrative Services Department.  Copies of 
revised job descriptions shall be provided to the position supervisor and incumbent.  The 
District will endeavor to keep job descriptions as current as possible.  Where practical, the 
employee and supervisor will be consulted when the District revises the job descriptions. 

 
ARTICLE 20   STATE DISABILITY INSURANCE 
 

The District will elect to be covered under State Disability Insurance (S.D.I.) for all 
employees. 

 
ARTICLE 21  WORKERS’ COMPENSATION 

 
SECTION 1 - INJURY LEAVE  
Injury leave is paid leave granted to an employee while disabled and unable to perform his/her 
job duties for up to fifteen (15) workdays because of a job-related injury and entitled to 
Workers’ Compensation benefits. This benefit shall be limited to fifteen (15) workdays per 
employee per calendar year. Injury leave compensation shall equal the difference between 
75% of the employee’s gross wage rate and the employee’s Workers’ Compensation 
temporary disability (TD) benefits. 
 
If an employee is later provided with a TD payment for the mandatory waiting period and 
injury leave has already been provided in full for those days by the District, this amount shall 
be made reimbursable to the District.  The employee should receive no more than 75% of their 
gross wage rate while supplementing TD with injury leave pay. 
 
An employee shall not be entitled to injury leave under the following conditions: 
 

 1.   Failure to use or wear safety or personal protective equipment in accordance with District 
rules and regulations; 

 
 2.   Failure to follow safety rules and regulations; 
 
 3.   Where the employee’s gross negligence or willful misconduct is a primary cause of injury; 
 
 4.   When the employee, based on the opinion of a treating physician authorized by the 

District, can and does return to work in a light-duty capacity; or upon investigation, the  
Administrative Services Manager certifies that the appointing authority is able to provide 
such suitable light-duty employment, and employee refused to accept it. 

 
 5.   For aggravation or recurrence of a diagnosed pre-existing non-service connected physical 

disability or any physical condition existing prior to employment by the District, nor for 
recurrences or aggravation of disabilities for which employee has received a permanent 
disability award or a compromise and release settlement under Workers’ Compensation.  
To the extent employee is otherwise eligible, CAL Time may be granted. 

 
SECTION 2 - DISTRICT BENEFIT CONTINUATION 
Employees on leave for work-related injury or illness shall continue to accrue CAL Time at 
their regularly prescribed rate during such absence, but accrual shall not be available to 
employees until return from leave.  Should the employee not return to District employment 
following his/her injury or illness leave, the employee shall not be entitled to cash payment 
for those CAL Time hours accrued while on workers’ compensation leave.  All health benefits 
will be continued at District expense for the first sixty (60) consecutive work days, or until all 
the employee’s accrued CAL Time and compensatory time are exhausted, whichever is first.  
Thereafter, the District shall continue all health benefits for the next full premium period.  This 
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language is not intended to interfere with any health benefit continuation rights the employee 
is entitled to under Family Care Leave.  
 
SECTION 3 - WORKERS’ COMPENSATION MEDICAL APPOINTMENTS  
Employees should endeavor to schedule workers’ compensation medical appointments at the 
least disruptive time in the work day as determined by the employee’s supervisor. 
Appointments during working hours shall be reviewed by the employee’s supervisor and 
reasonable time off, including travel time, will not be charged to the employee’s CAL Time; 
however, if additional time is desired by the employee, they must use standard CAL Time 
request procedures.  
 

ARTICLE 22   RETIREMENT 
 

During the term of this Agreement, employees shall continue to participate in the Public 
Employees’ Retirement System in accordance with and subject to the provisions of the 
existing contract between the District and the Public Employees’ Retirement System.  
 
SECTION 1 - EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTION TO THE CALPERS RETIREMENT PLAN  
Employees hired before January 1, 2013 and employees hired on or after January 1, 2013, not 
considered to be “New Members” as defined pursuant to the Public Employees’ Pension 
Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA) (“Classic Members”) shall make an employee retirement 
contribution equaling 8% of salary to be deducted on a pre-tax basis: 
 
Any employees hired on or after January 1, 2013, who are considered “New Members” as 
defined pursuant to PEPRA, will contribute the amount required pursuant to the formula set 
forth in PEPRA. 
 
Pursuant to the terms of PEPRA, “New Members”, as defined under PEPRA, hired on or after 
January 1, 2013, will receive the basic benefit of 2% at 62.  Final compensation for the 
purposes of determining the retirement benefit for these new employees will be based on the 
highest three year average of pensionable compensation.  
 
The parties acknowledge that RMWD will abide by all the additional provisions of PEPRA as 
mandated by law.  

SECTION 2 - DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION TO DEFERRED COMPENSATION 
The District shall match voluntary employee contributions to a District-sponsored deferred 
compensation plan for employees defined under PEPRA as “New Members” of CalPERS up 
to $1,200 per calendar year. 
 
The District will offer a Roth option to the District-sponsored deferred compensation plan. 
The Roth option will be excluded from the CAL Time Mandatory Annual Conversion 
described in Article 7. Section I.1 of this Order.  
 

ARTICLE 23   LIFE INSURANCE/AD&D 
 

The District agrees to cover all employees with a group life and accidental death and 
dismemberment plan in the amount of one (1) times the employee’s annual income.  The 
District agrees to pay for 100% of the cost of said plan. 
 

ARTICLE 24   PERSONNEL FILES 
 

The District shall keep a central personnel file for each employee.  Job-related and personal 
information about each employee deemed essential by the Administrative Services Manager 
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shall be retained.  Supervisors may keep working files, but material not maintained in the 
central personnel file may not provide the basis for discipline against an employee. 
 
Upon appropriate request, an employee may inspect his/her personnel file(s) subject to the 
following: 
 

 1.  Inspection shall occur during working hours at a time and in a manner mutually acceptable 
to the employee and the District.  Upon request, an employee who has a written grievance 
on file, who is inspecting his/her personnel file with respect to such grievance, may have 
a representative present during such inspection. 

 
 2.   Employee requests for copies of material from the personnel file will be granted on a 

limited basis, up to five (5) pages.  When an employee requests more than five (5) pages 
or a copy of the entire personnel file, they will be required to pay current reproduction 
copy fees, in accordance with the applicable law.  All requests for copies are subject to 
departmental scheduling. 

 
Employees will be notified when a formal, written warning is placed in their personnel file. 
 
The provisions of this section shall not apply to the employee’s separate “miscellaneous” file, 
which is maintained by the Administrative Services Department.  The miscellaneous file 
contains information such as pre-employment documents including reference checks, 
background investigation results, benefit-related information, and other material that cannot 
be maintained in the employee’s personnel file.  Because of the confidential nature of the 
contents, the miscellaneous file shall not be subject to inspection or copying by the employee. 
 

ARTICLE 25   DISTRICT’S RIGHTS CLAUSE  
 

It is understood and agreed that the District possesses the sole right and authority to operate 
and direct the employees of the District and its various departments in all aspects, including, 
but not limited to, all rights and authority exercised by the District prior to the execution of 
this Agreement.  These rights include, but are not limited to: 
 
1.  The right to determine its mission, policies, and to set forth all standards of service offered 

to the public; 
 
2.  To plan, direct, control and determine the operations or services to be conducted by 

employees of the District; 
 
3.  To determine the methods, means, number of personnel needed to carry out the District’s 

mission; 
 
4. To direct the working forces; 
 
5.  To hire and assign or to transfer employees within the departments; 
 
6.  To promote, suspend, discipline or discharge; 
 
7.  To lay off or relieve employees due to lack of work or funds or for other legitimate reasons; 
 
8.  To make, publish and enforce rules and regulations; 
 
9.  To introduce new or improved methods, equipment or facilities; 
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10. To take any and all actions as may be necessary to carry out the mission of the District in
situations of civil emergency as may be declared by the President of the Board of Directors
or the General Manager; provided that no right enumerated herein shall be exercised or
enforced in a manner contrary to or inconsistent with the provisions of this Agreement.

The Board of Directors has the sole authority to determine the purpose and mission of the 
District and the amount of budget to be adopted thereto. 

ARTICLE 26  SUBCONTRACTING/MERGER CLAUSE 

It is the general policy of the District to continue to utilize its employees to perform work they 
are qualified to perform.  However, the District reserves the right to contract out work it deems 
necessary in the interest of efficiency, economy, service levels, or emergency.  Should the 
District elect to subcontract or merge any of its operational functions, the following provisions 
shall apply: 

The District and/or the Contractor/Merging Entity shall determine which employees and/or 
positions will be retained, and will reserve the right to replace existing employees.  Employees 
who have a minimum of one year of service and who are laid off as a result of a contractual 
agreement or merger with a third party and not rehired by the contract/merging entity, shall 
be compensated with severance pay equal to one (1) month of salary for each full year of 
service, not to exceed six (6) months’ pay.  This provision shall apply only during the first 
ninety (90) days of the contract/merger. 

Payment shall be in one lump sum on the employee’s separation date.  Employees laid off as 
a result of a contractual agreement or merger with a third party shall not be eligible to the 
rights or provision outlined in the Personnel Reduction section.  Individual employees who 
are laid off for reasons other than subcontracting or a merger shall not be entitled to the 
provisions of this Article, but shall be subject to the Personnel Reduction section contained in 
this Agreement. 

ARTICLE 27 GENDER 

Wherever the male gender is used in this Agreement, it shall be construed to include male and 
female employees.  

ARTICLE 28  FLEXIBLE BENEFITS PROGRAM 

The District will maintain a Flexible Benefits Program in accordance with applicable IRS 
statutes in order to provide employees the greatest possible tax benefit.  Included in the 
Flexible Benefits Program are reimbursement accounts for medical and dental plan 
deductibles and co-payments; orthodontia; hearing exams and aids; and other health care 
expenses not covered by existing medical and dental coverage.  Additional elements of the 
Program may include reimbursement accounts consisting of child/dependent care and nursery 
school, and other viable options. 

ARTICLE 29 FLEXIBLE SCHEDULE 

 The District will implement a flexible work schedule on an exploratory pilot program basis 
during the term of the agreement. The pilot study will commence during 2025 and will run 
for a minimum of six months. The District will determine which division(s) will participate, 
and will make the final determination on whether the flexible schedule will be implemented 
beyond the pilot period.    
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SIGNATURE PAGE 

APPROVED by the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District at a regular Board meeting 
held on November 14, 2023.  

   Jim Hickle, President  
   Board of Directors  
   Ramona Municipal Water District 

  ATTEST: 

  Jim Piva, Secretary 
  Board of Directors  
  Ramona Municipal Water District 
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APPENDIX A
Ramona Municipal Water District

Management/Professional/Confidential Classifications 

Administrative Services Manager 53‐56

Chief Financial Officer 62

Wastewater Operations Superintendent 45‐48

Water Operations Manager  50‐56

IT Administrator 40

Management Analyst  38

Accounting Specialist I/II 24/28

Accounting Supervisor 35‐40

Administrative Assistant/Board Secretary 28

Department Managers (Exempt)

Professional Staff (Exempt) 

Confidential (Non‐Exempt) 

CLASSIFICATION 
Salary 
Grade
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Range Rate Step A Step B Step C Step D Step E Step F

1 Hourly 20.50 21.51 22.61 23.68 24.87 26.15
Biweekly 1,640.00 1,720.80 1,808.80 1,894.40 1,989.60 2,092.00
Monthly 3,553.33 3,728.40 3,919.07 4,104.53 4,310.80 4,532.67
Annual 42,640.00 44,740.80 47,028.80 49,254.40 51,729.60 54,392.00

2 Hourly 21.00 21.98 23.14 24.27 25.52 26.80
Biweekly 1,680.00 1,758.40 1,851.20 1,941.60 2,041.60 2,144.00
Monthly 3,640.00 3,809.87 4,010.93 4,206.80 4,423.47 4,645.33
Annual 43,680.00 45,718.40 48,131.20 50,481.60 53,081.60 55,744.00

3 Hourly 21.49 22.53 23.67 24.84 26.17 27.49
Biweekly 1,719.20 1,802.40 1,893.60 1,987.20 2,093.60 2,199.20
Monthly 3,724.93 3,905.20 4,102.80 4,305.60 4,536.13 4,764.93
Annual 44,699.20 46,862.40 49,233.60 51,667.20 54,433.60 57,179.20

4 Hourly 21.97 23.14 24.25 25.48 26.72 28.09
Biweekly 1,757.60 1,851.20 1,940.00 2,038.40 2,137.60 2,247.20
Monthly 3,808.13 4,010.93 4,203.33 4,416.53 4,631.47 4,868.93
Annual 45,697.60 48,131.20 50,440.00 52,998.40 55,577.60 58,427.20

5 Hourly 22.50 23.64 24.81 26.11 27.36 28.74
Biweekly 1,800.00 1,891.20 1,984.80 2,088.80 2,188.80 2,299.20
Monthly 3,900.00 4,097.60 4,300.40 4,525.73 4,742.40 4,981.60
Annual 46,800.00 49,171.20 51,604.80 54,308.80 56,908.80 59,779.20

6 Hourly 23.12 24.25 25.47 26.68 28.03 29.46
Biweekly 1,849.60 1,940.00 2,037.60 2,134.40 2,242.40 2,356.80
Monthly 4,007.47 4,203.33 4,414.80 4,624.53 4,858.53 5,106.40
Annual 48,089.60 50,440.00 52,977.60 55,494.40 58,302.40 61,276.80

7 Hourly 23.62 24.76 26.10 27.34 28.69 30.16
Biweekly 1,889.60 1,980.80 2,088.00 2,187.20 2,295.20 2,412.80
Monthly 4,094.13 4,291.73 4,524.00 4,738.93 4,972.93 5,227.73
Annual 49,129.60 51,500.80 54,288.00 56,867.20 59,675.20 62,732.80

8 Hourly 24.22 25.46 26.67 28.02 29.44 30.88
Biweekly 1,937.60 2,036.80 2,133.60 2,241.60 2,355.20 2,470.40
Monthly 4,198.13 4,413.07 4,622.80 4,856.80 5,102.93 5,352.53
Annual 50,377.60 52,956.80 55,473.60 58,281.60 61,235.20 64,230.40

9 Hourly 24.74 26.09 27.30 28.66 30.16 31.68
Biweekly 1,979.20 2,087.20 2,184.00 2,292.80 2,412.80 2,534.40
Monthly 4,288.27 4,522.27 4,732.00 4,967.73 5,227.73 5,491.20
Annual 51,459.20 54,267.20 56,784.00 59,612.80 62,732.80 65,894.40

10 Hourly 25.40 26.66 28.01 29.42 30.90 32.47
Biweekly 2,032.00 2,132.80 2,240.80 2,353.60 2,472.00 2,597.60
Monthly 4,402.67 4,621.07 4,855.07 5,099.47 5,356.00 5,628.13
Annual 52,832.00 55,452.80 58,260.80 61,193.60 64,272.00 67,537.60

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
Salary Schedule - All Classifications

(Effective: January 1, 2024)
Percent Increase from Prior Table 6%
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Range Rate Step A Step B Step C Step D Step E Step F

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
Salary Schedule - All Classifications

(Effective: January 1, 2024)
Percent Increase from Prior Table 6%

11 Hourly 26.03 27.28 28.65 30.15 31.58 33.16
Biweekly 2,082.40 2,182.40 2,292.00 2,412.00 2,526.40 2,652.80
Monthly 4,511.87 4,728.53 4,966.00 5,226.00 5,473.87 5,747.73
Annual 54,142.40 56,742.40 59,592.00 62,712.00 65,686.40 68,972.80

12 Hourly 26.63 27.97 29.35 30.84 32.41 34.02
Biweekly 2,130.40 2,237.60 2,348.00 2,467.20 2,592.80 2,721.60
Monthly 4,615.87 4,848.13 5,087.33 5,345.60 5,617.73 5,896.80
Annual 55,390.40 58,177.60 61,048.00 64,147.20 67,412.80 70,761.60

13 Hourly 27.27 28.64 30.06 31.57 33.20 34.87
Biweekly 2,181.60 2,291.20 2,404.80 2,525.60 2,656.00 2,789.60
Monthly 4,726.80 4,964.27 5,210.40 5,472.13 5,754.67 6,044.13
Annual 56,721.60 59,571.20 62,524.80 65,665.60 69,056.00 72,529.60

14 Hourly 27.96 29.31 30.80 32.35 33.90 35.62
Biweekly 2,236.80 2,344.80 2,464.00 2,588.00 2,712.00 2,849.60
Monthly 4,846.40 5,080.40 5,338.67 5,607.33 5,876.00 6,174.13
Annual 58,156.80 60,964.80 64,064.00 67,288.00 70,512.00 74,089.60

15 Hourly 28.61 30.06 31.55 33.16 34.78 36.51
Biweekly 2,288.80 2,404.80 2,524.00 2,652.80 2,782.40 2,920.80
Monthly 4,959.07 5,210.40 5,468.67 5,747.73 6,028.53 6,328.40
Annual 59,508.80 62,524.80 65,624.00 68,972.80 72,342.40 75,940.80

16 Hourly 29.27 30.77 32.26 33.89 35.61 37.41
Biweekly 2,341.60 2,461.60 2,580.80 2,711.20 2,848.80 2,992.80
Monthly 5,073.47 5,333.47 5,591.73 5,874.27 6,172.40 6,484.40
Annual 60,881.60 64,001.60 67,100.80 70,491.20 74,068.80 77,812.80

17 Hourly 30.01 31.55 33.16 34.75 36.51 38.33
Biweekly 2,400.80 2,524.00 2,652.80 2,780.00 2,920.80 3,066.40
Monthly 5,201.73 5,468.67 5,747.73 6,023.33 6,328.40 6,643.87
Annual 62,420.80 65,624.00 68,972.80 72,280.00 75,940.80 79,726.40

18 Hourly 30.74 32.26 33.89 35.61 37.44 39.33
Biweekly 2,459.20 2,580.80 2,711.20 2,848.80 2,995.20 3,146.40
Monthly 5,328.27 5,591.73 5,874.27 6,172.40 6,489.60 6,817.20
Annual 63,939.20 67,100.80 70,491.20 74,068.80 77,875.20 81,806.40

19 Hourly 31.54 33.06 34.73 36.46 38.30 40.21
Biweekly 2,523.20 2,644.80 2,778.40 2,916.80 3,064.00 3,216.80
Monthly 5,466.93 5,730.40 6,019.87 6,319.73 6,638.67 6,969.73
Annual 65,603.20 68,764.80 72,238.40 75,836.80 79,664.00 83,636.80

20 Hourly 32.22 33.84 35.55 37.43 39.19 41.11
Biweekly 2,577.60 2,707.20 2,844.00 2,994.40 3,135.20 3,288.80
Monthly 5,584.80 5,865.60 6,162.00 6,487.87 6,792.93 7,125.73
Annual 67,017.60 70,387.20 73,944.00 77,854.40 81,515.20 85,508.80
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Range Rate Step A Step B Step C Step D Step E Step F

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
Salary Schedule - All Classifications

(Effective: January 1, 2024)
Percent Increase from Prior Table 6%

21 Hourly 33.06 34.72 36.43 38.28 40.20 42.19
Biweekly 2,644.80 2,777.60 2,914.40 3,062.40 3,216.00 3,375.20
Monthly 5,730.40 6,018.13 6,314.53 6,635.20 6,968.00 7,312.93
Annual 68,764.80 72,217.60 75,774.40 79,622.40 83,616.00 87,755.20

22 Hourly 33.82 35.53 37.41 39.23 41.18 43.18
Biweekly 2,705.60 2,842.40 2,992.80 3,138.40 3,294.40 3,454.40
Monthly 5,862.13 6,158.53 6,484.40 6,799.87 7,137.87 7,484.53
Annual 70,345.60 73,902.40 77,812.80 81,598.40 85,654.40 89,814.40

23 Hourly 34.70 36.43 38.24 40.20 42.16 44.27
Biweekly 2,776.00 2,914.40 3,059.20 3,216.00 3,372.80 3,541.60
Monthly 6,014.67 6,314.53 6,628.27 6,968.00 7,307.73 7,673.47
Annual 72,176.00 75,774.40 79,539.20 83,616.00 87,692.80 92,081.60

24 Hourly 35.53 37.27 39.22 41.15 43.16 45.33
Biweekly 2,842.40 2,981.60 3,137.60 3,292.00 3,452.80 3,626.40
Monthly 6,158.53 6,460.13 6,798.13 7,132.67 7,481.07 7,857.20
Annual 73,902.40 77,521.60 81,577.60 85,592.00 89,772.80 94,286.40

25 Hourly 36.43 38.23 40.20 42.16 44.27 46.47
Biweekly 2,914.40 3,058.40 3,216.00 3,372.80 3,541.60 3,717.60
Monthly 6,314.53 6,626.53 6,968.00 7,307.73 7,673.47 8,054.80
Annual 75,774.40 79,518.40 83,616.00 87,692.80 92,081.60 96,657.60

26 Hourly 37.26 39.22 41.09 43.14 45.33 47.58
Biweekly 2,980.80 3,137.60 3,287.20 3,451.20 3,626.40 3,806.40
Monthly 6,458.40 6,798.13 7,122.27 7,477.60 7,857.20 8,247.20
Annual 77,500.80 81,577.60 85,467.20 89,731.20 94,286.40 98,966.40

27 Hourly 38.24 40.20 42.16 44.27 46.47 48.80
Biweekly 3,059.20 3,216.00 3,372.80 3,541.60 3,717.60 3,904.00
Monthly 6,628.27 6,968.00 7,307.73 7,673.47 8,054.80 8,458.67
Annual 79,539.20 83,616.00 87,692.80 92,081.60 96,657.60 101,504.00

28 Hourly 39.23 41.18 43.16 45.34 47.64 50.01
Biweekly 3,138.40 3,294.40 3,452.80 3,627.20 3,811.20 4,000.80
Monthly 6,799.87 7,137.87 7,481.07 7,858.93 8,257.60 8,668.40
Annual 81,598.40 85,654.40 89,772.80 94,307.20 99,091.20 104,020.80

29 Hourly 40.20 42.19 44.28 46.53 48.84 51.27
Biweekly 3,216.00 3,375.20 3,542.40 3,722.40 3,907.20 4,101.60
Monthly 6,968.00 7,312.93 7,675.20 8,065.20 8,465.60 8,886.80
Annual 83,616.00 87,755.20 92,102.40 96,782.40 101,587.20 106,641.60

30 Hourly 41.18 43.23 45.35 47.65 50.07 52.53
Biweekly 3,294.40 3,458.40 3,628.00 3,812.00 4,005.60 4,202.40
Monthly 7,137.87 7,493.20 7,860.67 8,259.33 8,678.80 9,105.20
Annual 85,654.40 89,918.40 94,328.00 99,112.00 104,145.60 109,262.40
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31 Hourly 42.10 44.26 46.43 48.78 51.21 53.75
Biweekly 3,368.00 3,540.80 3,714.40 3,902.40 4,096.80 4,300.00
Monthly 7,297.33 7,671.73 8,047.87 8,455.20 8,876.40 9,316.67
Annual 87,568.00 92,060.80 96,574.40 101,462.40 106,516.80 111,800.00

32 Hourly 43.11 45.25 47.58 49.97 52.42 54.98
Biweekly 3,448.80 3,620.00 3,806.40 3,997.60 4,193.60 4,398.40
Monthly 7,472.40 7,843.33 8,247.20 8,661.47 9,086.13 9,529.87
Annual 89,668.80 94,120.00 98,966.40 103,937.60 109,033.60 114,358.40

33 Hourly 44.24 46.43 48.76 51.19 53.74 56.42
Biweekly 3,539.20 3,714.40 3,900.80 4,095.20 4,299.20 4,513.60
Monthly 7,668.27 8,047.87 8,451.73 8,872.93 9,314.93 9,779.47
Annual 92,019.20 96,574.40 101,420.80 106,475.20 111,779.20 117,353.60

34 Hourly 45.35 47.64 50.02 52.52 55.20 57.93
Biweekly 3,628.00 3,811.20 4,001.60 4,201.60 4,416.00 4,634.40
Monthly 7,860.67 8,257.60 8,670.13 9,103.47 9,568.00 10,041.20
Annual 94,328.00 99,091.20 104,041.60 109,241.60 114,816.00 120,494.40

35 Hourly 46.56 48.86 51.29 53.84 56.55 59.38
Biweekly 3,724.80 3,908.80 4,103.20 4,307.20 4,524.00 4,750.40
Monthly 8,070.40 8,469.07 8,890.27 9,332.27 9,802.00 10,292.53
Annual 96,844.80 101,628.80 106,683.20 111,987.20 117,624.00 123,510.40

36 Hourly 47.65 50.07 52.53 55.22 57.94 60.83
Biweekly 3,812.00 4,005.60 4,202.40 4,417.60 4,635.20 4,866.40
Monthly 8,259.33 8,678.80 9,105.20 9,571.47 10,042.93 10,543.87
Annual 99,112.00 104,145.60 109,262.40 114,857.60 120,515.20 126,526.40

37 Hourly 48.89 51.31 53.88 56.63 59.38 62.37
Biweekly 3,911.20 4,104.80 4,310.40 4,530.40 4,750.40 4,989.60
Monthly 8,474.27 8,893.73 9,339.20 9,815.87 10,292.53 10,810.80
Annual 101,691.20 106,724.80 112,070.40 117,790.40 123,510.40 129,729.60

38 Hourly 50.12 52.58 55.25 57.95 60.92 63.97
Biweekly 4,009.60 4,206.40 4,420.00 4,636.00 4,873.60 5,117.60
Monthly 8,687.47 9,113.87 9,576.67 10,044.67 10,559.47 11,088.13
Annual 104,249.60 109,366.40 114,920.00 120,536.00 126,713.60 133,057.60

39 Hourly 51.35 53.91 56.65 59.40 62.36 65.50
Biweekly 4,108.00 4,312.80 4,532.00 4,752.00 4,988.80 5,240.00
Monthly 8,900.67 9,344.40 9,819.33 10,296.00 10,809.07 11,353.33
Annual 106,808.00 112,132.80 117,832.00 123,552.00 129,708.80 136,240.00

40 Hourly 52.62 55.26 58.00 60.98 63.98 67.15
Biweekly 4,209.60 4,420.80 4,640.00 4,878.40 5,118.40 5,372.00
Monthly 9,120.80 9,578.40 10,053.33 10,569.87 11,089.87 11,639.33
Annual 109,449.60 114,940.80 120,640.00 126,838.40 133,078.40 139,672.00
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41 Hourly 53.95 56.66 59.44 62.42 65.56 68.85
Biweekly 4,316.00 4,532.80 4,755.20 4,993.60 5,244.80 5,508.00
Monthly 9,351.33 9,821.07 10,302.93 10,819.47 11,363.73 11,934.00
Annual 112,216.00 117,852.80 123,635.20 129,833.60 136,364.80 143,208.00

42 Hourly 55.28 58.04 60.99 64.00 67.16 70.52
Biweekly 4,422.40 4,643.20 4,879.20 5,120.00 5,372.80 5,641.60
Monthly 9,581.87 10,060.27 10,571.60 11,093.33 11,641.07 12,223.47
Annual 114,982.40 120,723.20 126,859.20 133,120.00 139,692.80 146,681.60

43 Hourly 56.31 59.15 62.15 65.21 68.48 71.91
Biweekly 4,504.80 4,732.00 4,972.00 5,216.80 5,478.40 5,752.80
Monthly 9,760.40 10,252.67 10,772.67 11,303.07 11,869.87 12,464.40
Annual 117,124.80 123,032.00 129,272.00 135,636.80 142,438.40 149,572.80

44 Hourly 57.76 60.60 63.65 66.84 70.18 73.71
Biweekly 4,620.80 4,848.00 5,092.00 5,347.20 5,614.40 5,896.80
Monthly 10,011.73 10,504.00 11,032.67 11,585.60 12,164.53 12,776.40
Annual 120,140.80 126,048.00 132,392.00 139,027.20 145,974.40 153,316.80

45 Hourly 59.20 62.18 65.26 68.50 71.91 75.49
Biweekly 4,736.00 4,974.40 5,220.80 5,480.00 5,752.80 6,039.20
Monthly 10,261.33 10,777.87 11,311.73 11,873.33 12,464.40 13,084.93
Annual 123,136.00 129,334.40 135,740.80 142,480.00 149,572.80 157,019.20

46 Hourly 60.66 63.68 66.89 70.23 73.72 77.40
Biweekly 4,852.80 5,094.40 5,351.20 5,618.40 5,897.60 6,192.00
Monthly 10,514.40 11,037.87 11,594.27 12,173.20 12,778.13 13,416.00
Annual 126,172.80 132,454.40 139,131.20 146,078.40 153,337.60 160,992.00

47 Hourly 62.19 65.30 68.54 71.92 75.57 79.36
Biweekly 4,975.20 5,224.00 5,483.20 5,753.60 6,045.60 6,348.80
Monthly 10,779.60 11,318.67 11,880.27 12,466.13 13,098.80 13,755.73
Annual 129,355.20 135,824.00 142,563.20 149,593.60 157,185.60 165,068.80

48 Hourly 63.73 66.92 70.27 73.75 77.44 81.29
Biweekly 5,098.40 5,353.60 5,621.60 5,900.00 6,195.20 6,503.20
Monthly 11,046.53 11,599.47 12,180.13 12,783.33 13,422.93 14,090.27
Annual 132,558.40 139,193.60 146,161.60 153,400.00 161,075.20 169,083.20

49 Hourly 65.11 68.33 71.70 75.31 79.04 82.98
Biweekly 5,208.80 5,466.40 5,736.00 6,024.80 6,323.20 6,638.40
Monthly 11,285.73 11,843.87 12,428.00 13,053.73 13,700.27 14,383.20
Annual 135,428.80 142,126.40 149,136.00 156,644.80 164,403.20 172,598.40

50 Hourly 66.68 69.99 73.50 77.17 81.06 85.12
Biweekly 5,334.40 5,599.20 5,880.00 6,173.60 6,484.80 6,809.60
Monthly 11,557.87 12,131.60 12,740.00 13,376.13 14,050.40 14,754.13
Annual 138,694.40 145,579.20 152,880.00 160,513.60 168,604.80 177,049.60
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51 Hourly 68.36 71.75 75.34 79.13 83.07 87.26
Biweekly 5,468.80 5,740.00 6,027.20 6,330.40 6,645.60 6,980.80
Monthly 11,849.07 12,436.67 13,058.93 13,715.87 14,398.80 15,125.07
Annual 142,188.80 149,240.00 156,707.20 164,590.40 172,785.60 181,500.80

52 Hourly 70.04 73.57 77.19 81.08 85.15 89.41
Biweekly 5,603.20 5,885.60 6,175.20 6,486.40 6,812.00 7,152.80
Monthly 12,140.27 12,752.13 13,379.60 14,053.87 14,759.33 15,497.73
Annual 145,683.20 153,025.60 160,555.20 168,646.40 177,112.00 185,972.80

53 Hourly 70.94 74.57 78.25 82.16 86.31 90.59
Biweekly 5,675.20 5,965.60 6,260.00 6,572.80 6,904.80 7,247.20
Monthly 12,296.27 12,925.47 13,563.33 14,241.07 14,960.40 15,702.27
Annual 147,555.20 155,105.60 162,760.00 170,892.80 179,524.80 188,427.20

54 Hourly 72.74 76.36 80.21 84.22 88.37 92.78
Biweekly 5,819.20 6,108.80 6,416.80 6,737.60 7,069.60 7,422.40
Monthly 12,608.27 13,235.73 13,903.07 14,598.13 15,317.47 16,081.87
Annual 151,299.20 158,828.80 166,836.80 175,177.60 183,809.60 192,982.40

55 Hourly 74.61 78.29 82.19 86.33 90.60 95.14
Biweekly 5,968.80 6,263.20 6,575.20 6,906.40 7,248.00 7,611.20
Monthly 12,932.40 13,570.27 14,246.27 14,963.87 15,704.00 16,490.93
Annual 155,188.80 162,843.20 170,955.20 179,566.40 188,448.00 197,891.20

56 Hourly 76.40 80.23 84.26 88.45 92.93 97.55
Biweekly 6,112.00 6,418.40 6,740.80 7,076.00 7,434.40 7,804.00
Monthly 13,242.67 13,906.53 14,605.07 15,331.33 16,107.87 16,908.67
Annual 158,912.00 166,878.40 175,260.80 183,976.00 193,294.40 202,904.00

57 Hourly 78.31 82.30 86.36 90.65 95.22 100.00
Biweekly 6,264.80 6,584.00 6,908.80 7,252.00 7,617.60 8,000.00
Monthly 13,573.73 14,265.33 14,969.07 15,712.67 16,504.80 17,333.33
Annual 162,884.80 171,184.00 179,628.80 188,552.00 198,057.60 208,000.00

58 Hourly 80.26 84.31 88.52 92.95 97.55 102.43
Biweekly 6,420.80 6,744.80 7,081.60 7,436.00 7,804.00 8,194.40
Monthly 13,911.73 14,613.73 15,343.47 16,111.33 16,908.67 17,754.53
Annual 166,940.80 175,364.80 184,121.60 193,336.00 202,904.00 213,054.40

59 Hourly 82.33 86.38 90.70 95.28 100.00 104.98
Biweekly 6,586.40 6,910.40 7,256.00 7,622.40 8,000.00 8,398.40
Monthly 14,270.53 14,972.53 15,721.33 16,515.20 17,333.33 18,196.53
Annual 171,246.40 179,670.40 188,656.00 198,182.40 208,000.00 218,358.40

60 Hourly 84.38 88.57 93.02 97.62 102.51 107.66
Biweekly 6,750.40 7,085.60 7,441.60 7,809.60 8,200.80 8,612.80
Monthly 14,625.87 15,352.13 16,123.47 16,920.80 17,768.40 18,661.07
Annual 175,510.40 184,225.60 193,481.60 203,049.60 213,220.80 223,932.80
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61 Hourly 86.46 90.78 95.38 100.07 105.07 110.29
Biweekly 6,916.80 7,262.40 7,630.40 8,005.60 8,405.60 8,823.20
Monthly 14,986.40 15,735.20 16,532.53 17,345.47 18,212.13 19,116.93
Annual 179,836.80 188,822.40 198,390.40 208,145.60 218,545.60 229,403.20

62 Hourly 88.67 93.09 97.76 102.57 107.72 113.11
Biweekly 7,093.60 7,447.20 7,820.80 8,205.60 8,617.60 9,048.80
Monthly 15,369.47 16,135.60 16,945.07 17,778.80 18,671.47 19,605.73
Annual 184,433.60 193,627.20 203,340.80 213,345.60 224,057.60 235,268.80

63 Hourly 90.85 95.42 100.16 105.09 110.44 115.95
Biweekly 7,268.00 7,633.60 8,012.80 8,407.20 8,835.20 9,276.00
Monthly 15,747.33 16,539.47 17,361.07 18,215.60 19,142.93 20,098.00
Annual 188,968.00 198,473.60 208,332.80 218,587.20 229,715.20 241,176.00

64 Hourly 93.12 97.82 102.66 107.75 113.18 118.85
Biweekly 7,449.60 7,825.60 8,212.80 8,620.00 9,054.40 9,508.00
Monthly 16,140.80 16,955.47 17,794.40 18,676.67 19,617.87 20,600.67
Annual 193,689.60 203,465.60 213,532.80 224,120.00 235,414.40 247,208.00

65 Hourly 95.45 100.22 105.26 110.47 116.00 121.80
Biweekly 7,636.00 8,017.60 8,420.80 8,837.60 9,280.00 9,744.00
Monthly 16,544.67 17,371.47 18,245.07 19,148.13 20,106.67 21,112.00
Annual 198,536.00 208,457.60 218,940.80 229,777.60 241,280.00 253,344.00
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

         Agenda Item No. F.2.  
         Regular Board Meeting of November 14, 2023 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: DISCUSSION OF WATER CONNECTION FEE AND CAPACITY FEE STUDY REPORT 

INCONSISTENCIES AND PROVIDE DIRECTION TO STAFF TO DEVELOP AND 
PRESENT TO THE BOARD AN ADDITIONAL OPTION BEFORE PROVIDING NOTICE 
OF A PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE BOARD TO CONSIDER ADOPTING NEW 
CAPACITY AND CONNECTION FEES 

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To discuss critical inconsistencies in the water connection fee and capacity fee study report and 
provide direction to staff to calculate a new capacity fee option and direct staff to delay 
publishing notice of a public hearing until the Board has considered the new capacity fee option. 
 
Background 
The Water Connection Fee and Capacity Fee Study Final Report submitted by Raftelis and 
dated October 13, 2023 was presented at Special Board Meeting on October 24, 2023. The 
Board considered only the two “Scenarios” included in the report. 
 
Discussion 
Mixing units of measurement - 
When determining the Water System Valuation in Table 4 of Attachment 1, both options mix 
current net replacement cost (RCLD + capital reserves) with another unit of measure for land – 
“book value” in Scenario B and an “assumed” annual appreciation of 2% in Scenario A. 2% 
appreciation is the maximum annual appreciation rate for the “assessed value” of real estate set 
in the California Constitution for the specific purpose of limiting growth of this valuation measure 
below the rate of replacement value appreciation. 
 
Apparently lacking an appropriate long-term land appreciation index, the study surely should 
have used the services of a qualified appraiser to determine the net current/present value of 
District lands. 
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The “Net System Value” calculations reported on Line 15 of Table 4 in Attachment 1 are fatally 
flawed by adding current net replacement cost measured in current dollars to land valuations 
that are not measured in current dollars. 
 
Proportioning of Current Net Water System Value - 
As explained in Section 2. of the report, “For publicly owned utilities, capital facilities are often 
oversized for future expansion and funded by existing customers through (monthly or bimonthly) 
rate and charge revenue. As new customers connect to the system, the excess capacity in the 
existing utility is available to new customers. Existing customers' investment in the existing 
system capacity allows newly connecting customers to take advantage of unused surplus 
capacity. Through the implementation of capacity fees, new customers repay the cost of existing 
(excess) system capacity they need to existing customers – so that existing customers are not 
subsidizing capital costs for new/future customers. This effectively puts new customers on par 
with existing customers regarding the capital costs to build the utility. In other words, the new 
users are buying into the existing system by repaying existing customers for their prior 
investment. Thus the term buy-in is often used to refer to capacity fees.” 
 
As explained in Section 2.1 of the report, “The economic philosophy behind capacity fees is that 
water and wastewater capital facility costs should be paid by those using the utility. To fairly 
distribute these costs, the capacity fee should reflect the cost to provide capacity to new users, 
and not unduly burden existing users who continue to maintain the full capacity of the utility 
through their user charges. Accordingly, many utilities make this philosophy one of their primary 
guiding principles when developing their capacity fee structure.  
 
The philosophy that those using the capacity should pay for the cost of capacity is often referred 
to as 'growth-should-pay-for-growth.' The principal is summarized in the American Water Works 
Association (AWWA) Manual M1, Principles of Water Rates and Charges in the Section on 
System Development Charges.” 
 
The current number of existing equivalent meters must be used to “fairly distribute” the current 
net water system capital value in order to “not unduly burden existing users who continue to 
maintain the full capacity of the utility through their user charges.” 
 
Stranded assets - 
A laboratory is required to test water samples and maintain the water system capacity to deliver 
water. The District uses the lab at the Barger facility, and plans to continue this use for the 
foreseeable future. The lab has current value to the water system. Therefore, it is inappropriate 
to strand this part of the Barger facility. The net current replacement value of this lab must be 
included in the current net water system capital value calculation. 
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Fiscal Impact 
None at this time. 
 
However, elimination of inconsistencies will result in a higher current net water system capital 
valuation and lower number of “equivalent meters” than reported in Table 4. of Attachment 1 of 
the report – and therefor a higher “Water Buy-in Capacity Fee.” Several large projects are “in 
the works” and revised water capacity fees may result in recovery of hundreds of thousands of 
dollars of additional “Water Buy-In Capacity Fees” compared to either “Scenario” presented in 
the report. 
 
By adhering to the “growth-should-pay-for-growth” philosophy and eliminating the subsidization 
of new water customer capacity fees by existing customers, customers will “not unduly burden 
existing users who continue to maintain the full capacity of the utility through their user charges.” 
In other words, disproportionate and unfair recovery of subsidized capital costs through water 
rates and charges is avoided. 
 
Recommendation 
The Board of Directors direct staff to have District lands appraised and use those values to 
revise Table 4. of Attachment 1, revise Line 16 of Table 4. of Attachment 1 using the current 
number of equivalent meters, and revise Table 4 of Attachment 1 to include the net current 
replacement value of the portion of the Barger laboratory used by the water system. 
 
That staff present the revised option to the Board of Directors for consideration before 
publishing any Notice of Public Hearing regarding Water Connection and/or Capacity Fee 
changes. 
 
 
Prepared and Submitted by:  Director Gary Hurst, Division 5, Ramona Municipal Water Board of 
    Directors 
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227 W. Trade Street, Suite 1400, Charlotte, NC 28202 
 

www.raftelis.com 

October 16, 2023 
 
Mr. Joe Spence 
Chief Financial Officer 
Ramona Municipal Water District  
105 Earlham Street  
Ramona, CA 92065-1599 
 
Subject: Water Connection and Capacity Fee Study 
 
Dear Mr. Spence: 
 
Raftelis is pleased to present this report regarding the Ramona Municipal Water District’s water 
connection and capacity fee.  Our recommendations are based on sound principles and defensible 
methodologies, and we are confident that our resulting fee is fair and equitable since the resulting fee 
is reflective of the current value and use of the system. 
 
It has been a pleasure working with you, and we thank you and District staff for the support 
provided during this study.  Should you have any questions or comments regarding this report, feel 
free to contact me at (213) 262-9308. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Steve Gagnon, PE (AZ) 
Senior Manager 

Richardson Irvine 
Associate Consultant 

 
 
 

Richardson Irvine 
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1. Introduction
The District engaged Raftelis to calculate capacity fees for its water utility. Capacity fees are a one-
time capital charge imposed on new development to pay for the facilities needed to provide water 
service. The capacity fee is a license to use a portion of water system facilities.  Per California 
Government Code Section 66013, the fees “shall not exceed the reasonable cost of providing 
service.”  Therefore, the fees must reflect the estimated cost of capacity needed to serve new 
customers.  Other common terms for capacity fees are connection fees, impact fees, system 
development charges, development impact fees, plant and facility connection charges and capital 
facility charges.  

The District currently charges a capacity fee for connection to, and therefore use of, capacity in the 
water system.  The fee is charged to new customers/development or customers requesting additional 
capacity compared to their current capacity as measured by their meter size.  Table 1 shows the 
District’s current capacity fees, taken as shown from a District document titled “Ramona Municipal 
Water District Rates and Fees (01-01-23).”   

Table 1: Existing Water Capacity Fees 

Line Meter Size Capacity Fee 

1 3/4" $ 9,471 

2 1" $             15,785 

3 1 1/2" $             31,570 

4 2" $             50,512 

In addition, the District currently charges water storage capacity fees based in the zone in which the 
customer is located as shown in Table 2.  General storage facilities are included in the capacity fee 
calculated in this report and therefore the District will discontinue the general storage fee. Black 
Canyon and Boulder Zone storage fees are set and described in a settlement agreement. These assets 
are not included in the proposed capacity fee in this report.  

Table 2: Water Storage Fees 

Zone Water Storage Fee 

General District Storage  $            1,967 

Black Canyon Zone $             5,300 

Boulder Zone $             6,000 
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2. Capacity Fee Economic and Legal 
Environment 

For publicly owned utilities, capital facilities are often oversized for future expansion and funded by 
existing customers through (monthly or bimonthly) rate and charge revenue.  As new customers 
connect to the system, the excess capacity in the existing utility, is available to new customers.  
Existing customers’ investment in the existing system capacity allows newly connecting customers to 
take advantage of unused surplus capacity.  Through the implementation of capacity fees, new 
customers repay the cost of existing (excess) system capacity they need to existing customers - so that 
existing customers are not subsidizing capital costs for new/future customers.  This effectively puts 
new customers on par with existing customers regarding the capital costs to build the utility.  In 
other words, the new users are buying into the existing system by repaying existing customers for 
their prior investment.  Thus the term buy-in is often used to refer to capacity fees.  
 

2.1. Economic Basis 
The economic philosophy behind capacity fees is that water and wastewater capital facility costs 
should be paid by those using the utility.  To fairly distribute these costs, the capacity fee should 
reflect the cost to provide capacity to new users, and not unduly burden existing users who continue 
to maintain the full capacity of the utility through their user charges.  Accordingly, many utilities 
make this philosophy one of their primary guiding principles when developing their capacity fee 
structure.   
 
The philosophy that those using the capacity should pay for the cost of capacity is often referred to 
as “growth-should-pay-for-growth.”  The principal is summarized in the American Water Works 
Association (AWWA) Manual M1, Principles of Water Rates and Charges in the Section on System 
Development Charges. 
 

2.2. Legal Framework1 
The District has authority to price and implement water and wastewater capacity fees.  The most 
salient limitation on this authority is the requirement that cost recovery from new development bear 
a reasonable relationship to the needs and benefits brought about by the development.  Courts have 
long used a standard of reasonableness to evaluate the legality of capacity fees. The basic statutory 
standards governing water and wastewater capacity fees are embodied by Government Code 
Sections 66013, 66016, 66022 and 66023.  Government Code Section 66013 contains requirements 
specific to pricing water and wastewater capacity fees: 

 
1 Raftelis does not practice law, nor does it provide legal advice.  The above discussion is to provide a general review of 
state institutional constraints and is labeled “legal framework” for literary convenience only.  The District should consult 
with its counsel for clarification of any of the topics discussed in this section.   
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“Notwithstanding any other provision of law, when a local agency imposes fees 
for water connections or sewer connections, or imposes capacity charges, those fees 
or charges shall not exceed the estimated reasonable cost of providing the service 

for which the fee or charge is imposed, unless a question regarding the amount the 
fee or charge in excess of the estimated reasonable cost of providing the services or 
materials is submitted to, and approved by, a popular vote of two-thirds of those 

electors voting on the issue.” 

 
Section 66013 also includes the following general requirements: 

 Local agencies must follow a process set forth in the law, making certain determinations 
regarding the purpose and use of the fee; they must establish a nexus or relationship between 
a development project and the public improvement being financed with the fee. 

 The capacity fee revenue must be segregated from the general fund to avoid commingling of 
capacity fees and the general fund. 

 Section 66013 also requires annual reporting requirements for capacity fees revenue.  
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3. Capacity Fee Methodologies
There are two main methods that are widely accepted for capacity fees. They are the buy-in, and the 
incremental-cost method. A third method, the hybrid2 method, is a hybrid of the two main 
approaches.  While this report describes each method, we have calculated capacity fees using the 
buy-in method. The various approaches have evolved largely around the basis of changing public 
policy, legal requirements, and the unique and special circumstances of each local agency.   

3.1. Buy-in Method 
The buy-in approach rests on the premise that new customers “buy-in” to the utility to reimburse 
existing customers who have already constructed and maintain the facilities that will serve new 
customers, including the costs associated with financing those services.  Under this approach, a new 
single-family customer pays an amount equal to the value of the capacity required to serve a new 
home – which for water can be measured in gallons per day, equivalent dwelling units, or equivalent 
meter units.  We have used the equivalent meter unit as described below. This measure of capacity is 
very common and is used by many San Diego County Water Authority member agencies. 

The value of the system is divided by either the system ultimate capacity (for the system buy-in) or 
the current system demand (for the equity buy-in).   

For instance, if an existing system has 100 units of equivalent capacity3 and a new customer desires 
one equivalent unit, then the new customer would pay 1/100th of the total existing system value.  
By paying the capacity fee, the new customer has bought into the existing system – thus the term 
“buy-in” for this methodology.  The user has effectively acquired a financial position on par with 
existing customers and will face future capital costs on equal financial footing with existing 
customers.  This approach is suited for agencies that have capacity in their existing system. 

3.2. Incremental Cost Method 
When new users connect to a utility system, they use either surplus capacity from the existing 
system, or they require construction of new capacity to accommodate their needs.  Under the 
incremental-cost approach, new customers pay for the cost of additional capacity regardless of the 
value of past investments made by existing customers.   

For instance, if it costs X dollars to provide 100 additional units of equivalent capacity and a new 
connector uses one of those equivalent units, then the new user would pay $X/100 to connect to the 
system.  In other words, a new customer pays the incremental cost of capacity – thus the term 
incremental cost for this methodology.  As with the equity buy-in approach, new connectors will 

2 The hybrid method is the weighted average of the two main approaches. 
3 Equivalent capacity for the District’s water system is defined as the capacity that would be used by a 3/4-inch water 
meter, which is the most common meter size 
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effectively acquire a financial position that is on par with existing customers.  This approach is best 
suited for growing communities where additional facilities are needed to accommodate growth. 
 

3.3. Hybrid Method 
In addition to the above two methodologies, there is also a hybrid approach.  This is appropriate 
when agencies have existing reserve capacity available yet are also in the process of planning or 
building additional capacity.  The fee produced by the hybrid approach recognizes that new 
customers benefit from both existing infrastructure and planned capital improvements.  The hybrid 
method is mathematically the weighted average of the buy-in and the incremental method.  
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4. Capacity Fee Calculation
4.1. Capacity Fee Methodology 
The District elected to use the buy-in approach to calculate water capacity fees because there is 
enough existing capacity in the water system and the District does not plan on expanding capacity.  
The buy-in approach takes the water system value and divides by the system’s current demand (for 
the equity buy-in) or ultimate demand (for the system buy-in).  

4.2. Utility System Valuation Methodology 
It is most common to use Replacement Cost Less Depreciation (RCLD) to value water and 
wastewater systems for the purposes of capacity fees.  RCLD is commonly used and often preferred 
to alternative values such as Original Cost Less Depreciation (OCLD), Original Cost (OC), and 
Replacement Cost (RC) because, in most cases (barring for example instances of systems that have 
depreciated significantly due to lack of replacement and repair) RCLD: 1) is inflation-adjusted and 
thus recovers the cost of replacing that capacity in current dollars; and 2) accounts for depreciation 
and thus addresses the fact that the system is not new, and equipment and facilities have depreciated 
in value.  In addition, the RCLD best reflects the true value of the system if it were to be sold, 
compared to the other methodologies. 

4.3. Water Capacity Fee Calculation 
The District provided original cost records for water assets. Raftelis adjusted each asset’s original 
cost using the 20 City ENR-CCI so that it reflects the replacement cost of the asset today.  We then 
subtracted accumulated depreciation to yield the RCLD for each asset.  Depreciation is a function of 
the asset’s age and useful life. Table 3 shows the most common useful life, the average useful life and 
the count of assets in each asset subclass shown in the District’s asset list.   

Table 3: Useful Life by Asset Class 

Line Functions 
Most common 

Useful life 
Average of 
Useful life 

Count of assets 

1 Supply 50 38.4 30 
2 Pumping 10 15.9 67 
3 Transmission & Distribution 45 28.5 127 
4 Treatment 30 28.5 41 
5 Storage 15 9.3 10 
6 Meter Maintenance 45 28.5 4 
7 General & Admin 30 13.6 129 
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Table 4: Water System Value shows the valuation of the water system. Raftelis provided two scenarios 
at the District’s request, the first scenario includes the appreciated value of land, assuming a 
conservative 2% escalation every year since purchase date, and the second scenario values the land 
at its original purchase cost. 
 
Lines 1 through 7 show the value of the assets for each water utility function.  In line 9, Raftelis 
deducted the outstanding debt principal, because debt service is typically recovered through rates and 
charges. Including debt principal would double charge customers – once through the capacity fee 
and once through monthly rates and charges. In line 10, developer contributed assets are removed, 
because these assets were not paid for by the utility and therefore these costs need not be recovered. 
In line 13, we add the District’s reserve balances as of the date of the calculation. Under the equity 
buy-in4 reserves are considered part of the system value.  Reserves were paid for by past customers 
through their rates and charges and future customers will benefit from these reserves.  Line 15 shows 
the final water utility valuation for each scenario.   
 
The capacity fee for a ¾” meter, shown in line 17, is derived by dividing the water system’s net value 
(line 15) by the number of ultimate build-out equivalent meters (line 16) that the system could 
ultimately serve.  The District provided the build-out equivalent meter count that was used to 
calculate the capacity fee.  
 

 
4 The equity buy-in includes reserves.  Reserves can also be included in the system buy-in as shown here, so that future 
customers are on par with past customer contributions which funded reserves. 
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Table 4: Water System Valuation 

Line 
Water System 
Value 

Equity Buy in 
Scenario 1 

Equity Buy in  
Scenario 2 

1 Supply $27,435,541 $27,435,541 
2 Pumping $4,912,536 $4,912,536 

3 
Transmission & 
Distribution $30,190,511 $30,190,511 

4 Treatment $3,651,177 $3,651,177 
5 Storage $1,229,782 $1,229,782 
6 Meter Maintenance $1,599,573 $1,599,573 
7 General & Admin $21,039,592 $9,097,633 
8 Total $91,058,713 $79,116,753 

9 
Less Items Deemed 
Non-useful or 
Replaceable 

$26,318,195 $26,318,195 

10 
Less Developer 
Contributed Assets $3,804,262 $3,804,262 

11 Total Deductions $30,122,458 $30,122,458 

12 
Total Water 
System Value 

$60,936,255 $48,994,295 

13 
+ Available 
Reserves 

$22,792,600 $22,792,600 

14 
- Outstanding Debt 
Principal $(2,662,510) $(2,662,510) 

15 Net System Value $81,066,345 $69,124,385 

16 
÷ Ultimate Build-out 
Meters 

12,384 12,384 

17 
Water Buy-In 
Capacity Fee $6,546 $5,582 

 

Appendix A shows the following items used in the above calculation: 
1) Detailed asset list and valuation of each asset, 
2) Reserve estimates at the time of this report,  
3) Meter counts and equivalent meter calculations, 
4) For Scenario 1, the value of land at original cost and for Scenario 2, land escalated at 2% per 

year. 
 

4.4. Capacity Fees by Meter Size 
 
Table 5 shows the derivation of capacity fees by meter size. Raftelis determined the number of 
equivalent meters by multiplying each meter size by American Water Works Association hydraulic 
capacity factors, which equate the potential flow through larger meters compared to the City’s 
standard ¾-inch meter. The hydraulic capacity factors and the ratios are shown in Table 5.  The 
capacity fees for larger meter sizes are derived by multiplying the AWWA ratio by the capacity fee 
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for the ¾” meter.  For example, the 3” capacity fee derivation is the ¾” capacity fee multiplied by 
11.7. A customer requesting to upsize their meter would pay the difference between the two capacity 
fees for each meter size. Capacity fees are often one-time fees per parcel. In some cases, if a meter is 
removed and the parcel is unconnected for a long time (the length of time determined by the 
District’s policy), a parcel may be required to pay the capacity fee. When the parcel reconnects, it 
would always pay the connection fee which recovers costs to physically connected to the water 
system. 

Table 5: Water Capacity Fees by Meter Size 

 

Line Meter Size 

AWWA Safe 
Maximum 
Operating 
Capacity  

(gpm) 

AWWA 
Ratio 

# of 
Current 
Meters 

Equivalent 
Meters 

Scenario 1 
Proposed 

Capacity fee 

Scenario 2 
Proposed 

Capacity fee 

1 
3/4" or 
smaller 30 1.0 9,033 9,033 $6,546 $5,582 

2 1" 50 1.7 373 622 $10,910 $9,303 

3 1 1/2" 100 3.3 129 430 $21,819 $18,606 

4 2" 160 5.3 168 896 $34,910 $29,769 

5 3" 350 11.7 19 222 $76,367 $65,120 

6 4" 630 21.0 3 63 $137,460 $117,217 

7 6" 1300 43.3 - - $283,647 $241,876 

8 8" 2800 93.3 1 93 $610,933 $520,963 

9 10" 4200 140.0 - - $916,399 $781,445 

10 12" 5300 176.7 - - $1,156,409 $986,109 
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5. Capacity Fee Comparison
Raftelis researched single-family home capacity fees for surrounding agencies as a point of 
comparison.  Note that the capacity fees for each agency are dependent on several factors including 
but not limited to the capacity fee methodology used, capital investment program, system age, 
topography, and number of customer connections. The figure below shows capacity fees only and 
not connection fees. We would expect smaller systems to have higher capacity fees due to lower 
economies of scale.  Figure 1 shows a comparison of water capacity fees. The proposed and current 
District capacity fees are shown in yellow.  

Figure 1: Comparison of Capacity Fees for Surrounding Agencies 
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6. Connection Fees
Raftelis also assisted the District to calculate connection fees which are based on the estimated staff time and 
materials to physically connect a parcel to the water system. The time and material are dependent on the 
connection size. Table 6 shows a summary of the connection fees.  Appendix B shows the detailed fee 
derivation. 

Table 6: Connection Fee Summary 

Type Fee 

Application Fee $ 230 

Meter Installation 

¾” $ 1,014 

1” $ 1,390 

1 ½” $ 1,985 

2” $ 2,287 
Meter & Lateral 
Installation 

¾” $              3,882 

1” $ 4,258 

1 ½” $ 4,853 

2” $ 5,164 
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7. Conclusion
Capacity fees are an important part of any water utility’s funding strategy and promote equity 
between past and current customers. Raftelis recommends that the District implement water capacity 
fees that are reflective of the cost of providing service to new customers as shown in this report to 
promote equity between new and existing customers.  We also recommend that capacity fees be 
updated periodically to reflect new asset additions and system depreciation.  We feel the capacity 
fees described in this report reflect the cost of capacity to serve new customers.   
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Scenario 1:  Land assets appreciated using 2% annual escalation

Supply 32,127,311$    89,858,484$    62,422,943$   27,435,541$   25,975,709$       -$    1,459,833$    
Pumping 13,742,706$        22,950,898$        18,038,362$       4,912,536$     -$      -$    4,912,536$    
Transmission & Distribution 50,984,752$    115,665,963$    84,475,453$   31,190,511$   272,929$   1,082,944$    29,834,638$    
Treatment 8,148,719$    22,785,802$    19,134,624$   3,651,177$     69,558$    -$    3,581,620$    
Storage 1,597,102$    2,044,172$    814,390$     1,229,782$     -$      -$    1,229,782$    
Meter Maintenance 1,731,265$    2,520,733$    921,159$     1,599,573$     -$      -$    1,599,573$    
General & Admin 14,783,184$    34,524,870$    13,485,278$   21,039,592$     -$    2,721,319$    18,318,274$    

123,115,040$    290,350,921$    199,292,208$   91,058,713$   26,318,195$       3,804,262$    60,936,255$    

Available Reserves 22,792,600$     

Outstanding Debt Principal (2,662,510)$      

Net System Value 81,066,345$     

Original Cost 
Replacement Cost 

(2023 $) RC Depreciation Total Water System 
Value

Less Items Deemed 
Non-useful or 
Replaceable

Less Developer 
Contributed AssetsRCLD Asset ValuesAsset Class

Scenario 2:  Land assets valued at original purchase cost

Supply 32,127,311$    89,858,484$    62,422,943$   27,435,541$   25,975,709$       -$    1,459,833$    
Pumping 13,742,706$        22,950,898$        18,038,362$       4,912,536$     -$      -$    4,912,536$    
Transmission & Distribution 50,984,752$    115,665,963$    84,475,453$   31,190,511$   272,929$   1,082,944$    29,834,638$    
Treatment 8,148,719$    22,785,802$    19,134,624$   3,651,177$     69,558$    -$    3,581,620$    
Storage 1,597,102$    2,044,172$    814,390$     1,229,782$     -$      -$    1,229,782$    
Meter Maintenance 1,731,265$    2,520,733$    921,159$     1,599,573$     -$      -$    1,599,573$    
General & Admin 14,783,184$        22,582,910$        13,485,278$       9,097,633$     -$    2,721,319$    6,376,314$    

123,115,040$    278,408,961$    199,292,208$   79,116,753$   26,318,195$       3,804,262$    48,994,295$    

Available Reserves 22,792,600$     

Outstanding Debt Principal (2,662,510)$      

Net System Value 69,124,385$     

Less Items Deemed 
Non-useful or 
Replaceable

Less Developer 
Contributed Assets

Total Water System 
ValueAsset Class

Original Cost 
Replacement Cost 

(2023 $) RC Depreciation 
RCLD Asset Values
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